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NOTE: House floor act.ion aendments Included In the
HAC olwmns of this report .re as follows:

(These are changes to the House Report NOT the
changes to the Defense Amended Request mount.)

MX (Missile Proc, AF) 9-988.0 .11 Addubbo
Full Time Manning (Res Poeu Army) 9+23.0 mil Addebbo

(Nett Od Per*, Army) g*S*.5 .11
LHD-l Adv Proc (8CN) $455.0 nil Edwards
MX Basing (ROT&E,AF) S-264.0 all Addebbo-Edwards
MX Missiles (RDT&E.AF) S.264.0 all Addabbo-Edwerds

Accession For

NOTE: The DoO Amended Request column includes NITIS 6RAAI
al Budget Amendments -through November 12, 1982. DTIC TAB

This column has also been revised to Include theUnnoce 0pay raise supp lemental amounts In the respect ivwe ilZ@3d
appropriations Instead of In the 0.0 Contingencies Justification

as originally submitted to the Congress. In the
cases where Budget Amndments and pey ra ise changes ware
incuded af ter committee action had already been
finalized, actions are shown as disapproved for Distribution/_
that committee. This treatment of the change value -. 4.-preserves the committee recommended amount at the AvailabilityCoe
correct level as passed by that committee, Avail and/or

1sat Special

NOTE: PY 1903 transfers In the mount of asas 10 million In
the Procurement accounts reflected In this report have

bencounted as reapp opriat ions In the Prosidant'a budget.
due to GM11 ecoroeiieing. Congress cons iders a transfer to be
a reeppopriatien only if funds have already *oxpIrad. -
OMB oountsaeny transfer t.hat extends the life of funds me
a reeppropt-letion.
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FY 1983
Congresslonel Action on Approprialoion Requests

DIRECT PROGRAM (TOA) (in Millions of Dollars)

Author I at I on APlropr Ie Ion
House Senae Con4erence ouse Serte Conference

MILITARY PERSONNEL
Relues: 47,303 47,903 47,903
CongrssIonal actIon -2,766 -4.092 -2.636

Recommendod 45,136 43,010 45.067
RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE

Raquast% 16,511 16,511 16,511

Congress ione I action - -202 -356

Recommended 16,155 16,229 16155
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Request 70,207 70,1107 70.207 70.207 70,207 70.207
Congress ionaI act Ion -2,26 -1,622 -1,33 -4,82 -3,753 -3.37

.... .... -- ........... ........... ...---- ...... .-----------. ...........

Recommnded 67,310 ,55 275 65,365 66,454 66,370
PROCUREMENT

Request 63,623 69623 9,623 69,623 63,623 639,623
Congress ionaI act Ion -3,023 -4,26 -3,2 3 -9,277 -6,256 -6,906

Recommended 66,597 6s,66 6 "6,3, •0,846 3,364 0,716
RE3EARCH, DEVELOP. , TESTaEVAL.

Request 24,33 24, "113 24,333 24, 3) 24,333 24,399
Congressi onal acti on -2.03 -1,072 -1,36 -1,13S -1,40 . 635

Recommended 22,203 23,317 23,044 22,3 22,969 291,704
SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM

Request 4 4 4 4 4 4
Congress ionai action

Recommended 4 4 4 4 4 4
REVOLVINO AND MANIAGEMCNT FUNDS

Request 910 310 910
Congressional act ion -1 -1 -1

. .. . . .. . .. . . ..... .. ----------- -- -- -- - ---------- -- - - - - -----------

Recommended 90 90 90

Total - Dod Appropriation
Request 164,23 104,232 104, au 243,5on 2149,511 243,55S
Congressional action -7,418 -6,370 -6.517 -16.114 -15,615 -17,630

Recomended 175,614 177,353 177,715 i26,741 266,740 231,32

S FAD 724 /03

OASO(C)P/S, Dir. of Program 9 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

DIRECT PROGRAM (TOA) (in Millions of Dollars)

Author I zat i on Appropriation
House Senate Conference House Senate Conference

MI LI TARY CONSTRUCTION
Request 4,926 4,926 4,926 .6.436 5,436 6,436
Congressi onal act ion -28 -949 -296 -91S -607 -074

Recommended 4.640 3 276 4,630 4.5s 4,829 4,562
FAMILY HOUSING

Request 2, 06 2,06 2,086 2,600 2,800 2 a00
Congressional action -11 -420 -143 -167 -253 -243

-----. ---- -- - - - - ---------- -- - - - - ----------- -----------.. .. .. .. .. .. .

Recommended 2,876 2.465 2,742 2,643 2,547 2.557

Total - Mi ICon Appropriation
Request 7,811 7,11 7,811 6.236 0.236 6.236
Congressional action -296 -1,370 -409 -1.075 -1.060 -1.117

Recommended 7.515 6,442 7,372 7.161 7,175 7.110

ii

I

FAD 726 / 3
OASO(C)F/S, Dir. of Program Financiel Control
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FY 114,3
Conressional Action on Appropriatlon Requests

DIRECT PROGRAN (TOA) (in Millions of Dollars)

Author lati on Appropriation
Houae Senate Conference louwe Sora" Conf# rce

OEFENSE-WIDE CONT I NOENCI ES
Request
Congress ional act ion

Recommndod
DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTING RCPTS

Request
Congress I onal act ion

Recommended
TRUST FU.DS

Request
Congressionel act ion

Recommended
I NTRAGOVERNIENTAL TRUST FUNDS

Request
CongressIonal act ion

Rooc, ended

Total - Non-Action

Request
Congressional act ion

R~copwnded

Toteal - Department of Defense
Request 192.042 1Ol.043 12,043 257,7"1 257. 71 R7. 7I
CongressIonal action -7.714 -,545 -S.*6, -15, -06,57T -7 -10,747

Recommended 908, If5 1it,". 000.055 O17,555 34O. Ste *05,44

FAD 726 /83
OASDCI(P/9, DIr. of Progrea & Financial Control

"

i 'I

-w: , - i



Congressonl Acton on Approprit oh R0quest*-
BUDGET AUTHORITY (in Mi|lonst of Dollars)

AuthorizatIon Appropr ition
House Senate Conference House Senate Ceof erenc

MILITARY PERSONNEL
Request 47, 0S 47, 003 47,60
Congressional actIon -2,756 -4,092 -*2 &M

Recommendod 45,136 43,610 45.067
RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE

Request 16,511 16.511 16,511
Congressional action -636 -282 -356

Recommendod 10,155 16.29 16,155
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Request 70,207 70,207 70,207 70,207 70,207 70,207
CongressIonal act ion -2,206 -1,622 -1,932 -4,222 -3,753 -3,037

Recommended 67,910 60,505 60,275 65695 60,454 66,370
PROCUREMENT

Request 89,623 69,623 0,623 0,9617 09,617 6,617
Congressional action -3,0ge -4,26 -3, 2m -0,797 -0,604 -0,329

Recommended 06,567 05,33 60,393 76,620 83,013 00, 200
RESEARCH, DEVELOP. , TESTSEVAL.

Request 24,399 24,399 24,399 24,390 24,300 24.300
Congressional action 2,0- -1,072 -1,355 -2,193 -1,430 -1,695

Recommended 22,303 23,327 2. 044 22, 0 22,969 22,704
SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM

Request 4 4 4 4 4 4
CongressIonal act ion

Recommended 4 4 4 4 4 4
REVOLVING AND KANAG3EMNT FUNDS

Request 010 s10 910
Congressional actlon -1 -1 -1

Recommended 909 90 90

Total - Dod AppprOriatlon
Request 164,232 164,232 18,232 149,560 249,550 249,550
Congressi oai action -7,410 -6,070 -0,17 -10,334 -16,161 -16,054

Recosmended 176,014 177,263 177,715 230,21 "a3, no 1111,40

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Dir. of Program 4 Financial Conrrol
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Congressional Actionon Avpp OaI tIo Requests

BUDGET AUTHORITY (In Millions of Dollars)

Author I wet I on Appropr Ia I on
House Senate Conferene HoWe Senate Conferece

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
Requost 4,926 4,926 4.920 5.436 5,436 5,436
Congressional action -265 -949 -296 -1,053 -657 -924

Recofmondod 4,640 8,976 4,630 4,303 4,579 4,512
FAMILY HOUSING

Request 21 811 2,806 2, a6 2.777 2,777 2,777
Congressional action -11 -420 -143 -159 -255 -245

Recommended 2,0715 2,465 2,742 2,619 2,522 2,532

Total - MIICon Aporopriation
Request 7,811 7,811 7,811 8,213 8,213 0,213
Congressional action -296 -1,370 -439 -1,212 -1,112 -1.169

----------- -- - - - - -.-......---............ . --- --- -- ... .. ... .. ... .. ... ..

Recommended 7,515 6.442 7,372 7.00! 7,101 7.044I

FAD 726 /63
OASODC)P/S, Dir. of Progrom £ Financial Control

* 6

.- , '.

, ,.,, m mm .llm1



I

FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

SUDGET AUTHORITY (in Millions of Dollars)

Author I zati on Appropr iat ion
House Senate Conference House se.nate Conference

DEFENSE-WIDE CONT I NGENC IES
Request
Congress I ona l act i on

Recommendod
DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTING RCPT$

Request -452 -452 -452
CongressIonal action -63 -63 -83

Re ommnded -515 -515 -515
TRUST FUNDS

Request 19 19 19
Congress ion l act ion

Recommended Is 19 19
I NTRAGOVERNMEHNTAL TRUST FUNDS

Request -is -to
CongressIonal action

Recommnded -16 -1S -16

TotCl - Mon-Action
Request -451 -451 -451
Congress i onal action -63 -63 -43

-...------ .--- Q . .. ....... . ....... .-- - - - - -----------. -- - - - - ----- ----
Reco~mmdd -514 -514 -514

Total - Department of Defense
Request 192,043 192,045 192.043 L57,312 257.312 257.312
Congressional act ion -7,714 -6,46 -6, 0 -20.609 -17,*37 -19.206

Recommended 104,l32 1036" 16,0 no, 703 239.976 36, o7

i

FAD 720 /03
OA3D(C)P/B, Dir. of Program 4 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Approprimtion Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author ize . ...................................................

Amended t ie" MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and item Budget PL No. No. No. PL
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

D p rtment of the Army
TOA 62.282,408 41.599.650 -5.411.961 -5.463.260 -5,324,777 56.957,631
FAJ -133. 01 -329.000 -231,700 -269.000 -422.061

Budget Authority 62.149,327 41,599.650 -5.740.961 -5,714,960 -5,613,777 56.535.550

Deprrtmont of the Navy
TOA 69,175,070 71.133.979 -7.161,041 -6.411.960 -7.263.570 61.911.500

FAJ -79.423 -68,800 -26.600 -28.600 -106.223

Budget Authority 89,095647 71,133.979 -7.229.841 6,440.760 -7,292,370 61,803,277

Department of the Air Force
TOA 79.607,660 62,466,126 -6,418685 -4,420.643 -5.510,555 74.097.105
FAJ -11. 990 -269.272 -147,400 -167.363 -319.353

Budget Authority 79.455,670 62,466, 126 -6,686,257 -4,577,043 -5.677,916 73,777,752

Defrnse Aaoncies/OSD
TOA 0.595.531 9,077.070 -510.765 -463,612 -367.373 9,200.158

FAJ -118,200 -1,300 -1.300 -1.300 -114.500

Budget Authority 9,462,331 9.077,070 -512,065 -464.912 -366.673 9.093.656

Defense-Wide
TOA 17,130,587 610.726 -366,000 -67,061 -61.000 16,669.567
FAJ -1.079 -52.000 -5 .000 -52,000 -53.079

Budget Authorlty 17.199,806 610,726 -436,000 -19,061 -31,000 16,616.500

Total - Department of DefenseTOA 257,701,26 IS16,067, 5551- 19606i,752" -16 ,675, 570 -16,747,276 239 ,043 ,601

FAJ -476,773 -720,972 -461. Mo -56 ,463 -1.017,236

budget Authority 267.311.408 165,067,51 -20.609,134 -17.336.77 -16.265,766 , 3.026,745

FAD 726 /83
OASO(C)P/b, Dir. of Pogram 4 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author uze . ..................................-.....

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rfpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

Dcportmnnt oF the Army
TOA 60,026,708 39,522,361 -5,258,846 -5,268.977 -5,070.422 54,956,286
FAJ -5,600 -198,200 -140,900 -198,200 -203,800

Budget Authority 60,021,108 39,522,381 -5,457,046 -5.409,877 -5,268.622 54,752,486

Doportmont of the Nsvy
TOA 87,165,570 69,202,564 -7.058,110 -6,190,106 -7,075,476 80.090.094
FAJ -35,000 -35,000 -35,000 35,000

Budgct Authority 87,165,570 69,202,564 -7,093,110 -6,225,106 -7,110,476 80,055,094

Deportment of the Air Force
TOA 76,445,760 59,789,784 -5,724,296 -3,913.386 -4,909,355 71,536,405
FAJ -286,872 -170.000 -189,963 -189,963

Budget Authority 76,445,760 59,766,784 -6,011,168 -4,083.386 -5.099,318 71.346,442

Defense Agencies/OSO
TOA 9,168,031 8,769,753 -386,922 -355,927 -314,235 8,853,796
FAJ

Budget Authority 9,168,031 6,769,753 -366,922 -355.927 -314,235 8,853.796

6efense-Wd- 6

TOA 16,749,587 433,726 -386,000 -87,061 -261,000 16,408,587
FAJ

Budget Authority 16,749,587 433.726 -386,000 -87,061 -261,000 16,466,567

Total - Dod Approoriation
TOA 249.555,656 177,715,208 -18,814,174 -15,815.457 -17.630,488 231,925,168
FAJ -5,600 -520,072 -345,00 -423,163 -428,763

Budget Authority 249,550,056 177,715,208 -19.334,246 -16,161,357 -18,053,651 Z31,496,405

rAD 728 /83
OADO(C)P/8, Dir. of Program & Firnmanel Control

i9
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------- ---- Author ize -----------------------------------------------

Amended %ion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
(tle and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 62 15 OCT 82

(4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

2,255,700 2,077,269 -153.115 -214,303 -254,355 2,001,345
-8,181 -40,000 -8,181

2,247,519 2,077,269 -193,115 -214,303 -254,355 1.993,164

2,009,500 1,931,415 -102.931 -221,674 -186,094 1,821,406

-7,163 -40,000 -7,163

2.002,337 1,931,415 -142,931 -221,874 -188,094 1,814,243

3,161,900 2,679,342 -694,669 -516,257 -601,200 2,560,700
-6,150 -5,000 -6,150

3,155,750 2,679,342 -699,689 -516,257 -601,200 2,554,550

427,500 307,317 -123,843 -107,6865 -73,138 354,362

427,500 307,317 -123,843 -107,685 -73,138 354,362

381,000 377,000 381,000
-1,079 -52,000 -52,000 -52,000 -53,079

---- ---- --. .- -- ----- --.-.- -- -----. ---. ---- ---. ---.. ----- -.. .. .
379,921 377,000 -52,000 -52,000 -52,000 327,921

8,235,600 7,372,343 -1,074,576 -1,060.119 -1,116,787 7,118,813
-22,573 -137,000 -52,000 -52,000 -74,573

8,213,027 7,372,343 -1,211,578 -1,112,119 -1,166,787 7,044,240

8 4 Financial Control

10
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
- Authortz . ......................................... --------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Approprlotion Title and item Budget PL No. No. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (161

of tho Army

-119,300 -90,800 -90,800 -90,800 -210,100

Authority -119.300 -90,800 -90,800 -90,800 -210,100

of the Navy

-72,260 6,200 6,200 6,200 -66,060

Authority -72,260 6,200 6,200 6.200 -66,060

of the Air Force

-145,840 22,600 22,600 22,600 -123,240

Authority -145,840 22,600 22,600 22,600 -123,240

I ncfos/OSD

-113,200 -1,300 -1,300 -1,300 -114,500

Authority -113,200 -1,300 -1,300 -1,300 -114,500

:lo

* Authority

)n-Action

-450,600 -63,300 -63,300 -63,300 -513,900

Authority -450,600 -63,300 -63,300 -63,300 -513,900

)3
s, Dir. of Program & Financial Control 11

4- __
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FY 1903
Congresslon3l Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize u t h or.................................... -----------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title end Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-960 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (16)

Dcptrtcnt of tho Army
TOA 60,026.708 39,522,361 -5,258,846 -5,268,977 -5,070,422 54.956,266
FAJ -5,600 -198,200 -140,900 -196,200 -203,800

Budget Authority 60,021,108 39.522,361 -5.457,046 -5,409.877 -5,266,622 54,752,486

Doortmont of tho Navy
TOA 87,165,570 69,202,564 -7,058,110 -6,190,106 -7,075.476 60,090,094
FAJ -35,000 -35,000 -35,000 -35,000

Budeet Authority 87.165,570 69,202,564 -7,093,110 -6,225,106 -7,110,476 80,055,094

Department of the Air Force
TOA 76,445,760 59,786,784 -5.724,296 -3,913,366 -4,909,355 71,536,405
FAJ -266,672 -170,000 -169,963 -19,963

Budgot Authority 76,445,760 59,766,764 -6,011,166 -4,063,386 -5,099,318 71.346,442

Deferne Agonci rs/OSD
TOA 9,166,031 6,769,753 -386,922 -355,927 -314,235 6,853,796
FAJ

. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . .. ... . .. . . .. .. .. . . ..

Budget Authority 9,166,031 6,769,753 -366,922 -355,927 -314,235 6,853,796

Dofon3e-Wide
TOA 16,749,567 433,726 -386,000 -67,061 -261,000 16,466,567
FAJ

Budget Authority 16.749,587 433,726 -366,000 -87,061 -261,000 16,486,5687

Total - Dod Appropriation
TOA 249,555,656 177,715,208 -18,614,174 -15,815.457 -17,630,46 231,925,168
FAJ -5,600 -520,072 -345,900 -423,163 -426,763

Rudgot Authority 249,550,056 177,715,206 -19,334,246 -16,161,357 -16,053,651 231,496,405

FAD 71R /83
OADIC)P/B. ir. of Progra & Financial Control 12

N ___ ________
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FY 1903
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize -------------------------------- -------------------

Amended tion HAC Rat. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 62 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (16)

Doprtment of tho Army
TOA 2,255.700 2,077.269 -153,115 -214,303 -254.355 2,001,345
FAJ -8.101 -40,000 -8,181

Budnot Authority 2,247,519 2,077,269 -193,115 -214,303 -254,355 1,993,164

Doportmont of tho Navy
TOA 2,009,500 1,931,415 -102.931 -221.874 -168,094 1.821.406
FAJ -7,163 -40,000 -7,163

Budget Authority 2,002,337 1,931,415 -142,931 -221.874 -108,094 1,014,243

Dopartment of tho Air Force
70A 3,161,900 2,679,342 -694,689 -516,257 -601,200 2,560,700
FAJ -6,150 -5,000 -6,150

.. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . ..

Budget Authority 3,155,750 2,679,342 -699,669 -516,257 -601,200 2,554,550

Dofense Agoncle3/OSD
TOA 427,500 307,317 -123,843 -107,685 -73,136 354,362
FAJ

Budgot Authority 427,500 307,317 -123,843 -107,665 -73,136 354,362

Defens,-WidaTOA 301,000 377,000 361,000
FAJ -1,079 -52.000 -52,000 -52,000 -53,079

Budget Authority 379,921 377,000 -52,000 -52,000 -52,000 327,921

Total - NIlCon Appropriation
TOA 8,235,600 7,372.343 -1,074,578 -1.060,119 -1.116,787 7.116.613
FAJ -22,573 -137,000 -52,000 -52,000 -74,573

BudVot Authority 8.213.027 7.372,3.13 -1,211,576 -1.112,119 -I.166,767 7.044,240

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Di,. of Program & Finmncial Control 13
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FY 1983
Congrqsslonal Action on Appropriatlon Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize . .............. o...................... --------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL No. No. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

(1) (4) ( )(9) (13) (17) 18

Deportment of tho Army
TOA
FAJ -119,300 -90.000 -90.800 -90.800 -210.100

Budgot Authority -119.300 -00.800 -90.600 -90,800 -210.100

Department of the Navy
TOA
FAJ -72.260 6,200 6.200 6,200 -66.060

.... . --------------------------------- --......----------------------
Budget Authority -72.260 6.200 6.200 6,200 -66.060

Depentm~nt of the Air Force

TOAFAJ -145.840 22,600 22.600 22.600 -123,240

------------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
Budge Authority -145,640 22,600 22.000 22.600 -123,240

Defense Agencies/OSD
TOAFAJ -113.200 -!,300 -1.300 -1.300 -114,500

Budget Authority -113,200 -1,300 -1.300 -1.300 -114.500

Defenso-Wide
TOA
FAJ

Budgmt Authority

Total - Non-Action
TOA

FAJ -450.600 -03,300 -63.300 -63.300 -613,900
------------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Budget Authority -450,600 -63,300 -63.300 -63,300 -513,900

FAD 728 /83
OAD(CIP/B, Dir. of Program & Financial Control 14
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requeata

(Thousands of Dollars)
Auhrz--------------Atoie- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended % ion M4AC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Adt. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 62 6 SEP 62 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 62

MILI TARY PERSONNEL
Militory Personnel, Army

TOA 15,363,700 -685,551 -1,339,673 -906,652 14.454,646
Budget Authority 15,363.700 -665,551 -1,339,673 -906,652 14,454.646

Mlitery Personnel, Navy
T(IA 11,275,300 -709,272 -1.044.622 -737,692 10,537,406
Budget Authority 11,275,300 -709,272 -1,044.622 -737,692 10.537,408

Military Personnel, Marine Corps3 bA 3,496,300 -196,292 -274,906 -203.023 3,293,277
* Budget Authority 3,496,300 -106,292 -274.906 -203,023 3,293,277

Military Personnel, Air Force
TOA 12,657,600 -744,646 -1,109,579 -757,950 12,099.650
Budget Authority 12,87,600 -744,646 -1.109.579 -757.950 12,099,60

Re~serve Personnel, Army

TOA 1.302,000 -54,550 -77,200 -54,750 1,247,250

Budget Authority 1,302,000 -54.550 -77.200 -54.750 1.247.250

Reserye Personnel, Navy
TOA 663,500 -26,3715 -42.200 -26,375 657,125
Budget Authority 663,500 -26,375 -42,200 -26,375 657,125

Reserve Personnel, Mar~ine Corps
TOA 175.500 -4,575 -9,600 -4,600 170,900
Budget Authority 175,500 -4,676 -9,6900 -4.600 170,900

Reserve Pemrsonnel, Air Force
TOA 372,300 -13.375 -21.400 -13,375 3". 925
Budget Authority 372,300 -13,375 -21,400 -13,375 350.25

FAD 726 /63
CASD(C)P/B, Dir. of Progpam S Financil Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize . ..... t.................................... ---------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rps. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-80 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (16)

National Guard Personnel, Army
TOA 1,792,500 -97,350 -123.300 -93.700 1.698,600
Budgot Authority 1,792,500 -97.350 -123,300 -93,700 1,69,0600

National Guard Personnel. Air Force
TOA 583,600 -34,047 -49,500 -35,175 548.425
Budgot Authority 583.600 -34,047 -49,500 -35,175 546,425

Total - MILITARY PERSONNEL
TOA 47,902,1500 -2.766,235 -4,092,160 -2,635,692 45,066,608
FAJ
Budget Authority 47,902,500 -2,76,235 -4.092,160 -2.635,692 45,066,06

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE
Rotlrod Pay, Defense

TOA 16,510,800 -356,000 -292,000 -356,000 16.154.800
Budget Athority 16,510,600 -356,000 -262.000 -356,000 16.154,600

Tota - RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE
TOA A 16,510,600 -356,000 -262,000 -356,000 16,154.600
FAJBudget Authority 16,510,800 -356,000 -262,000 -356,000 16,154,800

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
Oper. and laint., Army

TOA 17,066,142 16,750,050 -1,331,376 -1,154.442 -1,236,717 15,947,425
Budoet Authority 17,066,142 16,750,050 -1,331,376 -1,154,442 -1,238,717 15,647.425

Oper. and Maint., Navy
TOA 22,314,253 21,702,550 -1,263,391 -1.270,653 -1,234,541 21,079.712
Budget Authority 22,314,25S 21,703,550 -1,263.391 -I,270,653 -1.234,541 21,079,712

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/D, Dir. of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-- - -- - -- Au thizo r-- - - -- - - -- - -- - - -- - - -- - - --- - - -
Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Cont. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No,97-943 No. 97- 580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 62 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 62

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (IS)

Opor. and Meint. * Marine Corps
TOA 1,500,371 1.472,500 -28,000 -97,071 -16,700 1,461,671
Budqet Authority 1,500,371 1,472,500 -28,000 -97,071 -16,700 1,481.671

Opor, and Maint. * Air Force
TOA 18,136.363 17,339.500 -1,373,064 -1.067,163 -1,222,897 16.915.766
Budget Authority 18,138,363 17,339,500 -1.373,064 -1,067,163 -1,222,597 16.915,.766

Oper. end Maint., Defense Agencies
TOA 5.067.800 5,693.6850 -203,122 -202,000 -152,022 5,715.778
Budget Authority 5,667,800 5,693,680 -203,122 -202,000 -152,022 5,715,776

Opoe-, and Meint., Army Resorv.
TOA 699,164 704,689 6,600 -6,904 6,400 705,584
Budget Authority 699,164 704,869 0,600 -6,964 6,400 705,564

Oper, and Maint., Navy Reserve
TOA 656,707 671,700 -34,500 5,493 -19,200 637,507

Budget Authority 656,707 671,700 -34,500 5,493 -19,200 637,507

OPer. and Maint., Marine Corps Reserve
TOA 46,494 51,115 2,600 2.621 2.600 51.094
Budget Authority 46,494 51,115 2,600 2,621 2,600 51.094

Oper. and Maint., Air Force Reserve
TOA 770,635 766,300 -13,600 -12,335 - 12, 900 765,735
Budget Authority 776,635 7611,300 -13,600 -12,335 -13,900 765,735

Oper. and Maint., Army Net'l Guard
TOA 1,152,317 1,166,900 27,300 5,463 42,750 1,105,067
Budget Authority 1.152.317 1,166,900 27,300 5,463 42,750 1,195,067

FAD 726 /413
OASD(CP/B, Dir, of Program A Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
- - -- - -- Author ize - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC ftpt.- Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.17-943 No.97-560 Ne.97-900 PL97-377
Request floor Act. fleoor Act. final Act.

12 NOV 62 6 SEP 02 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 02 21 DEC 62

(1) ()()()(3 13(6

Opor. and Maint. * Air Nat'l Guard
TOA 1,787.814 1.779,000 11.8e9 44,786 34.769 1.022.603
Budipet Authority 1,707,014 1,779.000 11, "S 44,700 34,769 1,42S.603

rfloI Practice, Army
TOA 675 675 075
tudget Authority 975 675 975

TOA 172,500 172.500 -25.000 -25000 147500

Budget Authority 172.500 172, 500 -25.000 -25,000 147,5w0

Court of Military Appeals, Defense
TOA 3,271 3,210 -61 3.271
Budget Authority 3.271 3.210 -61 3.271

Totml - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
TOA 70.206,726 00.274.73" -4.221,64 -3,752,56 -3.837,1340 636950
FAJ
Budget Authority 70,206,726 06,274.739 -4.221.6"4 -3.752,526 -3,837.136 66.369.50

PROCUREMENT
Aircraft Procurement, Army

TOA 2,745,314 2,541,600 -240.514 -301,192 -2541.842t 2.469.072
Budget Authority 2,745,914 . 2.541.600.. -240,514 -201,392 -- -250.042 2_.409.072

Miamiile Procuroment. Army
TOA 2.046,00 2. 646,6400 -573.400 -295,000 6410.000O a. 26.600
Budget Authority 2.046.600D 2,046.000 -570,400 -236,000 -500.000 2,266.600

Procurement of I4ATCVArmy
TOA 5,024,400 4.,707,600 -374,670 -432,690 -311.4"9 4,713.040

FAD 726 /83
OASO(C)P/B, Dir. of Program 4 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize . ................................ -------------------

Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropristion Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-590 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 62 8 SEP 62 9 L'C 82 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 62

(1) (4) (0) (9) (13) (17) (10)

FAJ -19,200 -140.900 -190.200 -198.200
Budget Authority 5,024,485 4,707.600 -572.770 -573,469 -509,639 4,514,846

Procurement of Ammunition, Army
TOA 2,631.264 2.486,400 -557,290 -501,990 -510,290 2,120,994
FAJ -5, 600 -5,600
Budget Authority 2.625,684 2,486,400 -557.290 -501.990 -510.290 2,115,394

Other Procurement, Army
TOA 4,625,791 4,391,100 -484,467 -417.900 -509,667 4,115,904
Budget Authority 4,625,791 4,391,100 -464,407 -417.900 -509,667 4,115,904

Aircroft Procurgeent, Navy
TOA 11,562,300 11,304,600 -1,024,654 -932,200 -1,225,293 10,357.007
Budget Authority 11,502,300 11,304,600 -1,024,654 -932.200 -1,225,293 10,357,007

Weapons Procurement. Navy
TOA 3,901,600 3,640,900 -277,640 -395.300 -360,000 3,541,600
Budget Authority 3,901,600 3,640,900 -277,640 -395,300 -360,000 3,541,600

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy
TM1A 16,646,300 17,965,000 -2.660,100 -1.56.6300 -2.400,200 16,246.100
FAJ -35,000 -35,000 -35,000 -35,000
Budget Authority 16,646,300 17,965,000 -2,715,100 -1,623,300 -2,435.200 16.213,100

Other Procurement, Navy
TOA 3,969,356 3.636,500 -165,256 -".076 -263,461 3,705.675
Budget Authority 3, 9,356 3,936,500 -165,255 -92,076 -263,481 3.7056875

----. -. ----. ........... .--.-------- .-- .------- .----.-..... ...........

Procurement, Marine Corps
TOA 2,300,700 2,131, 600 -303.46" -262,45 -903,617 . 9", "3
Budget Authority 2,300,700 2,131,600 -.303,46 -252,649 -303,017 1,996,6 3

FAO 726 /63
OASO(C)P/B, Dir. of Program 9 Financial Control

19

! .,

i .... A



L

FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize i ................................. ------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
ApP-priatlon Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-5S0 No.97-gao PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Finat Act,
12 NOV 82 a SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 02

(1) (4) (8) -9) (13) (17) (18)

Aircraft Procurmont, Air Force
TOA 17,834,800 17,485.700 -92,500 -89,300 -107.400 17.727,400
FAJ -254,800 -170,000 -170,000 -170,000
Suda t Authority 17,634,800 17,465,700 -347,300 -259,300 -277,400 17,557.400

MissiI Procurement, Air Force
TOA 6,795.900 6,038,700 -2,120,800 -891,100 -1.861,400 4.934,300
FAJ -15,000 -15.000 -15.000
Budget Authority 6,795,900 8,038,700 -2.135,800 -891,100 -1,876,400 4,919,500

Other Procuremnnt, Air Force
TOA 5,836,200 5,656,700 -318,792 -279.763 -285,260 5.550,940
FAJ -17,072 -4,963 -4,963
Budort Authority 5.836,200 5,656,700 -333,664 -279,763 -290,223 5.545.977

'rocurement, Defense Agencies
TOA 879,284 859,800 -51,039 -48,400 -55,739 823,545
Budget Authority 879,284 859,600 -51.039 -46,400 -55,739 823,545

Nationql Ouard and Reserve Equipment, Defense
IOA 200,000 200,000 125.000 25.000
Budget Authority g00,000 200,000 125,000 125,000

Total - PROCUREMENT
TOA 89,622,514 86,392,800 -9,276,709 -6,25.,135 -S, 906.040 0,716,468
FAJ -5. 00 -620.072 -34 ,00 -423,163 -420.763
Budget Authority 89,616,914 O6,392,600 -9,790,781 -6,604.035 -9.39,211 80.287.703

RESEARCH, DEVELOP.,TESTaEVAL.
ROTSE, Army

TOA 4,533.778 3,926,97 -80 658 -682.010 -654.098 3. 679, 043
Budget Authority 4,533,778 3.928.367 -660,658 -882,610 .464,0 9 3. 679, 43

FAD 728 /83
OAS3(C)P/B, Dir, of Program 9 Financial Control
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l A FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize .---- ---------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Cone. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (16)

ROT49, Navy
TOA 6,246,705 6,126,099 -346,966 -190,247 -260,954 5,965,751
Budget Authority 6,246,705 6.126,099 -346,966 -196,247 -260,954 5,965,751

. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . .. . .. . . .

RDT&E. Air Force
TOA 11,298,748 10,720,684 -1,027,139 -436,032 -648,067 10,650,661
Budqet Authority 11,298,746 10,720.64 -1,027,139 -436,032 -646,067 10,650,661

ROTSE, Dofon3e Agencies
TOA 2,259.663 2,215,719 -132,761 -105,527 -106,474 2,153.189

Budget Authority 2.259,663 2,215,719 -132,761 -105,527 -106,474 2,153.169

Dir. of Test & Eval., Defense
TOA 60,000 55,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 55,000
Budget Authority 60,000 55,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 55.000

Total - RESEARCH,DEVELOP.,TEST&EVAL.
TOA 24,398.694 23,044.069 -2,192.546 -1.429,616 -1,694,610 22,704,264
FAJ
Budget Authority 24.396,894 23,044,069 -2,192,546 -1,429,616 -1,694,610 22,704.264

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM
Special Foreign Currency Program

TOA 3,600 3,600 3,600
Budget Authority 3,600 3,600 3,600

Total - SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM
TOA 3,00 3,600 3.800
FAJ
Budget Authority 3,600 3,600 3,600

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

FAD 728 /83
OASO(C)P/B. Dir. of Program £ Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Apropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------ Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Arpropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act.' Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (18)

Army Stock Fund
TOA 221,138 221,138
Rudet Authority 221,136 221,138

Navy Stock Fund
TOA 354,372 354,372
Budoet Authority 354,372 354,372

Merin< Corps Stock Fund
TOA 11,612 11,612
Budget Authority 11,812 11,612

Air Force Stock Fund
TOA 161,600 161,600
Budot A-ithority 161,600 161,600

Dcfanso Stock Fun
TOA 160,500 160,500
Budget Authority 160, 00 160,500

Army Conventional Ammo Working Cap Fund
TOA 1,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000
Budget Authority 1,000 -1.000 -1,000 -1.000

Total - REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS
TOA 910,422 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 909,422
FAJ
Budgot Authority 910,422 -1,000 -1,000 -1.000 909,422

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/6, Dir. of Program & Financlot Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-- -- -- -- - Authorizea --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appronrintion Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT682 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 02 30 SEP 82 15 OCT682

(1) ( a)( ) - - - --(9) - - - - (13) - - - - (17) - - - - (18)- -

MILl TAflY CONSTRUCTION
Military Construction. Army

70A 1,100,200 961.950 -118,630 -117,390 -170,480 929,720
rA J -40, 000
Budoet Authority 1,100,200 961,950 -158.630 -117,390 -170,480 929,720

Military Construction. Navy
TOA 1,208,300 1,155,173 -47,487 -161.260 -127,550 1,080,750
FAJ -40, 000

B,,udqvt Authority 
1,208,300 1,155,173 -87,47 -161,260 -127.550 1,00,750

Miiary Construction, Air Force
TOA 2,081,800 1,608,342 -655,975 -424,343 -530,386 1,551,414
FAJ -5, 000
Budget Authority *2,081,800 1,608,342 -660,975 -424,343 -530.386 1,551,414

Mil. Con.,* Defense Agencies
TOA 408,900 289,445 -119,755 -103,757 -69,130 339,770
Budget Authority 408,900 289,445 -119,755 -103,757 -69,130 339,770

Mil. Con., Army National Guard
TOA 51,100 44,111 3,658 3,858 54,958
Budoot Authority 51,100 44,111 3,858 3,658 54,958

Mil. Con., Air 14mtional Guard
TOA 106.800 116,500 21,100 21,100 127,900
Sudqot Authority 106,800 118,500 21,100 21,100 127,900

Nil. Con., Army' Reserve
TOA 42,800 28,500 -1,000 -1,000 41,800
Bud-3*t Authority 42,800 26,500 -1,000 -1,000 41,800

FAD 726 /83
0A3D(c)r/B, Dir. of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congresslonal Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authoriza . .............................................. ---

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enected
Title end Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(4) (8) (9) 113) (17) (18)

25,200 21,900 25,200
25,200 21,900 25,200

35,600 29,000 35,600
35,600 29,000 35,00

375,000 375,000 375,000
-50,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000

375,000 375,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50.000 325,000

STRUCTION
5,435,700 4,629,921 -917,889 -806,750 -873,588 4.562,112

-135,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50.000
5,435,700 4,629,921 -1,052,889 -856,750 -923,588 4,512,112

1,061,600 1,042,708 -37,343 -96,913 -85,733 974,867
-8,181 -8,161

1,053,419 1,042,708 -37,343 -96,913 -86,733 966,686

776.000 754,342 -55,444 -60,614 -60,544 715,456
-7,163 -7,163

768,837 75A,342 -55,444 -80,614 -60,544 708,293

937,700 925,500 -59,814 -91,914 -91,914 845,786
-6,150 -6,150

931,550 925,500 -59,814 -91,914 -91,914 839,636

rem & Financial Control

24
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FY 1983
Congress iona! Action on Aporoprietion Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
. ........ .- . Author ize . ...................................................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enected

rpnoprlation Titlo and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

na, D-Fcnso Agencies
18,600 17,872 -4,0e8 -3,928 -4,008 14.592

-279 -279
,.thority 18.321 17,872 -4,088 -3,928 -4,008 14,313

' -t und, Def.
6,000 2,000 8.000

-800 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -2,800
A,,thority 5.200 2,000 -2,000 -2.000 -2,000 3,200

FAIILY HOUSING
2,799,900 2,742,422 -156,689 -253,369 -243,199 2,556.701

-22.573 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -24.573

Athority 2,777,327 2,742,422 -158,689 -255,369 -245,199 2,532,128

Dir. of Prngrem d Financial Control
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FY 1933
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize - ..--------- ...................... ...............-

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Cone. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL No. No. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Finel Act.

(1) (41 (a) (9) (13) (17) (16)

DEFENSE-WIDE CONTINGENCIES
Civilian and Militery Pay Raises

TOA
Budget Authority

Military Pcrzonnel LeqIs.ation
'UA
Budget Atthorlty

Total - OtF--SE-WIDE CONTINGENCIES
TnA
FA

budget Authority

DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTING RCPTS
offsetting Receipts, Army

TOA

FAJ -119,400 -90,600 -90,600 -90.800 -210,200
Budget Authority -119.400 -90,600 -90,800 -90,600 -210,200

Offsetting Racoipts, Navy
TDA
FAJ -73,100 6,200 6,200 6,200 -66,900
Budget Authority -73,100 6,200 6,200 6,200 -66,900

Offettlnq Receipts, Air Force
TOA
FAJ -145,900 22.600 22,600 22.600 -123,300
Budget Authority -145,900 22,600 22,600 22,600 -123,300

Offaettlo Receipts, Defense
TOA
FAJ -113,200 -1,300 -1.300 -1,300 -114,500

FAD 726 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Dir, of Proaram A Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------- ---- Author ize . ...................................................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL No. No. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

...........---------------------- ---.-----------.--------.-----------

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

-113,200 -1,300 -1,300 -1,300 -Id,5OOBudort Authority -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total - DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTI 0 RCPTS
TrjA
FAJ -4510600 -63,300 -63,300 -63,300 -514,900

Budpqt Authority -451,600 -63,300 -63.300 -63,300 -514,900

TRUST FUNDS
Ainsworth Librnry (Trust)

TOA
FAJ 100 too

Budget Authority 100 100

Ofc of Havel Rocords&History Fund(Trust)
TOA
FAJ 18,340 IS,340

Budget Authority 16,340 18,340
........-------------------------------------------- -------------------

Air Forco Ornerol Gift Fund (Trust)
TOA

FAJ 60 60

Budget Authority 60 60
-------------------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total - TRUST FUNDS
TOA 1,0

FAJ 18,500 IS, 0

Budgot Authority 16,500 16,500

INTRAOOVERNMENTAL TRUST FUNDS
Intragoornmental Trust Fund, Navy

TOA
FAJ -17,500 -17,500

Budget Authority -17,500 -17,500
-------------------------------------------------- ------ ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

FAD 728 /83
OAS(C)P/B, Dir. of Program & Finrncial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional A -tio :n amApropr.iation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars) ~Athri-------------- Atorze- ---------------------------------------------------
Amended t ion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Aporoprintlon Title and Item Budget PL. No. No. No. PL
Request Floor Act. Flo Act. Fina'. Act.

ill W14 - -- - (a) - - - --(9) -- - -(13) -- - - 17) -- - -(IS)- -

Totail - I)TRAGOVERNMENTAL TRUST FUNDS
TOA
FAJ -17,900 -17,500
Budpat Authority -17,800 -17,500

$

FAD 728 /83
OASO(C)PiS, Dir, of Program 9 Financial Control
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on, Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
Atora--------------Atoie- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget% PL Mo. NO. No. PL

ReQuest Floor- Act. Floor- Act. Final Act.

()(4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (IS)

nEFEPOSE -WIDE CONT INGENC IES
Civilfen and Military Pay Raises fRequest)

All other programs

Total - Civilian and Military Pay Raises

Militory Personnel Legislation (Request)

All other programs

Total -Military Personnel Legislation

Total -DEFENSE-WIDE CONTINGENCIES
TDA
FAJ

Budget Authority

FAD 726 /63
OA3DIC)P/b. Dir. of Progr-am a Finencial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
...... . - Authorize ------------------------------- --------------------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf Rpt. Enacted
Anproorietion Title and Item Budget PL No. No. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) ( 0

DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTING RCPTS
Offsetting Receipts. Army (Request) -119.400 -90.00 -90.eo -90,00 -210.200

FInancirn Adjustments:
001 OFFSETTIiT RECEIPTS. ARMY -119,400 -90.600 -90.600 -90.600 -210.200

Total - Offsetting Receipts, Army -119,400 -90.800 -90.00 -90 .800 -210.200

Offsetting Receipts. Navy (Request) -73,100 6.200 6.200 6.200 -66.900

FinencIn' Adjustments:
001 OFFSETTINn RECEIPTS, WAVY -73,100 6,200 6,200 6.200 -66.900

Total - Offsettlng Receipts, Navy -73,100 6.200 6,200 6,200 -66,900

Offsetting Reccipts, Air Force (Request) -145,900 22,600 22,600 22.600 -123,300

Finencl " Adjustments:

001 OFrSETTING RECEIPTS. AIR FORCE -145,900 22,600 22.600 22,600 -123,300

Total - Offsetting Receipts. AIr Force -145.900 22,600 22,600 22.600 -123,300

Offsetting Receipts, Defense (Request) -113,200 -1,300 -1,300 -1,300 -114.500

Finar,cinq Adjustments:
001 OFFSETTING RECEIPTS, DEFENSE -113,200 -1,300 -1.300 -1,300 -114,500

Totel - nffsetting Receipts, Defense -113,200 -1,300 -1.300 -1,300 -114,500

Totel - DEDUCTIONS FOR OFFSETTING RCPTS
TOA
FAJ -451,600 -63.300 -63,300 -63.300 -514,900
Budget Authority -451,600 -63.300 -63.300 -63.300 -814,900

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/. Dir. of Program I Financial Control
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FY 1983
Conareasional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------- ------ Authorize u t.................. r................... ------------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enected
Approprintion Title and item Budget PL No. No. NO. PL

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

---.. . .. .. .. . . . . . . .... . . .. .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (10)

TRUST FUNDS
Ainr,,orth Library (Trust) (Request) 100 100

Finicncina Adjustments:
001 TRUST FUNDS, ARMY 100 100

Total - Aln9,.erth Library (Trust) 100 100

Ofc of Nnvel PcordsSHlstory Fund(Trust) (Request) 18,340 1, 340

Finon-Inq AdJustments:
001 TRUST FUNDS, NAVY 18,340 10340

Total - Ofc of Naval Records&History Fund(Trust) 18,340 18.340

Air Force Gcoral Gift Fund (Trust) (Request) 60 so

FinanlcIn Adjustments:
001 TRUST FUNDS, AIR FORCE 60 60

Total - Air Force General Gift Fund (Trust) 60 60

Total - TRUST FUNDS
TOA

FAJ 1,500 18.500
Budget Authority 18500 16,500

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)r/s, Dir. of Program 8 Financiel Control

31

! V _ _

g .. *

-

I I



FY 1903
Conaresslonal Action on Aopropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize . ..........h o............................ -----------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Cone. Rpt. Enacted
ApproDriation Title and Item Budget P. No. NO. No. PL

Request Floor Act. Flcor Act. Final Act.

(1) (4) (0) (9) (13) (17) (10)

INTRAGOVERNMENTAL TRUST FUNDS
Intragov.rnmrntat Trust Fund, Navy (Request) -17,500 -17,500

Finpnoinq Adjustments:

001 INTRACOVERNIMEtITAL TRUST FUNDS -17,500 -17,500

TotnI - Intraqovernmental Trust Fund, Navy -17,rOO -17,500

Totsl - IMTnAGOVERNIMENTAL TRUST FUNDS
TOA
FAJ -17,500 -17,500
Budget Authority -17,500 -17,500

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Dir. of Program Financial Control
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Approprltion Requests

(Thousands
------------- Author-z . ...................................................

Amended tion MAC RDt. SAC Rfpt. Conf. R t. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

11) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

MILITARY PERSONNEL
Military Porsonnrl. Army (Roquest) 15,363.700 -885,551 -1,339.873 -908,852 14,454,648

007 END STREfITH 13,156,478 -47,308 -78,000 -47,308 13.109,170
003 DEACT. EUR. BRIGADE 42,000 -42.000 42,000
004 CAREER BAS 5,206 -5,200 -5.208 -5,208
005 PCS 706,849 -77,000 -77.000 -77,000 629.649
007 ENLISTMENT BONUS 140.943 -32,800 -180100 -25,943 115.000
008 REENLISTMENT BONUS 121.303 -30,200 -28,700 -28.700 92.603
009 LUMP SUM TERM.LEAVE 101,319 -5,065 101,319
010 RECRUITING X ADVERTISING 2,000 -2,000 -2,000
011 OVERSEAS EXT. PAY 4.800 -1,000 4.600
070 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 55,200 -41,400 -55,200 -55,200
025 MEMPER MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 14,000 -10,500 -14,000 -14,000
030 DePENDENT MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 21,900 -16,425 -21.900 -21,900
035 HOOISEHOLD GOODS WEIGHT ALLOWANCE 27.500 -20,625 -27.500 -27,500
100 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM 1,600 -1,668 -1,600 -1,668 -68
500 FY 1983 PAY RAISE 962.600 -602.425 -962.600 -602,425 360,175

All other Programs

Totel - Military Personnel. Army 15.363,700 -885,551 -1,339,873 -908,852 14,454,848

Military Personnel, Navy (Requestl I1.275.300 -709,272 -1,044,622 -737.892 10,537,406

002 ENO STRENGTH 9,706,957 -60,200 -76,100 -76,100 9.710,857
003 CAREER PAS 32,240 -32,200 -32.240 -32,240
004 PCS 333.862 -61,600 -77,000 -81,600 272,262
005 ENLISTMENT BONUS 16.493 -6,400 -3,400 -6.093 10,400
006 REENLISTMENT BONUS 265,500 -60,200 -85,200 -60,200 205.300
007 LUMP SUM TERM. LEAVE 73.231 -3,665 73.231
008 SELECTIVE REENL.BONUS 14.000 -14,000 -1,000 13,000
020 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 23,800 -17,050 -23.000 -23,600
025 MEMCER MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 15.072 -11,325 -15,072 -15,072
030 DEPENDENT MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 5,070 -3,425 -5.070 -5.070
035 HOUSEHOLD GOODS WEIGHT ALLOWANCE 12,275 -9,150 -12.275 -12,275
(00 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM 400 -384 -400 -364 1
200 RECRUITING 8 ADVERTISING -6,000 -6,000 -8,000
500 FY 1983 PAY RAISE 696,400 -438,056 -696.400 -430,056 258.342

All other programs

FAD 7P8 /83
OASO(CiP/O, Dir. of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Aprooriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Author uize . ................................. ................-

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. RIt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-960 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 62

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (18)

Total - Military Personnel, Navy 11,275,300 -709,272 -1,044,622 -737,692 10.537.406

Military Personnel, Marine Corps (Request) 3,496,300 -196,292 -274,906 -203,023 3.293,277

002 PCS 136,320 -20.800 -6.000 -20,800 115,520
003 ENLISTMENT BONUS 14,360 -2,600 -1,200 -2,600 11,760
004 SFLECTIVE REENLISTMENT BONUSES 69.219 -10.000 -14,200 -10,000 59,219
005 LUMP SUM TERM.LEAVE 25.519 -1,275 25.519

007 CAREER 3AS 5,967 -6,000 -5,967 -5,987
020 TEMPOPARY LODGING EXPENSE 9,774 -7,350 -9,774 -9,774

025 MEMBER MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 8,345 -6,225 -8.345 -6,345
00 DEPENDENT 1iLEAGE ALLOWANCE 2,800 -2,100 -2.600 -2,00
035 HOUSEHOLD GOODS WEIGHT ALLOWANCE 5,025 -3,525 -5,025 -5,025
100 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM 100 -67 -100 -67 33
500 FY 1983 PAY RAISE 220,200 -137,625 -220,200 -137.625 82,575

All other, programs 2,996,651 2.996,651

Total - Military Personnel, Marine Corps 3.496,300 -196,292 -274.906 -203.023 3.293,277

Military Per3onnol, Air Force (Request) 12,857,600 -744,848 -1,109,579 -757.950 12,099,650

002 END SIPENGTH 9,727,224 -62,220 -66,300 -62,220 9,665,004
003 CAREER BAS 11,904 -11.900 -11,904 -11,904

004 PCS 657,118 -70,000 -70.000 -70,000 587,116
005 ENLISTMENT BONUS 2,936 -200 -200 -200 2,736
006 REENLISTMENT BONUS 118,962 -3.200 -13,400 -3,200 115,762
007 LUMP SUM TERM LV/SEP ALLOW 65,473 -6,200 -3,275 -3,275 62,196
008 GENERAL REDUCTION -30,000
009 BAQ 360,847 -7,900 -7,900 -7,900 352,947
010 INCENTIVE PAY 142,61$ -3,700 -3,700 -3,700 138,913
Oil OVERSEAS STA. ALLOWANCE 112,207 -5,500 -5,500 -5,500 106,707

01 SJSSISTENC7 7e4,790 -4,600 -4,600 -4,600 760,196
020 TEMPOR4RY LODGING EXPENSE 33,000 -24,750 -33,000 -33,000
025 MENOER MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 10,200 -7.650 -10,200 -10,200
030 DEPENDENT MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 6,900 -6,675 -8,900 -8.900
035 HOUSEHOLD GOODS WEIGHT ALLOWANCE 13,800 -10,350 -13.800 -13,600
100 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM 1,420 -920 -500 -470 950

400 UNDISTRIRUTED 2 2

500 FY 1963 PAY RAISE 826,400 -519,083 -626,400 -519,063 307.317

FAD 728 /63
OASO(C)P/B. Dir. of Program& Finenciml Control
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FY 1983
Congressionel Actton on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author ize . ............................................. ----

Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC Rat, Conf. Rpt. Enocted
Appronriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Fine) Art.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (171 (18)

All other programs

Total - Military Personnel, Air Force 12,857,800 -744,84a -1,109.579 -757,950 12,099,850

Reserve Personnel, Army (Request) 1,302,000 -54,550 -77,200 -54,750 1.247,250

020 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 800 -600 -800
040 SELECTED RESERVE INCENTIVE PROGRAM 23,157 -3,700 -3,700 19,457
050 DOUSLE SLOTTING -2,000 -2,000 -2,000
500 FY 1083 PAY RAISE 77,200 -48,250 -77,200 -48,250 26,950

All other programs 1.200,843 1,200,643

Total - Re--rve Personnel, Army 1.302,000 -54,550 -77,200 -54,750 1,247,250

Reserve Personnel, Navy (Request) 683,500 -26,375 -42.200 -26,375 657,125

500 FY 1983 PAY RAISE 42.200 -26,375 -42.200 -26,375 15,825
All other programs 641,300 641,300

Total - Reserve Personnel, Navy 683,500 -26,375 -42,200 -26,375 657,123

Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps (Request) 175,500 -4,575 -9,600 -4,600 170,900

020 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 100 -75 -100
040 AIRCRAFT UNITS DEPLOYMENT SUPPORT 1,500 1,500 1,500
500 FY 1903 PAY RAISE 9,600 -6,000 -9,600 -6,0.0 3,600

All other programs 165,800 165,800

Total - Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 175,500 -4,575 -9,600 -4,600 170,900

Reserve Personnel. Air Force (Request) 372,300 -13,375 -21,400 -13,375 358,925

500 FY 1983 PAY RAISE 21,400 -13,375 -21,400 -13.375 8,025
All othnr progrems 350,900 330,900

Total - Retrrve Personnel, Air Force 372,300 -13.375 -21.400 -13,375 35,925

National Guerd Personnel, Army (Request) 1,792,500 -97,350 -123,300 -93,700 1.698,600

002 CONV. OF CIV. TECH. 11,300 -15,000 -11,300 -11,300

FAD 728 /83
OASO(C)P/B, DIr. of Program 4 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of OoetLrst
------ ------- Authorize u............... o ri....................... ----------

Amended %ion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 02 21 DEC 82

(I) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

020 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 200 -150 -200
010 SELECTED RFSERVE INCENTIVE PROGRAM 51,683 -10,500 -10,500 41,183
050 DOUBLE SLrTTING -3,000 -3,000 -3,000
055 M-1 BATTALION 1,300 1,300 1,300
500 FY 1S8W PAY RAISE 112,000 -70,000 -112.000 -70,000 42,000

All other programs 1,617,317 1,617,317

Total - Nctional Guard Personnel, Army 1.792,500 -97,350 -123,300 -93.700 1,696,800

National Guard Personnel. Air Force (Request) 583,600 -34,047 -49,500 -35,175 548,425

002 CONV, OF CIV. TECH. 10,500 -9.447 -10,500 -10,500
020 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 300 -225 -300
500 FY 19C3 PAY RAISE 39,000 -24,375 -39,000 -24,375 14,625

All other programs 533,800 533,800

Total - Nmtion3l Guard Personnel, Air Force 583,600 -34,047 -49,500 -35,175 548,425

Total - MILITARY PERSONNEL
TOA 47,902,500 -2,766,235 -4,092,180 -2.835,692 45.066,808
FAJ
Budget Authority 47,902,500 -2,766,235 -4,092,180 -2,835,692 45.066,806

FAD 728 /83
OAS(C)P/8, DIr, of Program 8 Financial Control
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FY 1 983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------------------------------------- Authoriza ----------------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PLg7-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (91 (13) (17) (18)

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE
Retire'd Pay, D'cfen~e (Request) 16,510.800 -356,000 -282,000 -356,000 16.154,800

005 RECONCILLIATION ACT 1983 -260,000 -266.000 -260,000 -280,000
010 REVERSE [ECOMPUTATION 84.000 84,000 84,000 84.000
015 PROGRAM REESTIMATE -180,000 -100.000 -180,000 -180.000

All ,thor proqrems 16,510,800 16,510.800

Tota: Rotirod Pay, Defense 16,510,800 -356,000 -282.000 -356.COO 16,154,800

Total RETIRED PAY. DEFENSE
TOA 16,510,800 -356,000 -282.000 -356,000 16,154,000
FAJ

BugtAtoiy16,510,800 -356,000 -282.000 -356,000 16,154,800

FAD 728 /83
OASO(CIP/B, Dir. of Program 9 Financial Control
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FY 1963
Conqressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize - ----------------------------------------------------
Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted

Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Fequest Floor Act, Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (1 )

MAINTENANCE
(Request) 17,086,142 16,750,050 -1,331,376 -1,154,442 -1,238,717 15,847,425

kTE 563,752 538,952 -92,300 -24,800 -92,300 471,452
ION 1,651,426 1.554.226 -589,100 -341,500 -589.100 1.062,326
rUDIES 13,892 7,192 -6,700 -6,700 -6,700 7,192
)N 1,438,500 1,378,500 -125,000 -187,500 -156,250 1,282,250
6 32,100 16,100 -32,000 -32,100 -32.100
4TENANCE 2,439,384 2,642.384 100,000 100.000 2,539,384
RECREATIOfl 179.933 198,933 179,933
7URNITURE 42,900 52,900 10,000 5,000 47,900

100 100
ISING 267,600 242,600 -41,000 -25,000 -41,000 226,600
D. SYS. 157,322 127,322 -30,000 -30,000 -30.000 127,322
3N TEST 18,000 13,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 13,000
DRIS) 20,000 -20,000 -20,000 -20.000
R MIL MANPOWER 226,240 196,240 -30,000 -50,000 -50,000 176,240
4D -30,000
is 915,400 914,200 -2.700 915,400
OORT ACTIVITIES 476,400 516,400 476,400
-DEC 4,200 2,200 -2,000 -2,000 -2,00C 2,200
4S 15,000 15,000 -15,000 -10.000 5,000

5,409 5,409 -5,409 5,409
ENSATION 25.500 25,500 -18,900 -18,900 -18,900 6.600

306,069 306,069 -33.600 -20,000 286,069
18,354 18.354 29,OC. 29,000 29,000 47,354
8,954 8,954 -2.800 -2,800 6,154

E 20,400 20.400 -4,900 -4,900 15,500
76.895 76,895 -11,800 -11,800 65,095

TION 115,794 115,794 -6.000 -6,000 109,794
SATION 59.981 59,981 -7,300 -7.300 -7.300 52,681
IES & MGT SPT CONTR 102,900 102,900 -10,000 -7.100 -10,000 92.900

410.716 410.716 -14.800 -14,800 395,916
(oSS 6) 19,774 19.774 -10,000 -5,000 14,774

6,500 8,500 -4,900 -4.900 3,600
3RT 482,042 482,042 -7,900 -7,900 474,142
%ND REORGANIZATION 4,700 4,700 -1,000 -4,700 -4,700
(EUROPE FORCF STRUCTURE) 5.066 5,066 -4,200 -4,200 866

35,000 35,000 -8,300 -35.000 -35,000

3ram & Flnenciml Control
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II II

FY 1983
Congresslonal Artlon on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

- - - - - - -- - - - - - A u t h o r i za . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . - --
Amondod tion HAC Rot. SAC Rot. Conf. Rot. Enacted

nrlpriation TItle and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-98
n  

PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) 14) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

DFPLOYMENT FORCE -7.200
RIRUTED -50
R'INING - P2M -10,000 10,000 -10,000
)IFL SECURITY CLEARANCE PROCES3ING 2,300 2,300 -5,300 -5,300 -3,000
ErMAN RESERVE SUPPORT 4,990 4.990 -6,000 -6,000 -1,010
:HARCES 123,517 123,517 -15,400 -15,400 108,117
4T CArE FUNDING REALIGNMENT (TRANSFER) 1,104.000 1,104,000 -32,000 1.104,000
COrISERVATION 700,488 700,488 -15,000 -15,000 685,488

FUND CASH -100,000
rRIAL PLANT EQ CHG 50,000 50,000 -50,000 50,000
UD M- BATTALION (TRANSFER) 6,800 6,800 -6,800 6,800

ICHARGE -25,000 -12,500 -12,500
JN SPARES 200 200 -1,000 -1,000 -800
IPS BANKING 9.000 9,00r. -1,500 -1,500 7,500
rRAINSITION 90 3,500 3.5C0 -3,500 -3.500
SArIES 255,000 255,000 -10,000 -10.000 245,000
IIEGN COLA 4,000 4.000 -4,000 4,000
.ATIVE LIAISON 791 791 -200 -200 591
IEM EQUITY 7,200 7,200 -7,200 7.200
MAINTENANCE 1,164,568 1,164,568 -25,000 -12,500 1,152,068
rRIAL WORKLOAD CARRYOVER 1,813,599 1,813,599 -21,000 -10,500 1,803,099
- AFFAIRS 8.387 8,387 -500 -500 7,887
4MUSEHOLD GOODS INCREASE 3,009 3.009 -1,400 -1,400 1,609
II CATIONS 610,371 610,371 -3,000 -3,000 607,371
_OYIIENT TRAVEL BENEFITS 800 800 -800 800
.IGFNCE & INTELL RELATED 3,767 3,767 -3,767 -3,767
INr II 30,000 30,000
1 SF 270,042 -108,000 -270.042 -108,000 162,042
othr- progra ms 781.610 781,610 781,610

Oo'r. %nd Maint., Army 17,086,142 16,750,050 -1,4.".376 -1,154,442 -1,238,717 15,847,425

ilnt, Navy (Request) 22,314,253 21,702,550 -1,263,391 -1,270,853 -1,234,541 21,079,712

IrY REVALUATION 360,613 326,813 -107,100 -123.200 -107,100 253,513
IHAPTER 9 CONVERT 40.000 -40,000 -40,000 -40,000
COMMAND 8 STAFF 225,310 220,310 -5,000 -13,700 -13,700 211.610
\,'C MAINT & MOD 3,097.708 3,004,208 -100,000 -93,500 -100,000 2,997,708
.IGENCE 8 INTELL RELATED 14.391 14,391 -14,391 -14,391
0 31 REESTIMATE 2,504.937 2,350,937 -300,00O -156,400 -300.000 2,204,937
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FY 1963
Congrossionnl Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thoussnds of Dollars)
. ... .. . . -- - A uthotiz- .. ... .... . .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. ... ... . .. . ... ...... . .

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No97-943 No.97-560 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12_NOV_82 8 SEP_82 g9DEC_82 20_DEC 82 21_DEC_82

(1) (41 (8i (91 113) (17) (18)

010 RECRUITING 9 ADVERTISING 93,530 78,530 -16,500 -15,000 -16,500 77,030
Ol BASE OPERATIONS 609,527 594,727 -20,000 -9,500 -14,750 594,777
012 C1iC READINFSS FUND -30,000
013 INCREASED STEAMING DAYS 75,000
014 MORALE, wEI.FARE & RECREATION 17,000
015 RFI.L PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 690,396 740,396 30,000 30.000 720,396
016 SUDIOC 10,000
0,7 INSTALL OF A/C MOOS 214,381 315,681 -3,500 214,381
020 DECOMMI3SION 13-22 SHIPS -189,900 -248,900 -249,000 -248.900 -248,900
021 EUROFE FORCE STRUCTURE -10,200
02 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM ,900 2,900 -2,900 2,900
040 SFRVICE-wInE TRANSPORTATION 10,400 10.400
042 AIR LAUNCHED WEAPONS REWORK 1,700 1,700
051 TRIDENT NODS -600
052 TRIDENT SUB MISSION SUPPORT 163,521 163,521 -21,200 -21.200 142,321
053 IRIDENT WEAPON SYSTEM SUPPORT 162,455 162,455 -15,000 -15,000 147,455
058 PACIFIC FLEET SUB MISSION SPT 18,212 18,212 -2,800 18,212
00 COIMMI SSARIES 55,814 55,814 -4,700 -4,700 51,114
065 FLEET MOnERNIZATION PROGRAM 862,091 862,091 -60,000 -53,600 808,491
066 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,500 11,500 -7,600 -7,600 -7,600 3,900
07 5-3 FLYINQO HOURS 53,035 53,035 -8,200 -8,200 44,835
068 FLYING HOURS 1,618,165 1,618,165 75,000 -25,000 25,000 1,643,165
069 OTHER SEA SUPPORT 43,409 43,409 -3,000 -3,000 40,409
070 COMPONENT CALIBRATIONS 80,100 80,100 -5.500 -5,500 74,600
071 TECHNICAL SUPPORT 85,965 85,965 -5,100 -5,100 80,865
07- JCS EXERCISES 2,900 2,900 -2,900 -2,900
073 TRANSFER OF LKA SHIPS 4,600
077 NAVY MATERIAL COMMAND 23,543 23,543 -2,000 -2,000 21,543
ORO DISABILITY COMPENSATION 113,803 113,803 -21,700 -21,700 -21,700 92,103
082 CONSULTANTS, STUDIES & ANALYSES 345,195 345,195 -25,000 -49,600 -25,000 320,195
0R3 TRAVEL 291,772 291,772 -900 -29,200 -29,200 262,572
DE5 RAPID OErLOYIENT FORCE -31,200
120 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEARANCE PROCESSING -7,000 -7,000 -7,000
125 SLUC CHARGES 72,660 72,660 -19,200 -19.200 53.480
130 PATIENT CARE FUNDING REALIGNMENT (TRANSFER) 258,045 258,045 -32,000 259.045
132 ENERGY CONSERVATION 52,.526 522,528 -15,000 -15,000 507,526
134 CONTRACTING OUT COST STUDIES 5,700 " 2,850 -2,900 -2.900 -2,900 2,800
13G STOCK fUNO CASH -100,000
138 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CHO 70,000 70,000 -70,000 70,000
142 NONFOREIGN COLA -8,000
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize u t h o ri.................................... ----------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item BudGet PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (91 (13) (171 (18)

144 LEGISLATIVE LIAISON 2,907 2,907 -200 -200 2,707
148 INDUSTRIAL WORKLOAD CARRYOVER -26,600 -26,600 -26.600
150 PUBLIC AFrAIRS 2.483 2,483 -500 -500 1,983
152 NAVY REMOTE WAR GAMING 300 300 -200 -200 100
154 TAGOS SLIPPAGE 19,602 19,802 -2,600 -2,600 17.202
156 END S'fRENOTH TAIL -4,500 -8000 -8,000 -8.000
156 PER DIEM EnUITY -13,600
1Gn SHORESTAMPS 9,222 9,222 5,600 5,600 14,822
162 ID CARO SLIPPAGE 6,578 6,578 -2.400 -2,400 4,176
164 COMMUMICATIONS 738,405 726,505 -3,000 -3,000 735,405
170 FIS SURCHARGE -35,000 -35,000 -35,000
475 UNDISTRIGUTED
500 PAY RAISE 281,253 -112,500 -281,253 -112,500 168,753

All other program3 8,539,199 8,539,199 8,539,199

Total - Oper. and Maint., Navy 22,314,253 21,702,550 -1,263,391 -1,270,853 -1,234,541 21,079,712

Oper. ond Mnint., Marine Corps (Request) 1,500,371 1,472,500 -28,000 -97,071 -18,700 1,481,671

002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 00,694 50,694 -6,000 -6,000 44,694
003 CURRENCY REVALUATION 101.889 91,689 -29,400 -37,100 -29,400 72,489
004 CONTRACTIN(N OUT STUDIES 1,309 709 -600 -600 -600 709
005 REAL PRCPERTY MAINTENANCE 225,793 240,793 20,000 20.000 245.793
006 MORALE, WELFARE & RECREATION 22,631 25,631 22,631
007 RECRUITING & ADVERTISING 56,089 51,089 -6,500 -5,000 -6,500 49,589
008 CINC READINESS FUND -10,000
0O SUrPORT PERSONNEL END STRENGTH -1,500 -1,500
015 UNEMPLOYMEVIT COMPENSATION 3,500 3,500 -3,500 -3,500 -3,500
016 LVT-7 REPAIRS 6,840 6,840 -6,800 6,840
017 HOUSEHOLD GOODS STORAGE 2,230 2,230 -1,600 2.230
018 ENVIRONMENTAL & MORALE LEVEL 200 200 -200 -200
019 EMERGENCY LEAVE 220 220 -200 220
021 CONTRACT CONSULTANTS 31.166 31,166 -10,000 -11,300 -10,000 21,166
022 TRAVEL 67,148 67,148 -10.500 67.146
040 MARItiE CORPS TRUCK RETROFIT 7,425 7,425 -500 -500 6,925
042 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR PROCESSING -500 -5O -500
044 PER DIEM EQUITY -6,000
046 ENERGY CONSERVATION -5,000 -5,000 -5.000
048 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CHO 2,700 2,700 -2,800 2,700
050 COMMIS3ARIES -300 -300 -300

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands Of Dollars)
------------- Author liz -... ...............................................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Itom Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-900 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
12 NOV 02 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 02 20 DEC 02 21 DEC 02

(1) (4)1 - - - (a) - - - -- (9) -- - -(13) -- - -(17) -- - -(16)

052 PUBLIC AFFAIRS 257 257 -100 -100 157
054 MARINE CORPS OEM SHORTFALL 33.500 33.500 33,500
056 DISABILITY COMPENSATION 4.556 4,556 -700 4.556
053 LAV SLIPPAGE -2,200 -2,200 -2,200
500 PAY RAISE 19,571 -7,400 -18.571 -7,400 11,171

All oth,r programs 097,153 697,153 697.153

Total - Oor. and Main%., Marine Corps 1,500,371 1,472,500 -26,000 -97,071 -10,700 1.481,671

Dor. end Meint., Air Force (Request) 16,138,363 17,339,500 -1.373,084 -1,067,163 -1.222,597 16,915,766

002 CONTRACTING OUT STUDIES -5,400 -5,400 -5,400 -5,400 -5,400
003 MORALE, WELFARE & RECREATION 211,375 221,375 211,375
004 CURRENCY REVALUATION 657,457 609,957 -226,600 -165,600 -226.600 430.57
005 C-140B REPLACEMENT LEASE 9,000 12,000 -3,000 -3.000 6.000
006 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 3.227.768 2,968,766 -400,000 -259,000 -400,000 2,627,766
007 DEPOT MAINTENANCE CONTRACTING 350.000 160,000 -190.000 -190,000 -190,000 160,000
008 EASTERN MISSILE TEST RANGE 126,661 126,661 126,661
009 EMTR REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 7,696 7,696 7,696
010 WE3TERN MISSILE TEST RANGE 76,244 76,244 76,244
011 INVENTORY CONTROL POINTS 411,231 411,731 411,231
012 PROCUREMENT OPERATIONS 152,620 153,420 152.620
013 RECRUITING I ADVERTISING 51,335 46,335 -10,000 -10,000 41,335
014 USAFA OPERATIONS 29,274 27,274 -2,052 -2,000 -2.052 27,222
015 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUC. 33,285 31,785 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 31,785
016 BASE OPERATIONS 2,510,326 2.490.326 -20,000 -26,400 -26.400 2,483,926
017 CINC RCADINESS FUND -30,000
018 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1,232,798 1,212,798 -20,000 1,232,796
019 D-520 "FLYABLE STORAGE" 2,000 2,000
020 TITAN - DEFER RETIREMENT 19,041 19,041 19,041
021 INTELL 9 COMI 1,417,492 1,418,092 -4,667 -2,500 1,414,992
025 SUPPORT PERSONNEL END STRENGTH -1,500 -10,945 -1,500 -10,945 -10.945
031 UNFMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000 11,000 -8,100 -6.100 -6,100 2,900
032 WWMCCS JOINT PROG. 1,979 1,979 -2,000 -2,000 -21
033 CONTRACT RANGE 34,415 34,415 -9,600 -9,600 24,615
034 CIVIL ENGINEERING SOUADRONS 9,490 9,490 -4,000 -4,000 5.490
035 MISSION SPT AIRLIFT-C130 SIMULATORS 2,300 2,300 -2,300 -2,300
036 HOUSEHOLD GOODS STORAGE 100 100 -100 100
037 ENVIRONMENTAL & MORALE LEVEL 533 533 -500 -500 33
038 EMERGENCY LEAVE 3,200 3,200 -3,200 3.200

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressionai Act ion on Appropriation Requests

(Thousends of DotlarS)
------------ Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tIon NAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Anpropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (1 )

040 DISABILITY COMPENSATION 66.008 66,008 -5,400 -5,400 -5,400 60,608
041 COprRACT CONSULTANTS 275.612 275,612 -40,000 -48,300 -40,000 235,612
042 TRAVEL 433,293 433,293 -36,600 -36,600 396,693
043 EUROPE FORCE STRUCTURE 1,308,900 1,308,900 -18,500 1,308,900
044 RAPID DEPLOYMENT FORCE 1,095 1,095 -20,500 1.095
050 DFrER AIR WING ACTIVATION 40,000 -40,000 -40.000 -40.000
062 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEARANCE PROCESSING -5,700 -5,700 -5,700
064 WEST nERMAN RESERVE SUPPORT 1.000 1,000 -1,000 1,000
066 PATIENT CARE FUNDING REALIGNMENT (TRANSFER) 620,933 620.933 -29,000 620,933
068 SLIIC CHARGES 15,878 15,878 -1,800 -1,800 14,078
070 ENERGY CONSERVATION -15,000 -15,000 -15,000
072 STOCK FUND CASH -100,000
074 INDU3TRIAL PLANT EQ CHG 58,600 58,600 -55,000 58,600
076 REEMFLOYMENT TRAVEL BENEFITS -800
078 FMS SURCHARGE -35,000 -35,000 -35,000
080 PROGRArl 9 -4,900 -4,900 -4,900
0E2 ALCONBURY ENGLAND DORMITORY 4,100 4.100 4,100
084 COPMISSARIES 165,635 165,635 -10,000 -10,000 155,635
016 NONFOREIGN COLA -8,000
088 LEdiSLATIVE LIAISON 1,000 1,000 -200 -200 800
090 INDUSTRIAL WORKLOAD CARRYOVER 2.838,500 2,838,500 -16,500 -16,500 2.822,000
C92 C-5 CABIN LOAD 157,810 157,810 -15,000 -15,000 142.810
094 PUBLIC AFFAIRS 2,936 2,936 -500 -50n 2,436
098 PER DIEM EQUITY -20,900
100 DORMIrORY FURNITURE 3,300 3,300 -3,300 -3,300
102 COMMUNICATIONS 235,945 235,945 -3,000 -3,000 232,945
104 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 83,757 83,757 -11,400 -11,400 72,357
500 PAY RAISE 193,663 -77,500 -193,663 -77,500 116,163

All other programs 1,047,678 1,047,878 1.047,678

Total - Opor. and MaInt., Air Force 18,130,363 17,339,500 -1,373,004 -1,067,163 -1.222,- 7 16,915,766

Opor. and Maint., Defense Agencies (Request) 5,867,800 5,693,650 -203,122 -202,000 -152 )22 5,715,778

001 08M, DEFENSE AGENCIES 13,471 13,471 13,471
002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 6.992 6,792 -200 6,992
003 RECRUITING C ADVERTISING 21,094 21.094 21,094
004 CONTRACTING OUT STUDIES 31,600 30,350 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200 30,400
005 CURRENCY REVALUATION 138,898 127,296 -47,800 -32,700 -47,800 91,098
006 DLA CONSUMABLE TRANSFER E/S 9,900 9,900 9.900

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authoriza -...................................................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC. Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Apprupriatlon Title and Item Budget PL97-252 NO.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (18)

007 GROWTH IN E/S
008 INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 1,421,779 1,402,679 -24,425 -19.900 -24,425 1,397,354
009 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 68,656 108,658 86,658
010 INTELL & COMM
011 CIVILIAN PCRSONNEL 2,030.079 2.000,479 -19,700 -29,600 -19,700 2.010.379
030 DIZPBILITY COMPENSATION 7.532 7,532 -4,000 -4,000 -4,000 3,532
035 CONTRACT CONSULTANTS 80,871 80,871 -15,000 -9,900 -15,000 65,871
040 TRAVEL 136,475 136,475 -10,600 -5,400 131,075
050 CHAMPUS 1.079,560 1,059,560 -20,000 120,000 120,000 1,199.560
060 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 1,122 1,122 -600 -600 -800 322
061 UNIFIED COMMANDERs READINESS FUND 100,000 100,000 -100,000 -100,000 -100,000

100 UNDISTRIRUTED REDUCTION
120 PER.O1HMEL SeCURITY CLEARANCE PROCESSING -1,800 -1,600 -1,600
122 SLUIC CHARGES 45,119 45.119 -4,100 -4,100 41,019
124 PATIEMT CARE FUNDING REALIGNMENT (TRANSFER) 93,000
12G FMS SURCHARGE -5,000 -2,500 -2,500
128 OVERSEAS SCHOOLS 537,949 537,949 -14,000 -7,000 530,949
130 LEGISLATIVE LIAISON 2,116 2,116 -100 -100 2,018
132 PUBLIC AFFAIRS 1,663 1,663 -500 -500 1,183
134 CREATION OF DOD 1 4,000 4,000 4.000
136 COMMUNICATIONS -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

200 GENERAL FUPPORT ACTIVITIES 500
500 PAY RAISE 112,900 -40,697 -112,900 -40,697 72,203

All other programs

Totri - Opnr. and Melnt.. Defense Agencies 5,867,800 5,893,650 -203,122 -202,000 -152,022 5,715,778

Opor. and Meint.. Army Reserve (Request) 699,164 704,689 6,600 -6984 6,400 705,564

001 OPER A MAINT, ARMY RESERVE 462,121 462,117 462.121
002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 26,549 25,649 -900 26,549
003 READINESS TRAINING 300
004 STOCK FUNDED UNIT EQUIP 135,959 144,959 9,000 9,000 144,959
005 AUTOMATED PAY/ATTENDANCE 1,933 2,933 1,000 1,000 2,933
006 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 7,400
007 MINOR CONSTRUCTION 3,116 3,618 700 700 3,816
006 CAPSTONE TRAINING 5,000 5,993 1,000 1,000 6,000
020 TRAVEL 51,420 51,420 -5,000 -2,500 46,920
042 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EG CHO 300 300 -300 300
062 REAL PROGnAN DECREASE 14,000 2,300 2,300

FA 726 /83
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author ize . ........................................ -----------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-900 PL97-377

Request Flor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 62 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 62

(I) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (181

500 PAY RAISE 12,784 -5,100 -12,764 -5,100 7,664
All other programs

Total - Oonr. and Maint., Army Reserve 699,184 704,689 8,600 -6,984 6,400 705,564

Opor. and Mnint., Navy Reserve (Request) 656.707 671,700 -34,500 5,493 -19.200 637,507

002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 175.218 175,216 -6,500 -8.500 166,710
003 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE .26,474 36,474 28,474
004 A/C MOD INSTALLATION 5,662 14,562 8.700 8.700 14,562
007 TRANSFER OF LKA SHIPS 23,600 23,600 -23,600 -4,600 -23,600
008 C-9 LEASE PROGRAM 6,300 6,300 6,300
010 TRAVEL 6,074 6,074 -1,200 -600 7,474
020 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQUIPMENT 900 900 -900 900
500 PAY RAISE 3,707 -1,500 -3,707 -1.500 2,207

All othor programs 410,672 410,672 410,672

Total - foor. and Maint., Navy Reserve 656,707 671,700 -34,500 5,493 -19,200 637,507

Opor. and Meint., Marine Corps Reserve (Request) 46,494 51,115 2,600 2,621 2,600 51,094

002 ORGANIZATIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLIES 17,101 16,601 1,700 1,700 1,700 16.601
003 MOBILIZATION AIRLIFT SPT 1,000 1,200 200 200 200 1.200
004 INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT 1,215 1,515 300 300 300 1,515005 TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIP 1,134 1,334 200 200 200 1,334

006 CONTRACT fO AIRLIFT SUPPORT 300 300 300 300 300
020 FUEL PRICES -1,100 -1,100 -1,100
02 ADP SUPPORT 1,000 1,000 1,000
500 PAY RAISE 79 -79 79

All other programs 27,965 27,965 27.965

Total - On .r. and Maint., Marine Corps Reserve 48,494 51,115 2,600 2,621 2,600 51,094

Opor. and Moint.. Air Force Reserve (Request) 776,635 766,300 -13,600 -12,335 -12,900 765,735

002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 159,436 159,436 -6,000 -6,000 151,436
003 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 46,253 46,253 46,253
020 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CHO 700 700 -700 700
500 PAY RAISE 12,335 -4.900 -12,335 -4,900 7,435

All othor programs 559,909 559,909 559,909

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
----------- Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Apnroprition Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Foor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 02 8 SEP 02 9DEC 2 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (1 )

Totel - Opcr and Meint., Air Force Reserve 778.635 766,300 -13,600 -12,335 -12,900 765,735

Oper. and Mvint., Army Net'l Guard (Request) 1,152.317 1,166,900 27.300 5,483 42.750 1,195,067

002 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 34,768 43,460 34,768
003 MINOR CONSTRUCTION 6,000 10,500 4,500 4.500 10,00
004 SECURITY GUARD SUPPORT 5,503 8,103 5,503
005 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 71,643 68,943 -14,000 -2,700 -2.700 68,943
006 CHEMICAL DFFENSE EQUIP 13,000 23,000 10,000 10,000 23.000
007 COLD WEATHER EQUIP 30,200 40,200 10,000 10,000 40,200
068 CAMOUFLAGE SYSTEMS 1,900 6,000 4,100 4,100 6,000
009 REPAIR PARTS 113.107 115,907 2,600 2.00 115,907
010 MEDICAL EnUIP 3,000 3,000 3,000 3.000
015 TRAVEL 13,586 13,586 -1,500 -750 12,836
020 DISABILITY COMPENSATION 5,537 5,537 -1,200 -1,200 -1.200 4,337
025 ARMY GUARD M-1 BATTALION 5,500 4,900 -_500 5,500
030 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CHG 500 500 -500 500
032 BUIFFALO ARMORY FIRE 3,900 3.900 3,900
036 MILITARY TECHNICIAN CONVERSION 15,000 15,000 15,000
042 REAL PROGRAM DECREASE 30,000
500 PAY RAISE 28:417 -11,400 -28,417 -11,400 17,017

All other programs 828,156 828,156 828.156

Total - Opor. end Maint., Army Nat'l Guard 1,152,317 1,166,900 27,300 5,483 42,750 1.195,067

Opor. and Maint., Air Nat'l Guard (Request) 1,767.814 1,779,000 11,889 44,786 34,769 1,822,603

002 FUEL COST REESTIMATE 544,832 544,832 -31,100 -31,100 513,732
003 REAL rIROPERTY MAINTENANCE 42,898 48,898 42,898
004 COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT 5.248 13,448 8,200 3,000 8,248
OD CHEIIIC/L DEFENSE EQUIP 3,000 3.000 8.200 8.200
020 JT3D REENGINING 50.000 54,000 54,000
021 SELFRIDOE PARKING APRON 6,000 6,000
022 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EO CHO 1.700 1.700 -1,700 1,700
024 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 289,637 289,637 -5,200 -5.200 284,437
026 MILITARY TECHNICIAN CONVERSION 10.289 10.289 10,289
070 KC-135 AnFT OPNS & LOG SPT 59,600
500 PAY RAISE 26,014 -10,400 -26,014 -10,400 15.614

All oth,r programs 877,485 877,405 877,485

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author ize . ...... .................... .........................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Con#. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (16)

Total - Opor. and Maint., Air Nat'l Guard 1,767,614 1,779,000 11,889 44,766 34,769 1,622,603

Rliflo Practice, Army (Request) 875 675 675

All other programs 675 675 875

Totel - Rifla Practice, Army 675 675 675

Claims, Dnfenso (Request) 172,500 172.50 -25,000 -25,000 147.500

001 CLAIMS DEFENSE 172,500 172,500 -25,000 -25,000 147,500
All othnr programs

Total - Claims, Defense 172,500 172,500 -25,000 -25,000 147,500

Court of Militnry Aps:jals, Defense (Request) 3,271 3,210 -61 3,271
500 PAy RAISE 61 -61 61

All othor programs 3,210 3,210 3,210

Total - Court of Military Appeals, Defense 3,271 3.210 -61 3,271

Total - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
TOA 70,206,726 68,274,739 -4,221.684 -3,752,526 -3,637,136 66,369,588
FAJ
Budget Authority 70,206,726 68,274,739 -4,221,684 -3,752,526 -3,837,136 66.369,568

FAD 720 /83
OASD(C)P/S, Dir. of Program 8 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Conr3stinal Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of DollarsI

----------- Au uhor ize . ........................................ -----------

Amended %ion MAC ROt. SAC Rot. Conf. Rpt. Fn'tad
Approprintion Tit(l and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 7-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (16)

PROCUREMENT
Aircraft Prrcurcmont, Army (Request) 2.745,914 2,541,600 -248,514 -301,392 -256,842 2,489,072

001 AIRPLANE, CARGO, C-12 11,000 22,000 10,000 -11,000 10,000 21,000
001 AIRPLANE, CARGO. C-12 [63 C121 163 (-63 [63
004 AH-IS COBRA/TOW HELICOPTER 53,900 53,900 53,900 53,900
004 AH-1S COBRA/TOW HELICOPTER (il [1] [13
006 HELICOPTER ELECTRONIC EH-60A (QUICKFIX) 33,300 25,400 -7,900 -7,900 -7.900 25,400
007 AH-64 ATTACK HELICOPTER 760,300 710,000 -65,000 -50,300 -65,000 R95,300
003 AH-R4 ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 116,500 115,000 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 115,000
009 UH-60A (BLACK HAWK) (MYP) 506,600 423,000 -85,600 -85,600 -85,600 423,000
010 UH-60A ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 207,500 145,900 -6),700 -61.700 -61,700 145,900
017 HELICCPTER, ATTACK AHIS (COBRA-TOW) 32,714 32,714 -3,214 -3,214 29,500
022 HELICOPTER, OBSERVATION, OH-58 (KIOWA) 4.300 4,300 -2,528 -2,526 1,772
025 ARMY HELICOPTER |IIPROVEMENT PROGRAM (AHIP 45,100 28,700 -16,400 -16,400 -16,400 28,700
029 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 482.500 448,200 -34,300 -46,250 -34.300 448,200

029 iAR RESERVE SPARES
02q AH-1S (3,000)

029 REPLENISHMENT SPARES (-37,300)

031 COMMON GROUND EQUIPMENT 90,600 82,300 -6,300 -15,000 -15,000 75,600
032 INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES 31,000 31,000 -9,200 "9,200 21,800

031 HIGH TECH TEST BASE (-6,700)
031 AHI SIMULATOR (-1,600)
035 UNDISTRIBUTED REDUCTION - MODS -3,214 -3,214
046 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQUIPMENT -900
048 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -900 -900 -900
999 IRSD/88P REDUCTION -17,500 -17,500 -17,500

All other progrms 422,400 422,400 422,400

Total - Aircraft Procurement, Army 2,745,914 2,541,600 -248,514 -301,392 -258,842 2,489.072

Missile Procurement, Army (Request) 2,846,600 2,846,600 -579.400 -235,000 -560,000 2,266,600

001 CHAPARRAL
001 CHAPARRAL
004 PATRIOT (SAM D) 805,100 605,100 -26,000 -117,800 -26,000 779,100
004 PATRIOT-ARM DECOY (-26,000)
004 PATRIOT-FIRE UNITS 6 SLIPPAGE (-117,8001
005 STINGER 214,600 214,600 -42,500 214,600

FAD 728 /83

OASD(C)P/B, Dir, of Program I Financial Control
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FY 1983
Conaressioria1 Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of 0oll1rs)
--- A u t h or--z- Authorize - ..-------------- ...................... ............

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title end Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 M0.97-580 No.97-90 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

008 TOW (CG1-71A), IBTM-71A) 145,200 145,200 -10,500 -13.200 -10.500 134.700
009 PERSHING 498.300 498,300 -498.300 -498,300
009 PERSHING (912 [911 [-911 E-911
011 HULTI-LIPUNCH ROCKET ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 53,200 53,200 -53,200 53,200
022 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 233,300 233,300 -10.300 -25,300 -10,300 223,000
022 PERSHING SPARES (-10.300)
022 PATRIOT SPARES (-25,3001
021 AIR nEFLNSE TARGETS 12,100 12,100 -3,000 -3,000 9.100
025 PRODUCTION BASE SPT 69,300 69,300 -11,600 -10.600 58,700
027 SECOND SOURCE PBS 20,000
034 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -900 -900 -900
036 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -1,400
999 IRaD/BCP REDUCTION -20,400 -20.400 -20,400

All othor programs 815,500 815,500 815.500

Totsi - Missile Procurement, Army 2.846,600 2,846,600 -579,400 -235,000 -580,000 2.266,600

Procurement of W&TCV,Army (Request) 5,024,485 4,707,600 -572,770 -573,469 -509,639 4,514.846

002 CARRIER, COMMAND POST LIGHT. FT, M577A2 23,500 -23,500 -23.500 -23,500
002 CARRICR, COMMAND POST LIGHT, FT, M577A2 E1142 [-1142 E-114)
004 BRADLEY FIGHTING VEHICLES 793,300 783,300 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 763,300
007 FIELD ARTILLERY AMMO SUPPORT VEHICLE L 106,400 61,000 -106.400 -45,400 -76,400 30,000
007 FIELD ARTILLERY AM4O SUPPORT VEHICLE L (250] (1441 (-2501 (250]
008 RECOVERY VEHICLE, NED, FT. M88At 151,600 157,00 6,200 151,600
009 Ml ABRAMS TANK 1,457,000 1,360,400 101,600 -104,300 101,600 1,558,600
009 MI AIPANS TANK t7761 [6053 [1091 (-562 (776)
010 M-1 ARVANCE PROCUREMENT 432,300 380,900 -51,400 -66,400 -51,400 380,900
014 LIGHT ARtIORED qQUAD CARRIER 51,700 -51,700 -51,700 -51,700
014 LIGHT ArNCRED SQUAD CARRIER (1561 E-158) -1581 [-158]
015 MOBILE PROTECTED GUN-CANNON VEHICLE 51.900 25,000 -26,900 -26,900 -26,900 25,000
015 MOBILE PROTECTED GUN-CANNON VEHICLE (761 (761 (-402 (-401 (362
016 MOBILE P"CTECTED GUN-RECOVERY VEHICLE 7,700 -7,700 -7,700 -7,700
016 MOBILE PROTECTED GUN-RECOVERY VEHICLE (24] [-242 E-242
017 CARRIER, NOD, ROLL 41,000 41,000 -13.600 -13,600 27,200
018 IPROVED TOW VEHICLE (ITV) (MOD) 81,900 60,700 -21,200 -21,200 -21,200 60.700
019 FIST VEHICLE (MOD) 63,600 40,000 -23,000 -23,600 -23,800 40,000
024 TANI,COM AT.FT, IO5MM GUN,MSOSER(MOD) 162,900 162,900 162,900
025 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 383,469 381,269 -6,600 -12.469 -7,569 375,900
027 PPOOUCTION BASE SUPPORT (TCV-WTCV) 105,470 147,170 17,430 41,700 17,430 122,900

FAD 726 /63
OASn(CIP/8. DJir of Program 6 Financial Control
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FY 1903
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

------------- Author iz u . ........................................ -------- ---

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt Conf Rpt Enacted
Appropriatlon Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No 97-980 PL97-377

Reque3t Floor Act Floor Act Final Act
12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) 117) 1181

028 DIVAD OUN 521,100 521,100 -84,000 -50.000 -50.000 471,100
032 SOUAD AUTOMATIC W4EAPON (SAW) 5.56MM 10,500 10,500 -1,100 -1,100 9,400
035 MORTAR, 81MM, XM252 10,600 10,600 -10,600 -10,600 -10,600
033 MORTAR, 81MM, XM252 [352] (352] 1-3521 [-3521 1-3521

036 PER.ONAL DEFENSE WEAPON, 9MM 4,400 -4,400 -4,400 -4,400
03C PERSONAL DEFENSE WEAPON. 9MM (11,500] [-11,500] (11,500]
037 VEHICLE RAPID FIRE WEAPON SYSTEM 33,400 33,400 -7,400 33,400
037 VEHICLF RAPID FIRE WEAPON SYSTEM (532] (532) (-5321 15321
039 MAGNETIC HEADING SET 3,700 3,700 -3,700 -3.700 -3,700
039 MAGNETIC HEADING SET (480] (480] (-4801 [-4801 1-480)
040 MHS-GYRO GPOUP 1,500 1,500 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500
040 MHS-GYrO GROUP (76] E76] (-761 (-76] [-763
043 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 107,946 107,946 107,946
045 PRODUCTION BASE SUPPORT (WOCV-WTCV) 29,100 29,100 -8,100 -8,100 21,000
050 UNDISTRIBUTED 15
062 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -5,600

999 IR&D/BAP REDUCTION -37,100 -37,100 -37,100

All other programs 388,300 380,300 386,300

TOA - Procurement of W&TCV,Army 5,024,485 4,707,600 -374,570 -432,569 -311,439 4,713,046

Finoncing Adjustments:

100 M-1 ABRAMS TANK - FINANCING ADJ (TRANSFER IN) -198,200 -140.900 -198,200 -198,200

Total - Procurement of W&TCV,Army 5,024,485 4,707,600 -572,770 -573,469 -509,639 4,514,846

Procuremont of Ammunition, Army (Request) 2,625,684 2,486,400 -557,290 -501,990 -510,290 2,115,394

004 CARTRIDGE, 5.56MM, ALL TYPES 64,100 70,000 5.100 5,100 5,100 69,200
005 CARTRIDGE, 7.62MM, ALL TYPES 52,700 52,700 -7,400 -1,000 -7,400 45,300
005 CARTRIDGE, 7.62MM, ALL TYPES (147,834 (147,834] (-17,102] (147,8341
007 CARTRIDGE, CAL. .45, ALL TYPES 4.600 4,600 -4,600 -4,600
007 CARTRIDGE, CAL. .45, ALL TYPES (21,408] (21,408] (-21,408] (-21,408]
00q CARTRIDGE, CAL. 50, ALL TYPES 93,600 93,600 -24,700 -1,000 -24,700 68,900
009 CARTRIDGE, CAL. 50, ALL TYPES (63,097] (63,097] C-13,300] (63,097]
010 CARTRIDGE. 14,5MM, WITH FUZE, ALL TYPES 1,800 1,800 -1,800 -1,800 -1,800
010 CARTRIDnE. 14.5MM, WITH FUZE, ALL TYPES (480] [480] (-480] (-480] (-480]
OIl CARTRIDGE, 20MM, ALL TYPES 21,100 21,100 -900 -900 -900 20,200
011 CARTRIDGE. 20MM, ALL TYPES [4,570] [4,5701 (-235] (4.570]

FAU 728 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Dir. of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congrc~slonal Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
----- --- ----- A u t h or ize . ... ... ..... ..... .. ... ..... ... .... ... ....... ... - --

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted
Appropriation Title end Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

012 CARTRIDGE, 30MM (ADEN/DEFA), ALL TYPES 64,100 64,100 -55,100 64,100
012 CARTRIDGE, 30MM (ADEN/DEFA), ALL TYPES t1,987] [1,987] (-1,374] (1,9871
(13 CAPTRIDGE, ?5MM (BUSHMASTER), ALL TYPES 103,800 103,800 103,800
014 CAPTIOIDGE. 40MM (DIVADS), ALL TYPES 70,900 70,900 -22,000 -22,000 -22,000 48,900
014 CARTRIDGE, 40MM (OIVADS), ALL TYPES (2392 (2392 (-702 (2393
019 CARTRIDGE, d.2 INCH, ALL TYPES 55,300 55,300 -55,300 -43,300 -31,200 24,100
019 CARTRIDGF 4.2 INCH. ALL TYPES (3133 (3132 (-3132 [3131
n21 CANTRIDGE, 105MM (APFSDS-T/TP) ALL TYPES 154,800 154,800 -25,100 -54.500 -25,100 129.700
021 CARTRIDGE. 105MM (APFSDS-T/TP) ALL TYPES E4932 (4932 (-1161 (-1161 (3772
022 CARTRIDGE, 120MM, ALL TYPES 10,900 10,900 -10,900 -10,900
022 CARTR DGE, 120MM, ALL TYPES [52 (52 (-5] [-5
025 FPO.IECTILE, 155MM, HE RAP 17,700 17,700 28,000 28,000 45.700
02 PROJECTILE, 155MM, HE RAP (242 (24] [48] (482 (722
020 PrOJECTILE, 155MM (ADAM/RAAMS), ALL TYPE 156,500 156,500 -47,700 -47,700 -47,700 108.800
026 PROJECTILE, 155MM (ADAM/RAAMS), ALL TYPE (72] E722 (-302 (-30] (422
027 PROJECTILE, 155MM, IME, COPPERHEAD (EA) 183,600 15,000 -168,600 -168,600 -168,600 15,000
027 PROJECTILE, 155MM, HE, COPPERHEAD lEA) (7.6292 (-7,629] (-7,6291
029 CHEMICAL flUNITIONS 18,400 -18,400 -18,400 -18,400
033 FUZE, FOR ARTY 9 MORTAR, ALL TYPES 108,000 108,000 -9,400 108,000
039 VIPER, ALL TYPES 113,700 113,700 -77,700 -113,700 -113,700
041 HAND GRENADES. ALL TYPES 10,700 12,500 700 700 700 11,400
041 HtND GRENADES, ALL TYPES (3,268 (3,2682 (-602 (3,268)
046 ITEMS LESS THAN S900000 IMISC-AMMO) 14,500 14,500 -2,500 -2,500 12,000
049 PROVISION OF INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES 391,784 381,800 -25,490 -25.490 -25,490 366,294
001 MArUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM 24,400 24,400 -24,400 -24,400
060 TNG AND WAR RES ROMTS 50,000
072 GENERAL REDUCTION -7,700 -7.700 -7,700
074 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EO -3,800
100 UNDISTRI3UTED
099 IR9D/BaP REDUCTION -7,000 -7,000 -7,000

All other programs 894,300 888,700 894,300

TOA - Procuremont of Ammunition, Army 2,631,284 2,486,400 -557,290 -501,990 -510.290 2,120,994

Finncing Adjustments:

200 REIMOUPSABLE FINANCING -5,600 -5,600

Total - Procurement of Ammunition, Army 2,625,684 2,486,400 -557.290 -501,990 -510,290 2,115,394

Other Procurement, Army (Request) 4,625,791 4,391,100 -484,487 -417,900 -509,887 4,115,904

FAD 728 /83
OASDfCIP,'D, Dir, of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Approprletion Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

A u t h o r-Authorize . ......................................... -
Amended tion HAC Rot. SAC Rot. Conf. Rot. Enacted

on Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No,97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (81 (9) (13) ((71 (18)

RT VEHICLE (SUSV) 28,700 28,700 -28,700 28,700
RT VEHICLE (SUSV) (268] 1268] [-268] [2681
SUPPORT (TAC) 8,200 8,200 -7,300 -7,300 900
) AN/UXC-4 6,800 6,800 6,800
AN/TRC-170 IV) Il 39,600 35.600 -4,000 -4,000 -4,000 35,600
AN/TRC-170 (V) 11 119] 19] E-1] 119]
D TD-1065 28,500 23,Z 0 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 23,500
D TD-1065 (3,180] (3,180] (-558] 13,160]
-193 29,600 29,600 -5,000 -5,000 -5.000 24,600
-193 1668] (668] [-113] 1668]
-104 22,800 20,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 17,600
-104 (895] 1695] [-195] (8953
REPEATER 23,400 18,400 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 18,400
REPEATER 1128] (1281 [-28] 1128]
OE-314 I I!ORC 3,800 5,800 2,000 3,800

N/TRC-145 23,900 18,900 -5,00 -5,000 -5,000 18,900
N/TRC-145 (159] (159] (-331 1159]

AN/PRC - 68 7,100 7,100 -5,100 -5,100 2.000
T0-1289 23,400 15,400 ..8,000 -8,000 -8,100 15.400
T0-1289 [4,135] (4,135] [-1,8391 (4,135]
T CAPABILITY 44,500 -44,500 -44,500 -44,500

44,900 29,900 -15,000 -15,000 -15,)00 29,900
TSEC/KY-57 53,200 48,200 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 48,200
TSEC/KY-57 113,0261 (13,026] 1-1,226] (13,0261
TSEC,'KY-58 11.800 6,800 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 6,800
TSEC/KY-58 14,092] [4,092] (-1,734] [4,092]

35,000 35,000 -25,000 -25.000 10,000
7,900 7,900 -3,600 -3,600 4,300
13,500 5,800 -7,700 -7,700 -7,700 5,800

NT SPT1 58,600 58,600 -12,000 -12,300 -12,000 46,600
MUNICATION EOUIPMENT 7,900 3,900 -4.000 -4,000 -4,000 3,900

12,100 7,900 -4,100 -4,100 -4,100 8,000
TRAINING DEVICE 6,500 6,500 -6,500 -6,500

A HANDLING SYSTEM (IBHSI 8,500 6,000 -2.587 -2,500 -2,587 5,913
S900,000 (GDIP-C-El 7,000 6,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 6,000
BASELINE (VIABLE-BASOPSI 29.000 29.000 -29,000 -29,000 -29,000
ADP PROGRAM 15,000 15,000 -1,000 -5,000 -5.000 10,000

ER SUP SYS (DASA3I 33,700 33,700 -7,000 -7,000 26,700
FTRY DEVICE (DLDED) 24,600 15,400 -24,600 -14,200 -24,600

oqrem 8 Finmn-iai Control
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FY 1983
,nnresslonal Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousnnds of Dolln-sl
------- Authorze----- Authorie---------------------------------------------

Anondod tlion HAC Rpt. SAC Rot. Conf. Rot. Enacted

and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

7NARLE 5,900 5.900 -5,G00 -5,900
7NABLE £6,365] £6,365] (-6,365] (6,365]
100 KIT 10,200 8,200 -4,200 -4,200 -4,200 6,000
100 KIT [1681 (168] (-68] (168]
GNAO)R (GLLD) 45,400 45,400 -45,400 -45,400

GNATOR (GLLO) E250] [2503 (-250] (-250]
I/TAS-5 28,000 28,000 -1,000 28,000
NO $YS (PLRS) 32,400 25,400 -15,000 -15,000 -15,000 17,400

209,500 189,500 -20,000 -34.000 -25,000 184,500
154,164 154,164 -22,100 -21,100 133,064

C-E) 22,100 22,100 -17,100 -17,100 5,000

-7,600 -7,600
LT WT XM17 400 1,700 1,300 400
BIOLOGICAL 6,200 6,200 -6,200 -6,200
BIOLOGICAL (78] L78] (-78] (-78]

EMSS) 8.500 11,500 -300 3,000 -300 8,200
1,200 2,000 800 1,200

49.400 49,400 -13,200 -13,200 -13,200 36,200

CONTROLLED 3,300 3,900 600 3,300
17,900 18,300 400 17,900

(CS EO-OTH) 21,700 24,600 2,900 21,700
OR (SEE) 3,800 4,900 -3,800 1,100 -3,800
OR (SEE) E501 (501 (-501 [-501
N 11,100 11,100 -2,800 -3,000 -3,000 8,100
T PROGRAM 33.800 33,800 -15,000 18,800
JE3T PRGM 10,900 10,900 -5,000 5,900
ROM 5,900 7,100 1,200 5,900
r 50,000 50,800 -30,000 -5,000 45,800

)TH) 31,000 31.000 -18,000 -18,000 13,000
IPE 33,100 33,100 -33,100 -33.100 -33,100

24,400 -24,400 24,400
71,000 -71,000 71,000

-2,300
SUPP VEH 109

-29.200 -29,200 -29,200
-1,600

-23,800 23,800 23,800 23,800

-7,500 -7,500 -7,500

nnncial Control
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FY 1983
Connrcssional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
--------- - AuthoriZe -.---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rot. SAC Rpt. Conf Rpt. Enacted
7ppoprr Ction Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No 97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Rcqujest Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (181

All oh-r oroorems 3.098,027 3,088,327 -9,700 -9,700 -9,700 3.088,327

- - Othr Procuroont, Army 4,625,791 4,391,100 -484.487 -417,900 -509,887 4,115,904

t rroc -r,.'nt. Navy (Request) 11,582,300 11,304,600 -1.0 '4,85?1 -932,200 -1,225,293 10,357,007

-C, CATTA CI.) INTRUDER (MYP) 247,700 247,700 -1,300 -23,600 -1?,500 235,200
-,F (ATTACK) INTRUDER (MYP) t8] 18] 18]
-Cr ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 13,300 8,300 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 8,300
4-SB (ELECTRONIC WARFARE) INTRUDER (MYP 289,900 289,900 289,900
-0B (F., FECTRONIC lARrARE) INTRUDER (MYP 16] 16] 16)

4-6D ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 26,700 17,600 -9,100 -9.100 -9,100 17,600
i-9B (V, TOLI 677,100 77s,000 25,000 65,800 25,000 702.100
'- 8B (V/S lO_) [18] 121] 13] 13] (21]
!-BR ADVANCC PROCUREMENT 73,900 73,900 -12,300 -12,300 61,600
-14A (FIGHTER) TOMCAT 915,300 915,300 -13,600 -96,000 -40,300 875,000
-18 (FIGHTER) HORNET 2,443,900 2,443,900 307,800 -210,000 -307,800 2,136,100
-18 ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 283,700 283,700 -35,500 -31,000 -35,500 248,200
1-53E(HFLICOPTER)SUPER STALLION(PIYP) 255,600 255.600 -50,000 -22,000 -50,000 205,600
1-51E ADVANE PROCUREMENT 33,500 2,900 -30,600 -30,600 -30,600 2,900
I-IT AD'/ANCF rROCUREIENT 17,200 1- 200 -17,200 -17,200 -17,200
I1-C() (AW HELO) SEAHAWK 858,400 6 o,700 -282,300 -241,700 -282,300 576,100
1-6RB (A.W HELn) SEAHAWK 148] 127] [-21] 1-24] C-21] 127]
I-rCB AU\,A1CE PROCUREMENT 137,000 102,000 -79.000 -35,000 -79,000 58,000
-3C (PATROL) ORION 280,600 280,600 -38,000 -26,700 -38,000 242,600
-2C (ZAPLY WARNING) HAWKEYE 316,200 316.200 -42,100 -8,700 -42,100 274,100
1-2F (P.SW HELO) SEASPRITE 169,000 169,000 -19,000 -3,600 -19,000 150,000
4-2F ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 20,400 20,400 -7,000 -7,000 13,400
- SKeTRAIN II 16,200 16,200 16.200
-2(PfF) 218,900 192,800 218,900
-2 ADVANCCE PROCUREMENT 48,900 10,800 48,900
-4 SERIFS 31,100 31,100 -6,377 -6,377 24,723
-6 SERIFS 184,400 184,400 -9,055 -9,055 175,345
k-cO SC1GIFS 91,100 91,100 -5,923 -5,923 85,177
--I EFRIEC 9,900 54,900 42,070 19,570 29,470
-14A 166,800 166,800 -14.602 -14,602 152,198
.I MDCC 17,800 17,800 -12,819 -12,819 4,981
3 SF:(IF 119,800 119,800 -2,710 -2,710 117,090
.3 27,200 27,200 -1,048 -1.048 26,152
;-3A COD 2,700 2,700 -2,608 -2,608 92

/9. Diir ,f Program 6 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Conqressionl Action on Appropriation ReQuests

(Thousands of Dollars)
- --------------- Authorize- - ---------------------------------------------------

Atmended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot Enacted
Prpr-rlation Title and Item Budgct PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act, Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

063 EC-130 SFRIPS 62,700 62,700 -7,921 -7.921 54,779
080 GENERAL REOUCTION MODS -103,000 -51.500 -51,500
074 SPARES AN rEPAIR PARTS 2,080,900 2,041,900 -33.861 -75,000 -75,000 2,005,900
074 AV-2? (15,300)
074 C-9
074 SH-GnA SEAHAWK (-54,300)
079 COt110N G0rriJlID EQUIPMENT 415,200 415,200 -48,600 -48.600 366,600
089 CONSULTANITS, STUDIES & ANALYSES -9,800 -11.200 -11,200 -11,200
032 KC-130R (TANY.ER) HERCULES 30,000 30,000 30,000
092 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EO -2,600
094 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -3,700 -3.700 -3,700
1(O UNDISIRIDU( O REDUCTION
999 IRPOP/PeP rELIUCTION -59,100 -59,100 -59,100

All othor programs * 1,029,300 1,029,300 1,029,300

Total - Alrcraf: Procurement, Navy 11,582,300 11,304,600 -1,024,854 -932,200 -1,225,293 10,357,007

V0pors Procurcmcnt, Novy (Request) 3.901,600 3,840,900 -277,640 -395,300 -360.000 3,541,600

002 UGM-917A (C-4) TRIDENT I 699,500 696,500 -14,200 -65,800 -65,800 633,700
U02 UGM-96.A (C-d) TRIDENT I [721 (721 (-61 (-62 (662
003 UGM-9CA ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 43,300 36,300 -7,000 -7,000 -7,000 36,300
003 BM-109 TOIIAHAWK 271.000 271.000 -33.700 -98,000 -41,200 229,800
008 BGM- 109 TOrlAHAWK i1203 i1203 i-112 [-49 (1201
009 0GM-lOS ThIIAHAWK ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 21,163 21,163 -1,940 -14.500 -14.500 6,663
010 AIlIRII-7 Fi SPARROW 132,800 132,800 -1,700 -1,700 131,100O11 AIf-gL91/M SinEWINDER 41,471 41,471 -700 -700 40,771

012 AIM-54AC (PHOENIX) 222,100 222,100 -9,600 -39,500 -9,600 212,500
012 Alfl-54A/C (PHOENIX) 1082 1083 -- 18 C2082
013 PHOENIX ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 34,200 34,200 -4,000 34,200014 AGM-84A HAPPOON 236,136 236,1t36 -16,400 -11,000 -16,400 219,736
015 AGtl-88A HARtl 176,800 176,800 -49,700 -81,000 -49,700 127,100
015 AGM-(!8A HARHI C2081 1208] r-883 1-90] (208]
016 RIM-111- SIAMIDARD MRtIMYP) 192,300 192,300 -1,000 -1,000 191,300
017 RIM-SrB (tlYP) ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 60,300 -60,300 -60,300 -60,300

018 RIII-OGC STANDARD MR 122.800 122,800 -700 -700 122,100
019 RIM0.7q STANDARD ER 302.800 302,800 -1,800 -1,800 301.000
021 LASER M0\E"ICK 33,100 33.100 -700 -700 32.400
02,' AERIAL TARGETS 76,600 76,600 -900 -900 75,700
032 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 103.540 103,540 -12,700 -12,700 90.840

FAD 728 /33
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FY 1983
Conqressionnl Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

------------ Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------
Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (16)

038 TORPEnO MK-48 124.300 134,300 -5,000 -5,000 119.300
038 TORPEDO flv -48 [1202 [1443 [243 [-24] [963
039 TORPEDO MK-46(MYP) 105.700 105.700 -16,500 -16,500 89,200
0.1 MK-CO CPPTOn 151.400 151,400 -18.200 -18,200 133.200
146 TORPEDO t1K-46 LODS 28,400 28.400 -12,800 -12,800 15.600
05n 91M HANDGUN 400 -400 -400 -400
056 9MM HANDGUN [1.1003 [-1,100) [-1,1001
070 CONSULTANTS, STUDIES 8 ANALYSES -1.100 -1,100 -1,100
082 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -1,200 -1.200 -1.200
084 INrUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -3,100
999 IR.O/B8P REDUCTION -20,100 -20,100 -20,100

Ail other programs 721,490 721,490 721,490

Tot31 - Wozpon: Procurement. Navy 3,901.600 3,840,900 -277,640 -395.300 -360.000 3.541,600

Shipbuildlng nnd Conversion, Navy (Request) 18,648,300 17,965,000 -2.715,100 -1,623,300 -2,435.200 16.213,100

001 TRIDENT (NJCLEAR) 2,241,100 1,504,000 -812,500 -778,500 -778,500 1,462,600
001 TRIDENT (NUCLEAR) (2) [1 [-12 [-1) [-1] (1]
002 TRIDENT ADVANCE POCUREMENT 243,900 282,000 -162,600 -162.600 -162.600 81,300
005 CVN AIRCRSFT CARRIER (NUCLEAR) 6.795,300 6,795.300 -235.800 -235,800 6.559,500
007 SSlI-C88 CLASS SUBMARINE (NUCLEAR) 1.027,400 1,027.400 -23.200 -23,200 1,004,200
011 BATTLESHIP REACT 323,400 323,400 -22,600 -22,600 300.800
012 BATTLFShIP REACT ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 94,000 94,000 -94,000 -94,000

013 CV SLEP 536,500 536.500 -19,200 536,500
015 CO-47 AFGIS CRUISER 3,112,200 3,112,200 -210,500 -49.600 -210,500 2.901,700
016 CG-47 AEGIS ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 22,200 22,200 -22,200 -22,200

010 LSO-41 LANDING SHIP DOCK 379,200 379.200 -1.400 -1,400 377,800
022 FF0 GUIDED IIISSILE FRIGATE 666.400 706,400 35,000 14,900 681.300
023 MCM MINE COUNrERMIEASURES SHIP 371,600 371.600 -371.600 -271,600 1000.00
023 NCR MINE COUNTERMEASURES SHIP [4] [41 [-43 [43
025 TAO (IYP) 210,200 210,200 -30,600 -210,200 -37,200 173,000
025 TAO (NYP) [13 [13 C-1] El]
02r TAO (MYP) ADV PROCUREMENT 109,800 109,800 -109,800 -109,800 -109,800
029 AGOS SWATH SHIP 24,300 -24,300 -24.300 -24,300
030 ARS 74.000 74,000 -74,000 -24.000 50.000
0?0 ARS E1 [1] [-13 [1
031 ARS ADVANCED PROCUREMENT 10.000 10,000 -10,000 -10.000
032 TAKRX ADV PROC 44,000 44,000 44,000 44.000
033 FAST LOGISTICS SHIP (TAKRXI (CONV) 322,600 322.600 -322,600 -322,600 -322,600

FAD 72A /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
--------- - Authorize . .- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) 118)

033 FAST LOGISTICS SHIP (TAKRX) (CONV) (42 (43 [-4] t-41
030 SERVICE CRAFT 79.000 79,000 -900 79.000
037 LANDING CRAFT 83.100 3,100 -17,800 -10,600 -17,800 65,300
040 POST DELIVERY 168,300 168.300 -10,000 168,300
041 SHIP CnNTrACT DESIGN 97,200 97,200 -97,200 -97,200
042 COST GROWTH 314,200 314.200 -83,500 -43.500 -64,500 249,700
044 MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY 25,000 25,000 -25,000 -25.000 -25,000
050 CO3T GROWTH (82 PROGRAM) 57.000
050 CG-47 AEGIS CRUISER
050 TAU FLEET OILER
050 HEM MINE CM SHIP
050 TRIDENT NUCLEAR SUB
060 CONSULTANTS. STUDIES & MOT SPT CONTR. -21,000 -34.800 -34,800 -34,800
072 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -5,900 -5,900 -5,900
074 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -5,100
100 REAPPROPRIATION 176.200 176.200 176,200
099 IRAD/B&P REDUCTION -39,800 -39,800 -39,800

All other programs 1,317,400 1,317,400 1.317.400

TOA - Shipbuilding and Conversion. Navy 18,648,300 17,965,000 -2,680,100 -1,588,300 -2,400.200 16.248,100

FInencinO Adjustments:

200 FINANCING ADJUSTMENT (TRANSFER) -35,000 -35,000 -35.000 -35,000

Total - Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 18.648,300 17,965.000 -2,715,100 -1.623,300 -2.435.200 16,213,100

Other Procuroment, Navy (Request) 3.969,356 3,936,500 -165,255 -92.076 -263,481 3.705,875

004 STEAM PROPULSION IMPROVEMENT PROG 15,524 15.524 -2.000 -2,000 13,524
Oll IilGH PRESSURE AIR COMPRESSOR 3,607 3,607 -2,000 -2,000 1,607
016 ELEC GYRO NAV SYS 16,974 16,974 -12,774 -12.774 4,200
06 ELEC GYPO MAV SYS (132 [132 (-Il] [-11 (22
O'9 TRIDENT SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 11,916 11.916 11,916
031 SEALIFT SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 22.007 22,007 -6,800 -7,000 -7,000 15,007
050 SMALL BOATS 14,987 14,987 -1.400 -1.400 13,587
095 AN/SLO-17 21,857 22,657 800 21,857
105 AN/WLO-4(VI (PRAIRIE WAGON) 137,094 133,694 -3,400 -3.400 -3,400 133.694
141 NCCS ASHORE 6,573 8.573 -2,000 -2,000 4,573
171 JOINT TACTICAL COIM (TRI-TACI 6.985 6.985 6,985

FAD 728 /03
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize u t..............o r.................. e.... -----------

Amended tion AC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Anproprlation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No97-580 No97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Finlt Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(11 (4) (a) (9) (131 (17) (181

215 AN/SSO-77 (VLAD) 53.308 53,306 -10.756 -10,756 42.552
213 GrNFRAL PURPOSE BOMBS 18.402 18,402 -15,602 -15,602 2,600
229 MARINE LOCATION MARKERS 6,438 6,438 -1,338 -1,338 5.100
231 DIGEYE CHEMICAL WEAPON 25,676 -25,676 -25,676 -2! 376
23? JATOS 14.873 14,873 -2,000 -2..)00 12,873
257 5 /54 AM1O COMPONENTS 28,046 28,046 -7,200 -7.201) 20.646
PGO GUN FIRE CONTROL EQUIPMENT 11.696 11,698 -1,900 -1.900 9.79-5
270 AEGIS CSEDS 43,957 43,957 -43,957 -43,957
273 SURFACE T(CMAHAWK SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 144,847 144,647 -40,283 -40.283 104.564
274 SUBMARINE TOMAHAWK SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 31,398 32,398 -16,699 -16,699 14,699
2P1 MK 117 FIR:E CONTROL SYS (AOAC) 51,339 51,339 51,339
287 SMALL ARM, AMMO 15,486 15,466 -3,174 -3,200 -3,200 12,286
288 PYRO - OEIIO MATERIAL 21,583 21,583 -4,500 -4,500 -4,500 17,083
333 PRODUCTIVITY INVESTMENT FUND (PIF) 4,655 4,655 -3,100 1,555
334 NAVY PRODUCTIVITY PROGRAM (COORI) 6,726 6,726 -6,400 -3,300 3,426
337 SPECIAL ACTIVITIES 16,074 12,574 -3,540 -7,100 -3,540 12,534
369 TRAINING SUPPORT EQUIP 14,079 14,079 -6,500 -6.500 7,579
377 INTELLIGENCE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 23,964 21,864 -2,156 -2,000 -2,156 21,608
363 MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY 33,830 33,630 8,000 33,830
401 UNDISTRIB-SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 20
430 UNDISTRIB RED-COMPUTER ACON PROG -7,400 -7,400 -7,400
440 UNDISTRIB RED-COMMAND SUPPORj EQ -12,400 -12,400 -12,400
412 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ 50,000
999 IR40/0AP REDUCTION -21,200 -21,200 -21,200

All ot(..-r programs 3,145.453 3,145,453 3,145,453

Total - Oth-r Procurement, Navy 3,969,356 3,936,500 -165,255 -92.076 -263,461 3.705,875

Procurement, MrIne Corps (Request) 2,300,700 2,131,600 -303,466 -252,645 -303,617 1.996,663

002 M2 CUTTER CTG ACT REEF LINE 2-SEC DEL 1,288 1,268 -500 -500 786
003 I4EAR CHARGE, PRACTICE 16,443 16,443 -6,000 -6,000 10,443
013 CARTRIDGE, 911M, BALL 649 649 -649 -649
013 CARTRIDGE, 91.1, BALL (3,0172 (3,0172 (-3,0173 E3,0171
014 CARTRIDGESOMMHE (LWCMS) 3,572 3.572 -300 -300 -300 3,272
018 PROJECTILE, 155Mt, SMOKE HC-BE 15,363 15,363 -1,300 -5,297 10.066
031 POCKET,HEAT,7OMW,VIPER 9,213 9,213 -9,213 -9,213 -9.213
031 ROCKET,HEAT,70MM,VIPER (71 (72 (-7) (-72 [-71
033 CHARGE,PROPELLING, 6 INC1, WHITE BAG 11.341 11,341 -3,000 -3,000 6,341
040 PROJECTILE, 155MM, ADAM 57,176 57,176 -26,300 -32.749 24,427

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressionnl Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dotlars)
------------- Authorize . ..... t h o ri............................... ----------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot Enacted
Appropriation Title end Item sudget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No 97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 62 9 DEC 62 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

040 PROJECTILE., 155MM. ADAM E132 [13] [-6] [-62 [7]
041 PROJECTILE, 155M, RAAM 38,131 38,131 -9,200 -9.940 28,191
041 PPOJECTILE. 155MM, RAAM E193 (19] [-22 C-21 (17]
042 PROJECTILE, $ INCH. HE (ICM) (DP) 53,360 53,360 -2,700 -2.700 -2,700 50,660
048 ITEMS LESS THAN S900,000 4,068 4,068 -200 -200 3.868
250 GENERAL NEDUCTION-155MPI AMMO -160.200 -160,200 -170,200 -119,931 -119.931
049 LVT7At 151,513 151,513 -960 -960 150.553
049 LVT7At (1401 [1402 (62 [140)
049 LVT7A1 (125,713) (125,713) (-960) (125.713)
050 LVT7 SERVICE LIFE EXT PROG (SLEP) 157,240 157,240 -40 -15,400 -40 157.200
050 LVT7 SERVICE LIFE EXT PROG (SLEP) (3632 (3632 (-56) (-56] (3072
050 LVT7 (SLEP) (131,440) (131.440) (-401 (-15,400) (131.440)
051 LIGHT ARMORED VEHICLE 89,723 89,723 89,723
051 LIGHT ARMORED VEHICLE (1342 (1342 11342
061 MACHINE GUN.50 CAL M2 2,983 2.983 -471 -471 2,512
062 9M11 HANDGUN 2,039 -2,039 -2,039 -2.039
062 9MM HANDGUN (5.0001 (-5,0001 E-5,000 (-5,0001
073 STINGER MISSILE SYSTEM 115,593 115,593 -16.093 -16.093 99.500
062 RADIO SET AN/PRC-( )/UHF 17,816 17,818 -3,100 -3,100 14,718
084 RADIO SET AN/PRC-75A (TEL) 83 83 -83 -83
n04 RADIO SET AN/PRC-75A (TEL) (53 (5] (-53 (-52
086 RADIO SET AN/PRC-77 4,391 4,391 -1,300 -1,300 3.091
O6 ANTENNA PROCESSOR CP-1380/VRC 3.997 3,897 -400 -400 3.497
125 RADAR SET AN/TPS-59 126,306 126,306 126.306
130 AUTO. AIMOSPHERIC SNDG. SET 4,545 4,545 -4,545 -4,545
130 AUTO. ATMOSFHERIC SNOG. SET (62 (61 (-62 (-62
138 TOW NIGHT SIGHT TAS-4 24,434 24,434 -14,200 -14,200 10,234
141 MOD UNIV LASER EQUIP-MULE (MYP) 35,214 35,214 2,100 2,100 37.314
142 MOO UNIV LASER EQUIP-MULE (NYP) 12,600 12,600 -12,600 -12,600
157 TRUCK CARGO 5 TON 63,817 63,817 -1,700 -1,700 62,117
157 TRUCK CARGO 5 TON (8422 (8422 (-22 (-22 (8202
160 5 TON RETROFIT 6,787 6,787 -1,000 -3,000 -3.000 3.787
173 COMPRESSOR 250 CFM TRLR MTD (1542 (1542 (1542
176 TRACTOR.MEDIUM.FULL TRACK 30.196 23.335 -6.861 -6,861 -6,861 23.335
176 TRACTORMEDIUMFULL TRACK (2162 (2162 (-53) (2163
188 REFRIGERATION UNIT 2.158 2,158 -1,100 -1.100 1,056
186 REFRIGERATION IINIT ( [1582 (1582 (-782 (-78) t60]
189 REFRIrERATION %OX 1,346 1,346 -1,100 -1,100 246
189 REFRIOFRATION BOX (1002 (1002 (-76 (-763 (242
206 COMMAND SPT EQUIP 25,220 25,220 -15,220 -13,700 -15,220 10.000

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congrosional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

------------- Au uhor ize . ....................................... ------------

Amended %ion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (1 )

217 SHELTER FAMILY 19,426 19,426 -19.426 -19,426
217 SHELTER FAMILY E6593 (6591 E-6593 [-659]
999 iRED/DEP REDUCTION -11,200 -11,200 -11,200

All other programs 1,192,767 1,192,767 1,192,767

TotnI - Procupomont, Marino Corps 2,300.700 2,131,600 -303,468 -252,845 -303,817 1,996.883

Aircraft Procuromrnt. Air Force (Request) 17,834,800 17.485,700 -347,300 -259,300 -277,400 17,557,400

004 A-1OA/B 357,300 29,000 357,300
004 A-IOA/B 1201 (201
005 A-10 ADVANCE PROC
005 A-lO ADVANCE 

PROC

000 F-ISA/B/C/O/E ),296.800 1,240,400 -56,400 -56,400 -56,400 1,240,400

008 F-1SA/B/C/D/E (421 393 -3) (-33 (39)
009 F-15A/B/C/D/E ADVANCE PROCURENENT 305,400 162,000 -143,400 -143,400 -143,400 162,000
010 F-16A/B 1,735,400 1,711,600 -23,800 -23.800 -23.600 1,711,600
011 F-16A/B ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 223,300 323,300 223,300
012 KC-IOA (ATCA+ 653.700 354,000 -179,700 -299,700 -299,700 354,000
013 KC-IOA ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 261,300 441,000 179,700 179,700 179,700 441.000
014 KC-IOA TRANSFER IN 120,000 120,000 120,000
016 E-3A 114,900 140,600 25,700 114,900
017 E-3A ADVANCE PRCCUREMENT 25,700 25,700 25,700
018 C-t0 700,000 697,500 -2,500 -50,000 700,000
019 C-SB ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 100.000 102,500 52,500 100,000
020 C-130H 72,500 72,500 145,000 72,500 72,500
020 C-130H
021 EUROPEAN DIrTRIBUTION AIRCRAFT 5.000 5,000 -5,000 5,000
021 EUROPEAN DISTRIBUTION AIRCRAFT (21 (23 E23
065 WIDERODY AIRCRAFT 144,800 60,000 144,800 144,800 144,800
066 WIDEBODY ACFT-LESS AOV PROC (PY) (REAUTHORIZ) -84,800 04,800
090 NC-130H 38.300 36,300 38.300 38,300 38,300
091 MC-130H ADVANCE PROC
093 C-130H (SKI EOUIPPED) 108,500 106,500 106,500 106.500
030 B-52 554.600 554,600 -33,000 -24,100 -22,400 532,200
033 A-7 41,500 90,500 49,000 49,000 90,500
035 F/RF-4 127,300 120,200 -7,300 -7,100 -7,300 120,000
048 C-135 613,700 558,700 -55,000 -55,100 -55.000 558,700
053 OV-10 AIRCRAFT SYSTEM 3,500 -3,500 -3,500 -3,500
055 CLASSIFIED PROJECTS 97,200 97,200 5,100 5,100 5,100 102,300

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authorize .....................................................

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt Conf Rpt Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-560 No.97-960 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC S2

(1) (41 (8) (91 (13) (171 (16)

070 UNOISTRIBUTED MODS
095 UNDISTRIBUITED MODS -4.500 -4,500 -4,500 -4,500 -4,500
057 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 3,645,600 3,576,400 -63.700 -98,600 -101,500 3,544,100
057 OTHER
05q COMMON GROUND EQUIPMENT 330,600 312,600 -20,000 -17,600 -20,000 310,600
060 WAR CONSUMABLES 137,800 125.300 -25,500 -12.500 -12.500 125,300
061 OTHER PRODUCTION CHARGES 960,500 999,000 33,400 33,400 33,400 993,900
075 UNDISTRIBUTED INCREASE 100
0C0 GEN REDUCTION-FlOO ENGINES -29.000
096 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -300
006 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEAR -5,600 -5,600 -5,600
999 IR&D/BaP PEDUCTION -101,100 -101,100 -101,100

Alt othor progrems 5,543,700 5,543,700 5,543,700

TOA - Aircraft Procurement, AIr Force 17,834.800 17,485,700 -92,500 69,300 -107,400 17,727,400

Financina Adjuntments:
300 FINANCING ADJUSTMENT (TRANSFER) -64600
100 KC-IOA FINANCING ADJ (TRANSFER IN) -120,000 -120,000 -120,000 -120,000
200 FINANCING ADJUSTMENT (TRANSFER IN) -50,000 -50.000 -50,000 -50,000

T
otal - Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 17,834,800 17,485,700 -347,300 -259,300 -277,400 17,557,400

Missile Procurement, Air Force (Request) 6,795,900 6,038,700 -2,135,600 -691,100 -1.876,400 4,919,500

003 ADVANCED ICBM (M-X) 1,446,400 9868.000 -1,446,400 -458,400 -1,446,400
003 ADVANCED ICB (N-X) C9) C5] E-9) C-91 C-9]
002 MINUTEMAN UPGRADE 15,000
005 AIR LAUNCH CRUISE MISSILE 621,500 621,500 -112,000 -125,000 -112,000 509,500
005 AIR LAUNCH CRUISE MISSILE (4402 C4402 C-110 (-903 C-1I10 E3301
006 ALCM AnVANCE PROCUREMENT 43,000 43,000 -4,300 -4,300 36,700
007 GRD LAUNCH CRUISE MISSILE 490.300 490,300 -73,500 -56,000 -56,000 431,500
007 GRD LAUNCH CRUISE MISSILE (1202 (120] C-45) E1203
008 GLCM ADVANCE PROCUREMENT 29,600 29,600 -11,100 -5,000 -6,100 21.500.
011 AGM-65D MAVERICK 342,600 244,900 -342,600 -97,700 -97,700 244,900
013 AGM-63D MAVERICK (2,560) (1,355] (-2,560) (2,560)
012 AGM-88A HARM 159,600 159,600 -47,300 -69,000 -47,300 112,500
012 AGrl-s8A HARM (206) (2062 E-862 [-6] C120]
013 RAPIER 96,900 146,900 50,000 50,000 50,000 146,900

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
ConoressionaI Act ion n Approprle~ton Requests

(Thousands 0f DollarS)
------- -A uh.. Au horize . ......................................... ----------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Aporcpriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(I) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

016 CLASS IV 62,419 47,419 -17,200 -15.000 -17,200 45,219
017 LOM1-30F/G MINUTEMAN II/ll 35,500 35,500 35.500
018 AIR LAUNCH CRUISE MISSILE 50,800 -50,800 -50,800 -50,800
OGO TITAN II MOOS
021 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 274,000 223.300 -61,200 -67,600 -64,400 209,600
071 ADVAICED ICBM (MX) * (-50,700)
021 MIN-JTEMAN SPARES
032 DEFENSE SATELLITE COMM SYSTEM 192,900 162,900 -10.000 -10,000 -10,000 182,900
043 SPECIAL FROGRAMS 1,151,800 1,140,700 -11,100 -40,100 -11.100 1,140.700
044 SPECIAL UrUATE PROGRAMS 258.388 298.888 40,500 40.500 40,500 298,888

070 SPECIAL PROGRAMS -154,000
082 PERSONNEL SFCURITY CLEAR -2,200 -2,200 -2,200
999 IR9D/RWP REDUCTION -21,600 -21,600 -21.600

All other programs 1.537,993 1,537,993 1.537,993

TOA - MI3sill Procurement, Air Force 6.795.900 6,038,700 -2,120.800 -891.100 -1,861,400 4.934,500

rinancing Adjustments:

200 FINANCING ADJUSTMENT (TRANSFER IN) -15,000 -15.000 -15,000

Total - Misisle Procurement. Air Force 6,795,900 6,036,-00 -2,135,800 -691,100 -1,876.400 4,919,500

Oth-r Procuremnnt, Air Force (Request) 5.836.200 5,656.700 -333,864 -279.763 -290,223 5,545.977

010 30 MM API 65,612 65,612 -3,610 -1,000 -3,810 61,802
022 ITEMS IESS THAN $900.000 5,832 5.240 -552 -542 -542 5.290
OG CSU-50 INFLATABLE RETARDER 12,212 12,212 -912 -912 -912 11,300
026 CSU-50 INFLATABLE RETARDER (7,3001 17.300) (-6003 t-6002D 6.700J
030 BOMB, PRACTICE, BnU-33 29.442 24.442 -5,000 -5.000 -5,000 24.442
030 gfMg, PRACTICE, BDU-33 (1.568,4801 (1,279,4563 (-248,9941 (-248.9941 (1.319,486]
036 CbIJ-9n(ACM) 54,412 54,112 -54,412 -54,412 -54,412
036 CBU-90(A711 C2,0001 (2,0001 (-2.0002 [-2.0002 E-2,0001
OAS M-206 CARTRIDGE FLARE 49,496 52,496 -10,796 -10,796 -10,796 38.700
056 FMIJ-112/FMU 139 8,340 10,340 8.340
063 9MM HANDGUN 3,908 -3,908 -3.908 -3,908
063 9MM HANDGUN (11,5003 (-11,5002 E-11,5001 [-11,500)
083 TPUCK CAReO 5T M-923.M-925 15.824 15.824 -1,614 -1,614 14,210
134 25K A/C LOADER 9.636 9.636 -1,326 -1,326 8.310
177 TAC SIOINT SUPPORT 20,456 1(,456 -2,000 -2.000 -2.000 18,456

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands Of Dollars)
SAuthorize ---------------------------------------------------....................................................

Amended tIon HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act,
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) 181 (9) (13) (17) (18)

178 DISTANT EARLY WARNING RADAR 31,244 -31,244 -31.244 -31,244
179 TRANSPORT GROUND INTERCEPT FACIL 27,355 11,000 -16,355 -16.355 -16,355 11,000
191 GLCM COMMUNICATIONS 10,772 10,772 -10,772 10,772
1q2 AIR BASE DEFENSE SYSTEM 26,699 26,699 -1,396 -1,396 25,303
195 RANGE IrIPPOVEMENTS 74.149 74,149 -20,000 -5,749 -20.000 54,149
198 RADAR OMD OCORER 20,675 20,675 -15,675 20,675
202 COMBAT SA'JPLY SYSTEM 7,581 7,581 -12,544 -7,581
203 COMBAT SUPPLY SYSTEM TRANSFER 4,963
209 CONSOLIDATED SPACE OPS CENTER 20,736 20,736 -14,000 20,736
215 JOINT TACTICAL COMM PROGRAM iMYP) 110.107 110,107 110,107
237 COMM-ELECTRONICS CLASS IV 49,510 49,510 -5,510 49,510
241 SEEK TALK 10,472 -22,581 -10,472 -10,472
242 SEEK TALK TRANSFER 12,109
3?0 AIR NATIONAL GUARD
260 BASE MECHANIZATION EQUIPMENT 14,645 14,645 -2,645 -2,645 12,000
277 PALLET, AIR CARGO, 108" X 108" 14,766 14,766 -2,766 -2,766 12,000
289 PRODUCTIVITY ENHANCEMENT 13,829 13,829 -2,829 -2,829 11,000
288 WARTIIE HOST NATION SUPPORT 4,306 4,306 -4.306 -4,306 -4,306
291 INTELLIGENCE PRODUCTION ACTIVITY 3.800 2,300 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 2,300
200 PHOTO PROCESSING/INTERPRETATION SYS 11,125 9,925 -4,600 -1,200 -1.200 9,925
2n8 SELECTED ACTIVITIES 2.526,523 2,426,700 -103,336 -99,823 -102,836 2.423,687
303 AUTH REDUCTION-SEEK TALK -12,106
305 GENERAL REDUCTION -3,000 -12,109 -7,963 -7,963
350 CBU-87 CEM 25,000 25,000 25,000
372 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ -100
400 UNDISTrIBUTED -10 4,953 4,953
C99 IR40/S&P rEDUCTION -17,800 -17,800 -17,800

All other programs 2,582,736 2,582,736 2,582,736

TOA - Other Procurement, Air Force 5,836,200 5,656,700 -316,792 -279,763 -285,260 5,550,940

Financinq Adjustments:

500 FINANCING ADJUSTMENT (TRANSFER IN) -17,072 -4,963 -4,963.

Total - Othor Procurement, Air Force 5,836.200 5,656,700 -333,864 -279.763 -290,223 5,545,977

Procurement, Dofenso Agencies (Request) 879,284 859,600 -51,039 -48.400 -55,739 823,545

000 ITEMS LESS THAN $900,000 EACH 30,277 30,277 -10,000 -1,700 28,577

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
Authorize u t h................. r................... ------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted
Appropriation Title nnd Itom Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

023 QUICK RETURN INVESTMENTS PROGRAM 2,420 2,420 -1,000 -1.000 1,420
02G OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 19,627 19.627 -4,000 19,627
031 VEHICLES 6,313 6,313 -2,000 -2,000 4,313
040 UmNISTRIPUTED REDUCTION
037 CLASSIFIEn PROGRAMS -30,700 -46.439 -31,400 -46.439 -46,439
9g IRAD/R&P REDUCTION -4,600 -4,600 -4,600

All other proorems 820,647 831,663 820,647

Totel - Procurement, Defense Aonclos 879,284 859,600 -51,039 -48.400 -55,739 823,545

Netional Guard and Reservc Equipment, DefelRequest) 200.000 200,000 125.000 125.000

001 ARMY NATIONAL GUARD EnUIPMENT 50,000 70.000 50,000 50,000
020 ARMY RESERVE EQUIPMENT 30,000 40.000 15,000 f5.000
040 NAVY RESERVE EQUIPMENT 30,000 30,000 15,000 15,000
060 MARINE CORPS RESERVE EQUIPMENT 30,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
030 AIR FORCE NATIONAL GUARD EQUIPMENT 30,000 20,000 15,000 15,000
100 AIR FORCE RESERVE EnUIPMENT 30,000 25.000 15,000 15.000

All other programs

Total - Notional Guard and Reserve Equipment. Def 200,000 200,000 125.000 125,000

Total - PROCUREMENT
TOA 89,622,514 86,392,600 -9,276,709 -6,258,135 -8,906,048 80,716,466
FAJ -5,600 -520,072 -345.900 -423.163 -428.763
Budget Authority 89,616,914 86,392.600 -9,796,781 -6.604,035 -9.329,211 80.287,703

FAD 72A /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
----------- - Authoriza - ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt, Conf RDt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(I ) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

RESEAPCHDEVELOP TEST&EVAL.

kDrPE, Army (Request) 4.533,778 3,926.367 -680,658 -682,810 -654,095 3,879,683

Terhnoloav bn3e 699,701 688,859 -46.636 -22,806 -33,763 665,938

007 DEFENSE RFSEARCH SCIENCES 61102 199,921 184,000 -19,921 -15.921 -17,921 182,000
007 AIRCRAFT AVIONICS TECHNOLOGY 62202 8,389 7,389 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 7,389
003 AERONAUIICAL TECHNOLOGY 62209 24,349 22,349 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 22,349
010 MISSILE TECIINOLOGY 62303 37 651 32,651 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 32,651
011 HIGH ENErCY LASER TECHNOLOGY 62307 31,327 45,000 13.673 10,673 42,000
012 TANK AND AUTOMIOTIVE TECHNOLOGY 62601 19,925 19,925 -2,925 -2,925 17,000
014 Sr1AL.L CAL AND FIRE CNTRL TECHNOLOGY 62617 9,902 9,902 -902 -402 9,500
016 CHCI11CAL MUNITIONS/CHEMICAL CMBT SPT 62622 14,829 14,829 -2,000 -2,000 12,829
017 JOINT SERVICE SMALL ARMS PROGRAM (JSSAP) 62623 3,706 4,700 3,706
(118 Cr)MMUNICATIONS TECH 62701 9,719 8,719 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 8,719

022 CHEM BIOLOGICAL DEF/GEN INVEST 62706 29,589 29,589 -2,000 -1,000 28,589
OP3 MAPPINn - GEODESY 62707 6,830 6,830 -330 -330 0,500
02S MOBILITY AND WEAPONS EFFECTS TECH 62719 8,410 8,410 -1,410 -910 -910 7,500

030 MANPOIIER/PERSONNEL/TRAINING 62722 7,370 7,370 -1,300 -1,000 -1,300 6,u70
0J1 CLOTHING EQUIP AND SHELTER TECH 62723 6,970 6,970 -670 -2,070 -970 6,000
035 COLD REGIONS ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY 62730 6,660 6,660 -660 -560 -660 6,000
037 RPV SUPPORTING TECHNOLOGY 62732 1,588 -1,588 -1,588 -1,588
039 MED DEFENSE AGAINST CHEM AGENTS 62734 26.865 27,865 26,865
040 TACTICA. ADP TECH 62746 7.076 7,076 7,076
041 MILITARY DISEASE HAZARDS TECH 62770 24,979 24,979 -1,267 -1,267 -1,267 23,712
043 COMBAT MAXILLOFACIAL INJURY 62775 2,619 2,619 -597 -597 -597 2,022
044 SYSTEMS HEALTH HAZARD PREVENT TECH 62777 18.066 18,066 -2,066 -1,566 -1,566 16,500
499 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS -2,000 -2,000 -2,000

All othnr programs 192.961 192,961 192,961

Advanced technology development 314,528 267,170 -57,159 -55.874 -53,814 260,714

04r MATERIALS SCALE-UP 63102 7.478 7,478 -2,000 -1.000 6,478
040 AIRCRAFT WEAPONS 63206 5,581 424 -5,157 -5,381 -5,381 200
031 AIR MOGILITY SUPPORT 63209 3,784 3,784 -135 -135 3,649
055 LIPHT HELIC ADVAN TECH DEMONSTRATION 63220 944 -944 -944 -944
057 TFRMINPLLY OUIDED PROJECTILES 63306 6,814 6,814 6,814
059 III-ENERGY LASER COMPONENTS 63314 33,116 -33,116 -33,116 -33,116
OEO HIGH TECHNOLOGY TEST BED 63324 10,711 7,300 -3,411 -3,411 -3,411 7,300

FAD 7?8 /83
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FY 1983
Congresslonal Action on Appropriltion Requests

IThousends of Dollars)

--------- --- Author z- ......................................... ----------
AmenJed tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Encted

:Ion Title end item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Flnl Act

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(11) (4) (81 191 (13) (171 118)

;MAFL ARMS PROGRAM (JSSAP) 63607 3,466 3,466 -750 -750 2,716
ARMIOR/ANTI-ARMOR 63636 10,888 10,888 -2,000 -1,000 9,888
RSONNEL 63731 9,747 9,747 -1,000 -3,387 -2,247 7,500
1RNG SYSTEMS 63734 2,730 1,730 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 1,730
IMATIC TEST EO/3YS 63748 11,335 7,000 -4,335 -6,005 -4,335 7.000
BI0 WRFR VACCINES/DRUGS 63763 4,951 4,951 -4,951 4,951
TECHNOLCGY 63765 495 -495 -495 -495
VEHICLES 1,100

)grems 202.488 202,488 202,488

Is 919,001 569,001 -350,000 -350,000 -350,000 569,001

)FF SYS TECH 63308 727,311 377,311 -350,000 -350,000 -350,000 377,311
3grBams 191,690 191,690 191.690

3 1,698,459 1,550,748 -185,041 -200,169 -186,902 1,511,557

3NIC MISSION AIRCRAFT-X 63222 498 -498 -498 -498
AIR DEFENSE DEV 63302 27,172 19,572 -7,600 -27,172 -17,172 10,000
TL ROCKET SYS 63303 16,407 6,400 -10,007 -10,007 -10,007 6,400
T CONTROL SYSTEM 63316 27,869 -27,869 -27,869 -27,869
IR DEFENSE SYSTEM 63323 3,466 -3,466 -3,466 -3,466

63612 17,900 5,000 12,900 -12,900 -12,900 5,000
MUNITIONS CONCEPTS 63615 13,733 13,733 -13,733 -2,733 -13,733
AMMO DEV 63628 23,951 26,000 23,951

-D GUN 63635 37,3-4 12,354 -27,000 -25,000 -27,000 10,354
63718 25,164 25,164 -225 -225 24,939

5E MATERIEL CONCEPTS 63721 26.542 26,542 -10,000 -10,000 16,542
4TROL 03723 22.133 20,000 -2,133 -2,133 -2,133 20,000
COMD/CNTRL 63740 4,399 4,399 -4.399 -3,399 1.000

TA SYSTEMS 63753 1,891 2,000 109 109 2,000
4K 64206 6,708 5,664 -1,044 -1,044 -1,044 5,664
-SION SYSTEMS 64216 1,007 -1,007 -1,007 -1,007
T IMPROVEMENT PROG 64220 75,811 75.811 -10,000 -2,000 73,811
9OTARY WING AIPCRAFT DEVEL 64222 49,765 30,000 -19,765 -19,765 -19,765 30,000
4ENT ItIPROVEMENT PROGRAM 64268 10,996 0,000 -2,996 -2,996 -2,996 8,000
ILE-HELLFIRE 64310 19,327 16,300 -3,027 -3,027 -3,027 16,300
3 BARRIEPS 64612 5,692 6,192 -420 500 -192 5,LO0
_F SYS 64616 50,488 46,000 -4,488 -4,488 -4,488 46,000

64621 2,075 2,075 -2,075 -2,075 -2,075

'rogr*m 8 FInrnciel Control
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FY 1983
Conrrcsslonal Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-- - ----- - -- -- A uthortz . . ... .. .. .... .. ..... ... ... . . .. .. .... .. . .. -- - ------ - -

Amendod tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted
-n-rori.tion Title ond Iton Budot PL97-252 No.97-943 No 97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Rrouest Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

11) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

1iftJ A'D TRAINING 64722 995 50G -495 -995 -995
^.t rFENE MATERIEL 64725 26,017 26,017 -2.500 -1,017 25,000
1 ArI) rONTROL 64727 13,650 10,600 -3,050 -3.050 -3,050 10,600
;IFLD DATA S(STEMS 64753 27.868 26,000 -1,868 -14,759 -1,868 26.000
,1'H!l.'r IMP PROG 23731 37.971 42,000 37,971
;CATIOrNS SYSTEM ENGINEERING PROGRAM23742 1,485 -1,485 -1,485 -1.485
C) TrO TIS 33145 527 527 527
F
P
lE PROGRAMS-GS 20,000 -20,000 20,000

rI POST 4.000
ANFII-TANK WEAPON TEST & EVAL 10,000 10.000
ot -r rOqrons 1,099,598 1,093,898 -23,600 -5,700 -23,600 1.075,990

orn arnd communications 73,056 73,056 73,056

FT AVIONICS 64201 3,799 3,799 3 799

otho- progran3 69,257 69,257 69.257

dro mission support 798,755 777,533 -21,222 -49,961 10,362 809,117

TUDI IS AND ANALYSES 65102 3,287 1,487 -1,800 -1,800 -1,800 1.487
T Ov OPERATIONAL TESTING 65712 50,106 50,106 -3,068 -1,606 48.500
E Sr.TEHiS MANAGEMENT COLLEGE 65715 202 -202 -202 -202
M-WIDE ACTIVITIES 65801 70,101 65,000 -5,101 -5,101 -5,101 65,000
nAJOR RANGE/TEST FACIL 65804 300,671 300,671 -5,671 -2,671 298,000
TE 65807 17,119 3.000 -14,119 -14,119 -14,119 3,000
TIVITY INVESTMENT FUNDING 65872 34,139 34,139 -20,000 -14,139 20.000
ACI 50,000 50,000
othor prooirams 323,130 323,130 323,130

bitrd 30,278 -20,600 -4,000 -39,978 -9,700

RIRUTED -500 -500 -500
ADIATION PROG 63XXX
TANITS -7,800 -4,000 -1.800 -7,800
tiEL ECU"ITY CLEARANCE PROC -1.400 -1,400 -1,400
PIA' PLANT EQ CUSTOMER CHARGES -10,900
ISE A3TORPTION 30,278 -30,278

other- roorems

RDTP.F, Ar-y 4,53:,778 3.926,367 -680,658 -682,810 -654,095 3,879,683

Dir of Prooron A Financial Control
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FY 1983
ConUrPsional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)

- ------------- Authoriza -.----------------------------------------------
Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt Conf Rpt Enected

Apprnritlon Title ani ltc, Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No 97-580 No 9'-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act Floor Act Final Act

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 OFC 82

(11 (4) (8) (9 (13) (171 1 81

RDIRE. ltvy (Request) 6.246,705 6,126.099 -346,988 -198.247 -280,954 5,965,51

Technolooy b-o 853,427 842,201 -35,901 -19.607 -29.301 824,126

0.2 OFFENSF RFSEARCH SCIENCES 61153 290,051 289,000 -9,051 -5.051 7 051 283,000
005 STRIKE WARFPRE WEAPONRY TECHNOLOGY 62332 29.808 29,808 -2,808 2 8118 27 000
007 SHIIPS/SURSBOATS TECH 62543 44,156 30,000 -14,156 -14 156 4 ' *. 30.000
013 HIGH ENErGY LASER TECH 62735 63,210 63,210 -5,210 2 2', 6i 000
015 rIOrIEDICAL TECHNOLOGY 62758 8,996 8.996 240 240 9.236
018 MAIEPIALS TECHNOLOGY 62761 33,019 37,000 33.0!9
020 PERSONHEL P TRNG TECH 62763 7,259 7,259 400 4.A 6,859
0,'4 DIRFCTED ENERGY TECHNOLOGY 62768 14,916 14,918 -4,916 2 916 '2,0'0

Al) oth-r progras 362,012 362,012 362,012

Ad'--crd trchnoiogy development 165,122 164.236 -9,734 -8 689 3 327 151,795

017 ENVIpOlr-IFl4TAL APPLICATIONS 63207 7,094 7,094 -1,094 -749 1 094 6,C00
0 ) ArrRAjr SYSTEM3 62251 3.430 3,000 -3,430 430 -2.430 1.000
03' ERASE S,S TECHtNOLOGY 63303 5.849 5,849 5.849
033 PDV A L ASM SfSTEMS 63306 4,011 -4,011 -4,011 -4,011
03' SHIP P6OPIII.SION SYSrEM 63508 20,457 25,000 4.543 20,457
037 ELFCTPIC DPIVE 61573 9,767 9,767 -2.500 -2,500 7,267
0 11 rTFOiCAI. ['VELOPMENT 63706 8,858 8,384 -474 -474 -474 8,384
014 IHlFWR C nTROL SYS DEV 63707 3,511 3,511 -211 -1.706 1.706 1,805
()4G MAN--I.ClI irE TECHNOLOGY 63710 1,365 -1,365 -1.365 -1,365
0,10 EOUCATION AND TRAINING 63720 3,496 3,496 -59e -598 2,898
051 NAVAL SrFCIAL WARFARE 63722 6,037 8,287 2,250 2,250 8,287
07 HAWl TECH INFO PRESENT SYS 63727 1,453 1,253 -200 -200 -200 1,253
055 TRAINING nEVICE TECH 63733 7,399 6.200 -1,199 -1,199 -1.199 6,200

All oth-r proqrans 82,395 82.395 82,395

Strotcoio -rograms 668,9.9 643,162 -35,777 -25,777 -30,777 638.162

003 SSPN SUB-SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY r,588 4,898 -4,898 -4.898 -4,898
n00 TRfIDENT I 11228 90,565 74,000 -26,565 -16,565 -21.565 69,000
070 NAG, STRATEGIC COMM 11402 69,314 65,000 -4,314 -4,314 -4.314 65,000

All othnr programs 504,162 504.162 504,162

Tacticil rroirams 3,657,185 3,635,297 -342,263 -131,441 -237.104 3,420,081

FAn 728 /13
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- ----- A ut h or iza . ... ... ..... ... .. ... .... ...... .. .... ... ....... - ---

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf Rpt. Enacted
floprprintion Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 62

1l) (4) (8) (9) 1131 (171 (18)

077 VTX-TS G3208 9,654 9,654 -1,654 -1,654 8,000
003 TILT FAll 'ISTOL 63220 36,284 -36,284 -36.284 -36,284
0,1 VSTOL DEVCLOPMENT (AV-8B

+
) 63221 7,500

OR8 AIR ASW 63254 13,994 17,994 13,994
n08 ViSTrL ACFT DEV 63257 G,700 6,700 -6,700 6,700
091 TACTICAL AIRBORNE RECONNAISSANCE 63261 5,670 5,670 -2,000 -1,000 4,670
(199 lIEr MAVERICI' 63313 4,992 3,500 -4,992 -4,992 -4,992
0,8 COMMON ASW STDOFF WPN 63367 41,999 41,999 -3,999 -1,999 40,000
099 TC1IAiIPWK II 63369 19,900 26.500 -15,000 19,900
109 rIIC SHIP DESIGN 63509 4,911 4,411 -500 -500 -500 4,411
125 SHIPS 3YSIEriS ENGINEERING STANDARDS 63532 1,749 15,000 6,000 3,251 5.000
;12 SURFACE ASW J3553 4.408 -4,408 -4,408 -4,408
175 SHIP CONFORM 63564 18,810 15,810 -3.000 -3,000 -3,000 15,810
13G AMPIHIB ASSAULT CRAFT 63566 10,437 13,437 3,000 1,563 12.000
137 COMBAT SYSTEIS ARCH 63568 2,786 -2,786 -2,786 -2.786
140 SHIPROARD PHYSICAL SECURITY 63571 6,560 6,560 -438 -438 6,122
146 COMBAT SYSTEM INTEGRATION 63582 17,138 8,000 -9,138 -9,138 -9,138 8,000
151 MC ASSAULT VEHICLES 63611 52,514 73,414 -23.514 20,900 -12,514 40,000
162 FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT 63725 5,919 5,919 -1,006 -1,006 4,913
169 LINK HAZFL 63737 42,760 1,000 -41,760 -26,760 -41,760 1,000
170 1T3S 63763 17,834 17,834 -10,000 -5,000 12,834
171 ASW SURVEILLANCE 63784 1,284 1,000 -284 -284 -284 1,000
178 AVIONICS DEVELOPMENT/VAST 64203 8,960 4,000 -4,960 -4,960 -4,960 4,000
181 HELICOPTER DEVELOPMENT 64213 26,560 15,300 -16,298 -11,260 -13,260 13,300
182 AV-85 AIRCRAFT 64214 114,071 136,071 19,500 114,071
185 S-3 WSAPOrIS SYS IMPROVEMENT 64217 78,344 63,000 -15,344 -15,344 -15,344 63,000
194 SH-6O CV VARIANT 64228 9,868 -9,868 -9,868 -9,868
198 ACOUSTIC SEARCH SENSORS 64261 14,600 14,600 -8,428 -4,600 10,000
19' HXM 64262 9,322 5,000 -4,522 -4,522 -4,522 5,000
P00 F/A-16 64263 109,224 131,224 109,224
202 ADV SIGNAL PROCESSOR 64266 3,525 1,000 -3.525 -2.525 -3,525
20t MK-9P FCS UPGRADE 64301 9,628 24,628 15,000 15,000 24,628
203 PENGUIN COMBAT DEV 64306 1,623 -1,623 -1,623 -1,623
209 CG-47 AEGIS PRODUCT IMPROV 64307 45,147 45,147 -1,500 -1,500 43,647
?10 AMRAAM 64314 4,714 4,714 4,714
212 VERTICAL LAUNCHING SYSTEM 64353 33,878 38,000 33.878
21n AIR/AIR MSL SYS ENGR 64354 23,844 22,844 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 22,844
232 EMSP 64507 14,497 13,097 -1,400 -4,497 -1,400 13,097
237 SHIP SURVIVABILITY PROTOTYPES 64516 4,775 4,775 -390 -390 4,385

FAD 728 /3
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
---------- Authorize-- ---- ------------------------- ------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rot Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title mnd Item Budget PL97-252 No 97-943 No,97-580 N0.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act Final Act
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

238 CIC CONVERS!ON 64518 27,014 18,414 -8.600 -8.600 -8,600 18,414
240 SUBACS ENS 64524 85.937 85.937 -7,400 -4,937 81.000
243 SLIDMARINES 64561 1,950 1,000 -950 -950 -950 1,000
2S0 AN/SOS-53C 64575 35,980 45,980 -1,800 10,000 35.980
154 UNGUIVED CONVL AIR LAUNCHED WEAPONS 64603 7.978 7,978 -1.496 -1,496 6.482
251 ELECTPO OPTICS SENSOR 0EV 64607 10.422 -10,422 -10.422 -10,422
257 PN/SAL-GP(ENG) 64608 995 61,000 60.005 15,005 16,000
259 ALWT (ENG) 64610 58,365 58,365 -58,365 58,365
262 tC ASSAIILT VEHICLES 64656 15,810 2,000 -15,810 -13,810 -14.810 1,000
265 M1-48 ADCAP (ENG) 64675 166,271 166,271 -26,600 -6,271 160.000
2GO CriMtPND AND CONTROL SYSTEMS 64711 15,505 15,505 -1,000 200 -1,000 14,505
270 AIR WARFARE TNG DEV 64714 20,089 17,000 -3,089 -3,089 -3,089 17,000
272 SI'6b1ArINE WARFtRE TNG 0EV 64716 3,226 -3,226 -3.226 -3,226
2061 TACTICAL ELECTRO SUPPORT 65656 4,005 -4,005 -4.005 -4,005
267 C2 SUR/EILLANCE/RECON SPT 65867 2,820 2,820 -852 -852 1,968
2n1 EARLY WARNING ACFT SQUADRONS 24152 52,291 52,291 -10,000 52,291
293 FLEET TFLECOM(UNICATIONS (TAC) 24163 21.140 21,140 -500 -500 20,640
303 JTIDS 25604 100.330 100,330 -9.000 -9,000 91,330
324 TOMAHAWK CRUISE MISSILE 28009 18,010 -18,010 -18,010 -18,010
460 SIJBROC 11,000
6OO INrFRMEDINTE DEPTH MINE
Sol UNDISTRIBUTED
701 ANti-RADIATION SEEKER TECHNOLOGY 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

All other programs 2,169,964 2,169,964 2,169,964

Intoil c. nnd communications 247,806 261,464 13,658 13,658 13,658 261,464

35' SPECIAL ACTIVITIES 34111 120,380 134,038 13,656 13,658 13,658 134.038

All othor programs 127,426 127,426 127.426

Defensouldo misslon support 618,921 619,739 129 -17,270 -13,977 604,944

356 TARGET SYSTEMS DEV 64258 43,901 43,901 43,901
359 STUDIES AND ANALYSIS SUPPORT (MC) 65151 2,148 2,000 -146 -148 -148 2,000
360 STUDIES AND ANALYSIS SUPPORT (NAVY) 65152 7,889 5,000 -2,889 -2,889 -2,889 5,000
365 AUTEC 65852 45,658 45,658 -2,000 -2,000 43,658
372 RDTC INSTPUNENTATION/MATERIAL SPT 65862 31.707 37.000 5,293 3,293 35,000
371 TE;T/EVALLATION SPT 65864 274.106 274,106 -9,,06 -9,106 265,000
3C0 LONG RANOF PLANNING SUPPORT G5873 1,281 1,000 -281 -1.281 -1,281
336 SECURITY/IiVESTIGATIVE ACTYS 35128 689 689 -689 -689 -689

FAD IP8 /83
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Authorize .....................................................

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt Conf. Rpt Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 62 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) (18)

383 CIVILIAN EDUCATION/TRAINING/DEV 88751 1.157 -1,157 -1,157 -1,157

All other Programs 210,385 210,385 210,385

Undistributed 35,305 -40,000 62,900 -9,121 29,874 65.179

33q UNOISTRIRUTED
450 CONSULTANTS, STUDIES & ANALYSIS -9,121 -9,121 -9,121
500 FIREBRANO 64XXX
501 UNDISTRIR GENERAL REDUCTION 6XXXX -40,000 -20.900 -20,900 -20,900
700 PAY RAISE ABSORPTION 35,305 -35,305
750 SH-2F SEASPRITE PRO0, IMIP 9,000
760 SHIP CONTRACT DESIGN 97,200 97,200 97.200
770 PERSONN L SECURITY CLEARANCE PROC -2,000 -2,000 -2.000
780 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CUSTOMER CHARGES -20,400

All other programs

Totel - RDT&E, Navy 6,246,705 6,126,099 -346,988 -198,247 -280,954 5.965,751

RDTSE, Air Force (Request) 11,298,748 10,720,884 -1,027,139 -438,032 -648,067 10,650.661

Technology base 706,708 694,511 -23,460 -17.197 -20,460 686,246

001 IN-HOUSE LAB INDEPENDENT RESEARCH 61101 13,124 13,124 -500 -500 12,624
002 DEFENSE RESEARCH SCIENCES 61102 165,858 160,000 -10,858 -10,858 -10,858 155,000
000 AERO3PACE BIOTECHNOLOGY 62202 41,718 41,718 -2,718 -1,218 40.500
007 AEROSPACE PROPULSION 62203 58.645 53,000 -5,645 -5,645 -5,645 53,000
002 TRAINING/SIMULATION TECH 62205 18,545 18,545 -2,545 -1,545 17.000
014 PERS UTILIZATION TECH 62703 7,194 6,500 -1,194 -694 -694 6,500

All other Drograms 401,624 401,624 401,624

Advonced technology development 472,098 424,776 -65,041 -53,230 -59,341 412,757
........ ..-----.------ - -- ---- - -

016 ADVANCED AIRBORNE RADAR DEVELOPMENT 63103 3,475 -3,475 -3,475 -3,475
018 AOV AVIONICS FOR ACFT 63203 18,201 18,201 -1,000 -1,000 17.201
020 RECON SENrORS/PROCESSING TECHNOLOGY 63208 6.383 6,383 -1,783 -1.783 4,600
026 CREW SYSTFMS 1ECHNOLOGY 63231 4,055 4,055 -2,055 -1,055 3,000
027 ADV FIGHTER TECH INTEGRATION 63245 10,967 10,967 -100 10,967
032 CARTOG APPLICATIONS-TAC & STRAT SYS 63259 890 -890 -890 -690
033 ADV M3LE PROPULSION 63302 894 -694 -894 -694
031 ItYPERVELOCITY MISSILE 63363 992 3,500 992

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author iza . .............................................. ---

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

025 SPACE SYS ENVIRON INTERACTIONS TECH 63410 1,583 1,000 -583 -583 -583 1,000
036 VERY HIGH SPEED INTEGRATED CIRCUITS 63452 66,004 66,004 66,004
O18 SPACE LASER PROGRAM 63603 40,561 -40,561 -40,561 -40,561
039 ADVANCED RAnIATION TECH 63605 95,120 95,120 -10,000 -5.000 90.120
041 CIVIL/ENVIRCNMENTAL ENGR TECH 63723 4,502 4.502 -400 -400 4,102
042 ADVANCED "CIIPUTER TECHNOLOGY 63728 4,957 3,457 -1,500 -1,500 -1.500 3,457
044 ELECTRO-OPTICAL WARFARE 63743 15.927 14,000 -1,927 -1,927 -).927 14,000
046 INNOVATIONZ IN EDUCATION/TRAINING 63751 3,073 3,073 -273 -273 2.800
047 COMO/CNTRL/COMM ADV DEV 63789 18,295 18,295 -3.000 18,295

All other programs 176,219 176,219 176,219

Stra:tqic programs 4,973,010 4,701,032 -332,224 -363,597 -303,253 4,669,757

04q ADVANCED STRATEGIC MISSILE SYSTEMS 63311 49,737 60,000 49,737
054 ADVANCED WARNING SYSTEMS 63425 20,808 20,808 -20,808 -10,808 10,000
055 POST-ATTACK RECONNAISSANCE 63426 9,919 -9,919 -9.919 -9,919
056 SPACE SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY 63428 40.285 20,285 -20.000 -20,000 -20.000 20,285
063 TANKER TRANSPORT BOMBER TRNG SYS 64233 560 -560 -560 -560
OG AIR LAUNCHED CRUISE MISSILE 64361 186,636 186,838 -20,000 -6,838 180,000
066 SPACE DErENSE SYS 64406 211,764 211,764 20.000 211,764
069 B-52 SQUADRONS 11113 121,767 90,000 -31,767 -31.767 -31.767 90.000
081 DEW RADAR STATIONS 12412 7,995 -7,995 -7,995 -7,995
062 CONUS OVER-THE-HORIZON RADAR 12417 79,175 79,175 -9,175 79.175
090 WWHCCS INFORMATION SYSTEM 33152 8,366 8.366 -3,366 -3,366 5.000
092 MIL STRATEGIC TACTICAL + RELAY SYS 33603 79,784 117,784 36,000 10 38,000 117,784
:40 M-X (OTHER) 64312 1,417,332 1,417,332 -60,000 1.417,332
241 M-X (CPA/BND) 64312 183,000 33,000 134.000 -150,000 134,000 317,000
242 M-X (BASIP:G/ABRV) 64312 1,159,000 1,059,000 -384,000 -100,000 -384,000 775,000
299 UNDISTRIBUTED

All other programs 1,396,680 1,396,680 1,396.660

Tactical proqrams 2,213.302 2,055,709 -202.988 42,435 -120,242 2.085.060

096 ADVANCED TACTICAL FIGHTER 63230 27,338 23,000 -4,338 -4,338 -4,338 23,000
090 ADV TACTICAL AIR RECONNAISSANCE SYS 63239 4,006 4,006 -4,006 -4,006
107 ELECTrONIC WARFARE TECHNOLOGY 63718 18,724 15.350 -3,374 -3,374 -3.374 15,350
115 ACFT AVIONICS EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT 64201 21,237 17.137 -4,100 -4,100 -4,100 17,137
117 ENGINE MODEL DERIVATIVE PROG 64218 10,254 10,254 -2,000 54,000 28.000 38.254
119 EW COUNTER RESPONSE 64220 27,335 22,000 -5,335 -5,335 -5,335 22,000
124 NIGHT PRECISION ATTACK (LANTIRN) 64249 103,758 100,000 -3,758 -3,758 -3,758 100,000

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropri7tion Requests

(Thousends of Dollars)
------- ---- Authorize u t..............o........................ -----------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 62

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (18)

127 JOINT TACTICAL FUSION PROGRAM 64321 5.208 9,908 72 4.700 72 5.260
129 C/B DEFENSE EQUIPMENT 64601 16,339 20,000 16,339
132 CONVENTIONAL STANDOFF WEAPON 64606 38,858 32,500 -6,358 -6.358 -6,358 32.500
133 WInE-ARFA ANTI-ARMOR MUNITION 64607 0,503 18,503 10,000 10,000 18,503
13G LOW LEVEL LASER GUIDED BOMB 64612 3,016 3,016 3,016
137 MEDIUM RANAGE AIR-TO-SURFACE MISSILE 64614 42,682 42.682 42,682
144 COMBAT IDENTICATION SYSTEMS 64725 20,552 19,000 -1,552 -1.552 -1,552 19.000
147 PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS 64738 110.234 110,234 110,234
149 APPL FOR INFO PROCESSING TECH 64740 4.993 4,697 -296 -296 -296 4,697
50 PRFCISION LOCATION STRIKE SYSTEM 64742 98.859 98,859 -20,000 -20,000 78,859
152 INTELLIRENCE EOUIPMENT 64750 18,469 16,469 -5,600 -2,000 -3,600 12,869

154 COMBAT HELICOPTER MODERNIZATION 64753 32,3A7 32,347 -5.000 -5,000 -5,000 27,347
162 F-1S SQUADRONS 27130 125,318 113,018 -12.300 -12.300 -12,300 113,018
163 A-1D SQUADRONS 27131 6,480 5,000 -1,480 -1,488 -1,488 5,000
164 F-16 SQUADRONS 27133 86,142 76,142 -10,000 -20.000 -12,500 73,642
165 F-4G WILD WEASEL SQUADRONS 27136 21,472 21,472 -3.472 -1,472 20,000
173 TAC AIFBORNE COMD/CNTRL SYS 27417 78,852 71,000 -7,852 -15.852 -11,852 67.000
174 ADV COMM SYS 27423 78,210 10,889 -67,321 -67,321 -67,321 10,889
180 JT TACTICAL COMM PROG (TRI-TAC) 28010 52,875 52,875 -10,000 -5,000 47,875
183 C-141 AIRLIFT SQUADRONS (IF) 41118 1,282 1,282 -1,282 -1,282
186 OPERATIONAL SUPPORT AIRLIFT 41314 2,557 2,557 -2,557 2.557
250 ADVANCED AIRLIFT ACFT (C-17) 64232 1,000 1,000 200,000 60,000 60,000
251 UNDISTRIBUTED REDUCTION -1,000 -3,200
260 CONSOLIDATED CRUISE MISSILE PROG -42,682 -42,662 -42,682 -42,682 -42,682

All other programs 1,147.394 1, 144,194 -6,700 -6,700 1,140,694

Intelligence and communications 1.476,013 1,420,313 -386,800 -80,700 -73,100 1.402.913

187 SPACE COMMUNICATIONS 63431 52,349 52,349 -18,200 -12,400 39,949
202 SPECIAL ACTIVITIES 34111 1,186,200 1,131,200 -367,900 -60,000 -60,000 1,126,200
203 TRAFFIC CNTRL/APPROACH/LANOING SYS 35114 5,060 4,360 -700 -700 -700 4.360

All othor programs 232,404 232,404 232,404

D ensow.de mission support 1,432,369 1,424,543 -7,826 14,257 -30,143 1,402.226

206 CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT 63248 984 -984 -984 -984
209 ADV MIL SPACEFLIGHT CAPABILITY 63406 2.670 -2.670 -2,670 -2,670
214 SPACE SHUTTLE 64411 355,629 355,629 50,000 355.629
218 IMPROVED CAPABILITY FOR DT+E 64755 48,478 46,478 -15,000 -15,000 31,476
219 PROJECT AIR FORCE 65101 16.291 16,231 16,231

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Authoriza -.---------------------------------------------------
Amended tlion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 N0.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Roquest Floor Act. Floor Act Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(I) (4) (8) 19) (13) (17) (1 )

223 ACQUISITION AND COMMAND SUPPORT 65806 269,229 267,000 -2,229 -2,229 -2,229 267,000
225 ADV SYS ENGINEERING/PLAN 65808 5,443 3,500 -1,943 -1,943 -1,943 3,500
226 PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT 65872 2,201 2,201 -2,201 -2,201
220 MOT HO (RESEARCH/DEV) 65898 35,341 35.341 -2.000 -1,000 34,341
231 CONSOLIDATED SPACE OPERATIONS CENTER 35130 32,116 32,116 -8,7!5 -4.116 28,000

All othor programs 666,047 666.047 66G0,047

Undistributed 25,248 -8,800 -33,548 -8,300

310 GENERAL REDUCTION -4,700 -4.700 -4.700
320 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEARANCE PROC -3,600 -3,600 -3,600
q(3 INDUSTRIAL PLANT EQ CUSTOMER CHOS -500
700 PAY RAISE ABSORPTION 25,248 -25,248

All other programs

fotal - RDT&E, Air Force 11,298,748 10,720,884 -1.027,139 -436,032 -648,087 10,650,661

ROT&E, Defonse Agencies (Request) 2,259,663 2.215,719 -132,761 -105,527 -106,474 2.153,189

Technology base $ 1.077,100 1,074,600 -44,500 -17.500 -37.500 1,039,600

001 DErENSE RESEARCH SCIENCES 61101 112,100 101,000 -11,100 -11,100 -11,100 101,000
003 TECHNICAL SIUDIES 62101 3,300 1,000 -2,300 -2,300 -2,300 1,000
004 SIRATEGIC TECHNOLOGY 62301 151,900 171,900 20.000 10,000 161,900
006 PARTICLE BEAM TECHOLOGY 62707 31,000 33,000 2,000 2,000 33,000
007 INTEORArED COMO/CONTROL TECH 62708 55,300 55,300 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 45,300
008 EXPERIMENTAL EVAL MAJ INNOVATIVE TECH 62711 268.500 268,500 -10,000 -5,000 -15,000 253,500
011 DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY 62715 326.600 315,500 -11,100 -11,100 -11,100 315,500

All othor programs 128,400 128,400 126,400

Strategic programs 86,100 86,100 86,100

All othor programs 86,100 86,100 86,100

Tactical prcgrams 700 700 700

018 CINC C2 INITIATIVES 21135 700 700 700
All other programs

Into'llgrnco and communications 1,031,700 998,600 -66,960 -79,400 -51,400 960,300

FAD 728 /33
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FY 1983

Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests
(Thousands of Dollars)

-------- --- Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------
Amended tion HAC Rpt, SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted

Arproprietion Title and item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No 97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act Floor Act. Final Act

12 NOV 82 6 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82
- - - - - - - - - - -. - . - - - - - - - - -. - - . - - - - - - - - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-

(1) (41 (8) (9) (13) (171 (181

023 LONG-HAUL COMMUNICATIONS (DCS) 33126 18.93S 18,935 18,935

All other proorems 1,012.765 979.665 -66,980 -79,400 -51.400 961,365

Defensewlie mission support 62,600 54,019 -8,581 -9,411 -9,411 33,189

030 TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO USOR/E 65104 16.649 12,000 -4,649 -4,649 -4,649 12.000
031 GENERAL SUPIORT FOR PA/E 65106 3.712 2,000 -1,712 -1,712 -1,712 2,000
032 SUPPORT TO POLICY 65107 4.419 4.419 -830 -830 3,589
032 GE1ERAL SUPPORT FOR NET ASSESSMENT 65108 4,006 3,500 -506 -506 -506 3,500
034 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR MRA/L 65109 3,014 2,000 -1,014 -1,014 -1,014 2,000
035 DEFEN3E TECHNICAL INFO CENTER 65601 17.560 16,000 -1,560 -1,560 -1.560 16,000
036 INFORMATION ANALYSIS CENTERS 65802 5,140 4,000 -1,140 -1,140 -1,140 4,000
038 TECH rnANSFER CONTROL INIT 2.000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

All other programs 81100 8,100 8,100

Undintributed 1.463 1,700 -12,700 784 -8,163 -6,700

051 CONSULTANTS, STUDIES & ANALYSES -12,000 "6,000 -6,000

052 PERSONNEL SECURITY CLEARANCE PROC -700 -700 "700
500 UNIDISTRIBUTED INCREASE 1,700 784

700 PAY RAISE ABSORPTION 1,463 -1,463
All other programs

Total - RDTAE, Defense Ag.ncles 2,259.663 2,215.719 -132.761 -105.527 -106,474 2,153,189

Dir. of Test 8 Evel., Defense (Request) 60.000 55,000 -5.000 -5.000 -5,000 55,000

Defensewido mission support 60.000 55,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000 b5,000

002 TEST AND EVAI.UATION 48,400 43,400 -5,000 -5,000 -5.000 43,400
All other programs 11,600 11,600 11,600

Total - Dir, of Test & Eval., Defense 60,000 55,000 -5,000 -5.000 -5,000 55.000

Total - RFSEARCH,DEVELOP.,TESTgEVAL.
TOA 24,398,894 23,044,069 -2.192,546 -1,429.616 -1,694,610 22.704.284
FAJ
Budget Authnrity 24,398,894 23,044,069 -2,192,546 -1,429,616 -1,694,610 22.704,284

FAD 728 /83
OASODC)P/B, Dir of Program 8 Financial Control

75

t4-"

1 '! I
' !w



FY 1983
Congressional Action on Approoriation Requests

(ThVousands of Dollars)
-- - -- - - - Au t h o r iz-- - -- - -- - -- - - -- - -- - -- - - - - - -
Amended tIon HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt Enacted

Appropri~tion Title and Item Budget PL97-25 No.97-943 No 97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377
Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

12 NOV 82 8 SEPe82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC862 21 DEC 82

(l) (4) 8 (9) (13) (17) (18)

sr'ECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM
Spcial Foreian Currency Program (Request) 3,800 3,800 3,800

All othe'r programs 3,800 3,800 3,800

Total -Special Foreign Currency Program 3,800 3.800 3.800

Tetsl -SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM
TA3.800 3,800 3.800

FAJ
Budoct Authority 3,800 3,800 3,800

FAD 728 /83
OASD(CIP/8, Dir. of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------ Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------

Amendod tion HAC Rot. SAC Rot. Conf Rot. Enacted
Approrrlation Title and Item Budget PL97-252 No.97-943 No.97-580 No.97-980 PL97-377

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Fine Act.
12 NOV 62 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (16)

RFVL'LVIN7 AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

Army -tock Fund (Request) 221,138 221,138

All oth r prourams 221,138 221,138

Tot l - A-y Rtock Fund 221,138 221 138

Na'V Stock Frutd (Request) 354,372 354 372

All othr- programs 354,372 354,372

Total - Navy Stock Fund 354,372 354,372

Marine Corps Sto~k Fund (Request) 11,612 11,812

All nthrr programs 11,812 11,812

Total - MarinO Corp3 Stock Fund 11.812 11,812

Air Force Stock Fund (Request) 161,600 161,600

All othrr programs 161,600 161,600

Total - Air Force Stock Fund 161.co0 161,600

Dcecno Stock Fund (Request) 160,500 160,500

All othor programs 160,500 160.500

Totol - Dnfcnso Stock Fund 160.500 160,500

Army Conv-ntlonnl Ammo Working Cap Fund (Request) 1,000 -1.000 -1,000 -1,000

001 COI"VFNTIONAL ANMUNITION FUND 1,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1.000
All othor programs

Total - Army Conventional Ammo Working Cao Fund 1,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Total - REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

FAD 778 'M3
OAD(CiP,B, Dir of Progrem 9 Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congrosslonal Action on Aoproprlatlon Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
----- ----- --- A u t h o r iz e . .. ..... ........... ........ .. ...... ........... ......

Anended tlon HAC Rpt SAC Rpt Conf Rot EnactedAppropriatln Titlo and item Budoot PL97-252 No 97-943 No 97-580 No 97-980 PL97-377
ReQuost Floor Act Floor Act Final Act12 NOV 82 8 SEP 82 9 DEC 82 20 DEC 82 21 DEC 82

(ll 141 18) (91 (13) (171 (181

910,422 -1,000 -1.000 -1,000 909.422

A dc,.'t A th,-I~ 910,422 -1,000 -1,000 -1.000 909,422
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FY 1983

Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
- -- - - - - - - - - - - A u t h o r iz 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf Rot Enacted

Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No 97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act

15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Milit-y Contruction, Army (Request) 1,100,200 961,950 -158,630 -117.390 -170,460 929,720

015 FORT RUCKER AL 17,750 17,750 17,750

015 BA-,RACKS 11,700) (11,700) (11,700)

015 COMPANIY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY 12,100) (2,100) (2,100)

025 FORT HIJACHUCA AZ 7,550 2,600 -4,950 -2,600 7,550

025 CHILD CARE CENTER (2,600) 12,600) (-2,600) (2,600)

025 FLECTPUIAGNETIC TEST FACILITY (4,950) (-4,950) (4,950)

030 PINE BLUFF ARSENAL AR 19,650 19,650 -18,300 -10,380 -10,380 9,270

030 BINARY MUNITIONS FACILITY i18,300) (18,300) (-18,300) (-10,380) (-10,3801 (7,920)

040 FORT ORD CA 16,240 10,440 16,240

040 PARRACKS (2,200i (2,200) (2,200)

040 COMFANY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY i550) 1550) 1550)

040 iROOF MEDICAL CLINIC (5,800) (5.800)

045 FT lRiN CA 31,340 21,590 -9,750 -9,750 21,590

r)45 COMPANY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY (2,400) (2,400) (2,400)

011 MODERNIZE MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES (2,000 (-2,000) (-2,000)

015 OUTDOOR PLAYING COURTS AND FIELDS (2,230) (-2,250) (-2,250)

045 rHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER (5,500) 1-5,500) (-5.500)

055 FITZSIMONS ARMY MEDICAL CENTER CO 5,000 5,000 5,000

055 BARRACKS (3,600) (3,600) (3,600)

OO FORT CAPSON CO 13,220 13,220 -880 -880 12,340

060 BATTALiION HEADGUARTERS WITH CLASSROOMS (1,450) 11,450) (1.450)

060 COMPANY ADM INISTRATION AND SUPPLY (440) (440) (440)

060 COMIPANY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY (1.750) (1,750) (1,750)
0(0 FENCING (880) (880) (-880) (-800)

070 FORT BENNING GA 15,500 26,520 11,020 15,500

070 RECEPTION STATION BARRACKS (9,700) (9.700)

070 TROOP MEDICAL CLINIC (1,050) (1,050)

070 POSTAL FACILITY (270) (270)

072 FORT MCPHERSON 41,000 41.000
072 (FORTCOMN HEADOUARTERS COMPLEX (41,000) (41,000)

073 FORT GORDON 9,200 9,200

071 SIGNAL CORPS HQTRS (9,200) (9.200)

075 PT STEWART/HUNTER AAF GA 26,640 26,640 26,640

075 PARRACKS (5,800) (5,800) (5,800)

075 COMPANY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY (580) (580) (580)

0'5 COMPANY ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPLY (520) (520) (520)

FAO 728 /n'3

OSD(C17/B, Dr of Program F Flnnnclai Control
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FY 1983
Co,1-.o1,al Action on Appoprintion Roq.osts

(1hOuSend- of Doles)
... .. . .. - A u th or iza . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . -.. .

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt ConF Rot Eactved
,t:on Title a d Item BUdget PL97-321 No.97-726 No 97-572 No 97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act Floor Act. FInal Act
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 62 15 OCT 82

(4) (8) (91 (131 (1-) (18)

(540) (540) (5401
HI 20,730 2 930 -17,800 -17.800 -17,800 2.930

Tl D{INN ACILITY (17,800) -17,800) (-17.800) (-17,800)
PT'14 Ks 44,200 17,800 -23,000 -26,400 -26.400 17.00
NFtL HAIL (4,2001 (4,200) (4.200)

13,400) (-3.400) (-3,400W
(70 OFFICER QUARTERS (23,000) (-23,000) (-23 000) (-23,000)

LA 17,240 17,230 -10 -10 -i0 (7,230
E.DQUARTERS AND CLASSROOM 12,450) (2,4501 (2,450)
UINISTRATION AND SUPPLY (4,300) (4,300) (4,300)
ETY DEFICIENCIES (390) (390) ?-10) (-10) (-10) (380)

IUIPMENT SHOP (1,050) (1,640) (1,05ol
/ING GROUND MD 9,400 27,500 (8,100 9,d00

(18,100) ((8,100)
MA 4,010 4,010 -490 4,010

kDDIT(ON (490) (490) (-490) (4901
IISSILE RANGE NM 5,500 5,5CO -5,500 -5,500

(5.5001 (5,500) (-5,500) (-5,500)
NY 1,550 1.550

4SULATION (1,550) (1,050)
NC 25.120 25,120 25,120

IINISTRATION AND SUPPLY 12,050) (2,050) (2,050)
TX 21,300 21,300 -6,700 21,300

kCILITY (6,700) (6,7001 (-6,730) (6,700)
TX 7,950 21,750 13,800 7,950

4EADQUARTERS AN- CLASSROOM 1,'500 (1,-5001 (1,500)
IINSTRATION AND SUPPLY (2,350) (2,350) (2,350)
)IV 40TS (13,800) (13,800)
,TON TX 22,310 22,310
WZRACKS 120,000) (20,000)
CONDITIONING (2 000) (2,000)
ILITY (310) (310)

VA
;V AND MONITORING

VA 210 -210 -210 -210
3ERVATIONS (210) (-210) (-210) (-210)
3 CENTER WA 2,950 2,950 -1,700 2,950

(1,700) (1,700) (-1.700) (1,700)
EG 53,000 50,400 -53,000 -33,000

STRUCT ROF FACILITIES (53,000) (50,4001 (-53,000) (-53,000)

r Prooram & FinnrncIml Control
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FY 1983

Con0(r',Tlon&l Action on Aooroprintion Requests

(ThousandS of 0ollars)
. . . . . . . . . . -- A u t h op iz e -.. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Amended ton HAC Rvt. SAC Rot. Conf. Rot. Enacted

Arr-,r tlor Title ard Iten Budqot PL97-321 No.97-726 No 97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323
Reoioubt Floor Act, Floor Act. FInal Act.

15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(I ) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) 1 18)

D v I "11 I rl'N GY 1,650 -1 ,650 -1,650 -1,650
',LJIPMATIC 'OILER PLANT (1.650) (-1,650) (-(,6501 (-T,6501

r!AU GY 9,200 5,500 -3,300 -3,300 -3,300 5.900
BAPPArC 14, 050) (3,650, (4,050)
R 'tITS AtP rPRKING AREA (3,3001 (-3,300) (-3,300) (-3,300)

1T((RP LAIJTERt! GY 17,130 17,130 -10,300 )7,('30
BAPRY' A (12,200) (12,200) '-12,200) 112,200)
1fNIt)ri (ACILITY (2,1501 (2,650) (-2,6501 (2,..0
HFATIn1I PLANT (1,4501 (1,4501 (-1,450) (1,450)

'IESFEID GY 5,660 4.780 -880 -880 4,780

AtlIP(N) TAATION) BUILDING (880) (-8801 (-880)
LSECK GY 41,700 41,700 -26,500 4t,700

(10,6001 (10,600) (-10,6001 (10,6001
''PPA C 5 (9,300) (9,300) (-9,3001 (9,300)
BATT1I-1 l IE A)OUAR)TERS AND CLASSROOM (3,000) (3,000) (-3,000) (3,000)
Ol)Ni )1 rACILITY (3,600) (3,600) (-3,6001 f3,600)

- ITHE I GY 20,300 (8,000 -2,300 -2,300 18,0013

SAITAL[ICN HEADQUARTERS AND CLASSROOM (2,300) (-2,300) (-2,300)
ILU-LECJE EN G'Y 0,700 10,700 -10,700 10,700
A-TIC IrNSULATION (1,850) (1,8501 (-1,850) (1,8501
FtCILITIES 1-10DERNIZArION (5,800) (5.8001 1-5,8001 (5,6001
t/UPACUF,

- 
RANf;E 9 (3,050) (3,050) (-3,0501 13,0501

(Ht! TL)N ISLAND J1 (,050 1,050 -1,050 1,050

E:rPANSIG'( OF MAINTENANCE BUILOING (1,050) (1,050) -1,0501 (1,050)
'VIP !Z()ARDS KR 630 -630 -630 -630
GClIEPAl_ PiJRPOSE AUDITORIUM (630) (-630) (-6301 (-630)
MI'p i(1'ITE KR 2, tUOo -2,600 -2,600 -2,600
GIIIIA I[UM (2,600) (-2,6001 (-2,600) (-2,600)

VIP )IUMI
2 

RIEYS KR 1 100 -1 ,100 -1,100 -1,100

CH,'Pr.I AND CO PILINITY ACTIVITIES CENTER (1,1001 (-1,100) (-1,100) (-1,1001
111IP FD r, -Hr) KP 1,960 610 -1 , 350 -1,350 -1 ,350 610
G'1NA! [IIJ-1 A-01, TION (3001 -300) 1 -3UO (1-300)
THF AT17: WitH STAGP (1,050) (- , 5 } (-:,050) ('I,0.50)

',:IP TAI:P
r 

/ TAEGU KR 750 -750 -750 -750

R /-CE TN tj FS 1 750) (-750) (-750) (-750)
-1r APII, AIRFIEL.D KR 7,850 5,500 -2,350 -2,350 -2,350 5,500
C,11)I WISI TH1 MITH POOL (2,350) 1- 2,350) (-2,3501 (-2,3501

1(A, KR 3,350 -3,350 -3,350 -3,350
•;C)I)OP J"7' SYSTEM (3,350) (-3,350) (-3,3501 (-3.350)

•A)J,.1F) rW 23,010 -23,010 -23,010 -23,010

D'C, ~r Of Prolrom 9 Firlinciml Control
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FY 1983
Congrcssional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------ Authorize -- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rot. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Aporopritlon Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (11 )

18", EX PL OSIVE STORAGE FACILITY (660) (-660) (-660) (-660)
'155 LAI)NCH COMPLEX (21,600) t-21,600) (-21,600) (-21,600)
481, IlS31LE ASSEMBI.Y BUILDING (750) (-750) (-750) (-750)
505 TIRV<EY TK 7,970 7,970 -2,200 7,970
5n5 ADMIN;5TRATION BUILDING (1,1001 (1,100) (1,100)
505 CYMiASI 'J,1 (2,200) (2,200) (-2.200) (2,200)
505 MULTI -PirPOSE BUILDING (5701 (5701 (570)
505 rIULTI-PijRPOSE BUILDING (350) (350) (350)
510 ARMY UNSPECIFIED COMMAND ZU 30,000 24,620 -3,280 -2,580 -3,280 26,720
510 MINOR CONSTRUCTION-EXIGFNT (30,000) (27,420) (-3,2801 (-2,580) (-3,280) (26,720)
5 10 RED(UCTION DUE TO AVAIL. SPEC. MIN CC.ST 1-2,800)
520 ARMY NSPECIFIED COMMANDS ZU 145,240 -7,340 145,240
520 ILANNlNG AND DESIGN 1145,24C) (-7,340) (145,240)

All other programs 403.850 410,430 403,850

TOA - Military Consruction, Army 1,100,200 961,950 -118,630 -117,390 -170,480 929,720

Fintncing AdJustments:

600 GENERAL FINANCING REDUCTION -40,000

Tot7,l - Military Construction, Army 1,100,200 961,950 -158,630 -1)7.390 -170,480 929,720

Militnry Construc-tion, Navy (Request) 1,208,300 1,155,173 -87,487 -161,260 -127,550 1.080.750

025 FASWTC SAN DIEGO CA 3,950 3,930 3,950
025 APPLIED INSTRUCTION BLDG (3,950) (3,950) (3,950)
035 PICASH TUSTIN CA CA 8,150 8,150 8,150
055 WAREIIOUSE (4,950) (4,950I (4,950)
010 MCB CAMP PENDLETON CA 34,965 34,965 -3,215 -3,215 -3,215 31,750
040 UEPH (9,715) (9,715) (-1,715) (-1,715) (-1,7151 (8,000)
040 UFPiI IWTC (10,500) (10,500) (-1,500) C-1,500) (-1,500) (9.0001
0'0 NARF ALArIEOA CA 1,400 1,400
Oo FAC ENERGY IMPR (1,400) (1,400)
055 NARF NOPTH IS CA 18,500 18.500 -18,500 18,500
055 MANUFACTURE/REPAIR SHOP (18,5001 (18,500) (-18,500) (18,500
060 NAS ALAMEDA CA 3,-50 3.650 -1,750 3,650
060 CHILD CARE CENTER (1,7501 (1,750) -1,7501 (1,750)
065 PAY PERSONNEL SUPPORT OFFICE 9,920 9,920 -5,600 -920 9,920
05 FAMII.Y SERVICES CENTER (201 (9201 (-9201 1920)

FAD 728 /83
OASO(C)F/B, Dir of Program a Financial Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousond5 of Dollars)
------------- Author izt ........................................ -----------

Amondd tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted
Appropriatlon Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act, Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (131 (17) (tel

005 OLFEATIONAL TRAINER FAC (5,600) (5,600) 1-5,600) (5,600)
070 NAS rinFrFTT FIELD CA 12,200 12,200 -6,850 -400 12,200
070 APPLIED INSTRUCTION BLDG (4,950) (4,950) (4,950)
070 rAMILY SERVICES CENTER (400) (400) (-400) (400)
070 UEPH (6,850) (6,850) (-6,850 (6,850)
n85 NCIC PORT HUENEME CA 1,080 1,000 -890 1,080
065 CHILD CARE CENTER (8901 (890) (-8901 (890)
110 NSA rAN FRANCISCO CA 1,100 1.100 -1,100 1,100
110 CHILD CAPE CENTER (1,100) (1,100) (-1,100) 1.100)
115 NSA SAN FRANCISCO CA 300 300 -300 300
115 CHILD CARE CENTER (300) (3001 (-300) (300)
125 NSC SAN DIEGO CA 4,430 4,430 4,430
125 GENERAL. UAREHOUSE (4,430) (4,430) (4.430)
130 NSWSES - PORT HUENEME CA 7,800 7,800 -7,800 7,800
130 GUIDFD MISSILE LAB (7,800) (7,800) (-7,8001 (7,800
135 NSY VALLEJO MARE IS CA 2.250 9,150 6,900 2,250
135 ELEC DIST SYS ADD (3.500) (3,500)
'35 COMPRESSED BREATHING AIR DIST SYS (3,400) (3,400)
140 tlWC CHINA LAKE CA 9,400 9,400 -700 9,400
140 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION LINES (700) (700) (-700) (700
140 ENGINEERING LAB (8,700) (8,700? (8,700)
150 PERSUPPACT SAN FRANCISCO CA 1,700 1,700 1,700
150 PASS OFFICE-NAS LEMOORE (1,700) (1,7001 (1,700)
185 COMNAVDIST %1ASH DC 15,400 -15,400 -15,400 -15,400
185 ADMIN OFFICE MODERN (14,200) (-14.2001 (-14,200) (-14,2001
185 PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY (1,200) (-1,200) (-1,200) (-1,2001
220 NAS PENSACOLA FL 5,400 5,400 5,400
220 TRAINING MANAGEMENT COMPLEX (4,000) (4,000) (4,0001
230 NS MAYPORT FL 16,450 36,750 20,300 -650 16,450
230 FAlILY nERVICES CENTER (650) (650) (-6501 (6501
230 MAINTENANCE HANGER (12,600) (12,6001
230 INTERMEDIATE MAINT. FACILITY (7,700) (7,700)
240 NTTC PENSACOIA FL 4.450 4,450 4,450
2.10 APPLIED INSTRUCTION BLDG (4,450) (4,450) (4.450)
242 NAS WHITING FIELD FL 7,650 3,150
242 AIRFIELD PAVEMENT ADDITION (4,500)
242 AIRFIELD PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT (3,150) (3,150)
255 NAVCAMS EPAC HONOLULU HI 7,250 7,250 -950 7.250
255 CHAPEL (950) (950) (-950) (9501
290 NAVWPNSUPPCEN CRANE IN 1,990 1,990 -950 -950 -950 1,040

FAD 7P8 /83
OAD(C)P/B, Dir, of Program & Financial Control
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FY 1983
Convrcssio ,&l Action on Approprintion Requests

(ThousendS of Dollars)
- Authoriza- ------------------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Ap~ropretion Title end Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (17) (18)

290 ELFCTRONiCS/COMMUNICATiOeS SHOP (3501 (350) (-350) (-350) 1-350)
290 SHIP W7APON SYS LAB (600) (600)00) (-600) (-600)
295 tAS BRUNSWICF ME A40 840 -840 840
2'5 FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (840) (840) (-840) (840)
305 tISY PORTSM1OUTH ME 2,200 7,500 900 2,200
3Q5 MACH/CNTL TOOL SHOPS MOON (4,400)
105 STEAM PLANT IMPRV (900) (900)
310 NAVACAD ANNAPOLIS MD 16,900 16,900 16,900
310 PN"SICAL EDUCATION FACS MOON (11,200) (11.200) (11,200)
320 NAVSURW'tICEN WHITE OAK MD 5.700 1,700 -4.000 -4,000 -4,000 1,700
320 SHIPPO ENVIRO SIN FAC (4.000) (-4,000) (-4,000) (-4,000)
330 NCDC GULFPORT MS 420 420 -420 420
330 FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (420) (420) (-420) (420)
332 HAS MFPIDIAN MS 820 620
332 DINING FACILITY ADON (820) (620)
340 MCAS CHERRY POINT NC 28,800 31.800 28,800
340 WARFHF)(1ES (2,500) (2.500) (2,500)
350 MCD CAMP LEJUENE NC 28,550 28,550 28,550
300 APPLIFD INSTR BLDG IMPR (1,500) (1,500) (1.500)
355 NARF MCPS CHERRY POINT NC 9,210 6,210 9.210
355 GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT SHOP (3,000) (3,000)
360 SUFPORT FACILITIES (2,800) (20,300 (2,800)
365 ASO PIILADELPHIA PA 1,400 2,400 1,400
365 ADIMIN OFFICE MOON (1,000)
367 NSSES PHILADELPHIA PA 1,500
367 ELECT D13T LINES (1,500)
319 NSY PHILADELPHIA PA 18,500 18,500
3r9 ENG MGMT BLDG (17,500) (17.500)
369 FIRE PROTECTION SYS (1.0001 (1,000)
300 IIAVUWSYSCFN NEWPORT RI 6,500 6,500 6,500
380 LAUNCHER LAB (6,500) (6,500) (6,500)
395 MCAS BEAUFORT SC 5,220 5,220 -570 5,220
395 GYM PDDN (570) (570) 1-570) (570)
410 NS CHARLESTON SC 12,250 12,250 -6,700 -1,550 12,250
410 CHILD CARE CENTER (1,550) (1,550) (-1.550) (1.550)
410 MOORING PLATFORM (6,700) (6,700) (-6,700) (6,700)
415 NWS CHARLESTON SC 2,660 2.660 -250 -390 -250 2.410
415 FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (390) (390) (-390) (3901
41 PASS OFFICE (250) (250) (-250) (-250)
417 NSY CHARLESTON SC 13,600 !3,600 13,600

FP.D 728 /83
tIA3D(C)P/B, DIr. of Program A FInancial Control
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FY 1983
Conoressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
-------- --- Author uza . ..................................... -----.........

Amendod tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf, pt. Enacted
ApproprIAtion Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

I)) I4 )8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

417 CRANE AND EOUIP, MAINT, SHOP (13,600) (13,600) (13.6001
425 MAI 1EMlPHIS MILLINGTON TN 8,400 8,400 8,400
421 APPLIED INSTRUCTION 1LDG (8.4Q00 (8.400) (8,400)
447 HAS OCEANA VA 6.200 6,200
447 LAND ACnISITION (6,200) (6,200)
455 FTC NOREOLK VA 5.400 5,400 5,400
155 APPLIED INSTRUCTION BLDGS (5,400) (5,4001 (5,400)
470 NAS NORFOLK VA 2,100 2,150 2,150
470 APPLIED INSTRUCTION BLDG (2,160) (2.1501 (2.150)
480 NMEF YOP1KTOWN VA 3,2M0 3,250 -3.260 3,250
400 MINE ENGINEERING LAB (3.2%0) (3.2*0) (-3.250) (3.250)
490 NSGA NW CHESAPEAKE VA 930 930 -930 930
490 CHAPEL/RELIGIOUS EDUCATION SLOG (9301 (930) (-930) (930)
500 NWS YORKTOW4N VA 970 970 -970 -970
500 TORPEDO SHOP ADDITION (970) (970) (-970) (-970)
510 SURFWPNCEN CC DAHLOREN VA 10,800 10,800 10,800
510 APPLIED RESEARCH LAB (10,800) (10,800) (10,8001
515 NAS WHIDBEY IS WA 1,200 1,200 -1.200 1,200
515 CHILD CARE CENTER (1,2001 (1,200) (-1,200) (i,2001l
527 NSY UREMERTON PUGET SOUND WA 98,000 -98,000 -73,000 25,000
5Z7 STEAM PLANT (PHASE II) (98.000) (-98,000) (-73,000) (25,000)
54U NAVSUPPFAC DIEGO GARCIA DG 49,230 53,395 -8,700 -24,835 -27,235 21,995
540 FACILITIES EXPANSION (49.230) (53,395) (-8,700) (-24.835) (-27,235) (21,995
545 SECORUDET DIEGO GARCIA D 2,400 2,400
545 OPERATIONS BLDG ADDN (2,400) (2,400)
552 NAVAL MAGAZINE GU 24,000
552 AMNUNITION WHARF (24,000)
560 NS KEFLAVtK IC 8.800 8,800 -6,200 6,800
560 CHAPEL AND RELIGIOUS EDUC BLOG (4,700) (4,700) (-4,7001 (4,7001
560 FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (1.600) (1,500) (-1,500) (1,5001
565 NAS SIGONIELLA IT 33,670 33,670 -1,290 -1,790 -1,290 32,380
565 COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE (1,300) (1,300) (1.300
5r5 FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (990) (9901 (-490) (-9901 (-49Ul (500)
565 '1EPH AND DINING FACILITY (15.8001 (15,800) (-800) (-800) (-800) (16,000)
560 NAF ATSUGI JA 2.650 2,650 -450 -250 -450 2,200
580 PAttILY SERVICES CENTER (%501 (950) (-450) (-950) (-450) (500)
590 NAS CUBI POINT Pi 10,400 10,400 -2,500 -2,500 7,O
590 JET ENGINE TEST CELL (5,000) (5,000) (-2,500) (-2,500) (2.500)
607 NAVAL ACTIVITIES, SOMALIA SO 30,000
607 FACILITIES EXPANSION (30,000)

FAD 720 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------ Authoriza - . . . . . . ..------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rat. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
15 OCT 82 19 Au,, 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 62

11i (4) (8) (9) 113) 117) 116)

610 NS ROTA SP 640 640 -640 -640 -640
GIO FAMILY SERVICES CENTER (640) (640) (-640) (-640) (-640)
615 FOCC LONDON UK 3,250 -3,250 -3,250 -3,250
615 FLEET COMMAND CENTER (3.250) (-3,250) (-3,250) (-3,250)
635 OVERSEAS CLASSIFIED YC 2,500 2,500 -2,500 2,500
635 COMUNICATION TERMINAL (2,500) 12,500) (-2,500) (2,500)
640 VARIOUS LOCATIONS YV 59,000 59.000
640 CONTINGENCY FACILITIES 159,000) (59,000)
645 WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED LOCATIONSZU 21,000 17,280 -5,000 -3.720 -5.000 16,000
645 EXIGENT MINOR CONSTRUCTION 121.0001 117,260) (-5,000 (-3,720) (-5,000) 116.000)
647 WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED LOCATIONSZU 112,692 -1,792 112,692
647 PLANNING AND DESIGN (111,792) t-1,792) (111,792)
650 (ORLDWIDE VARIOUS ZV 3,000 3,000 -3,000 -3,000
60 NATO INFRASTRUCTURE (3,000) 13,000) (-3,000) (-3,000)

All other programs 475,583 595,983 475,563

TOA - Military Construction, Navy 1,208,300 1,155,173 -47,487 -161,260 -127,550 1.080.750

Fin.nclnq Adjustments:
650 GENERAL FINANCING REDUCTION -40,000

Tote) - Military Construction, Navy 1,208,300 1,155,173 -67,467 -161,260 -127,550 1,080,750

Militar Construction, Air Force (Request) 2,081,80o 1,608,342 -660,975 -424,343 -530,386 1.551,414

010 MAMWELL AFB AL 15,150 15,150 -7,300 15,150
01U READINCSS TRAINING FAC (7,300) (7,300) (-7,300) 17,3001
045 GILA BEND AZ 1,700 1,700 -1,700 1,700
045 GYMNASIUM (1.700) (1,700) t-1,700) 11,700)
055 WILLIAMS AFB AZ 8,700 8,700 8.700
055 LOGISTICS COMPLEX (6,100) (6,100) 16,1001
060 BLYTHEVILLE AFB AR 1,350 8,733 7,3e3 -1,350 2,250 3,600
060 ALT UNACCOMP ENLISTED PERS HSG (1,350) 1-1,350) (-1.350) (-1,350)
060 UNACCMP ENL PERS HSG (3,600) (3,600) (3,6001 (3,600)
060 UNACCOMP ENL PERS HSG (3,600) 13,600)
060 COMPOSITE SPT EOP 6 ENG MAINT SHOP (1,533) 11,533)
065 LITTLE ROCK AFB AR 6,070 3,570 -2,500 -3,070 -2,500 3.570
065 ADD/AI.T CHILD CARE CENTER (570) (1570) (-570) (570)
065 UPGRADE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLT (2.500) 1-2,500) (-2,500)

FAD 728 /82
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FY 1983
Congressional Action an Appropr-ation Requests

iThousands of Dollars)
-------- Author-z---- Auto--------------------------------------------------

Amenaod tion HAC Rot, SAC Rot. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title and Item eudoet PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 62 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(11 (4) 18) (9) (13) (17) (18)

073 CASTLE AFD CA 750 750 4,400 4,400 5,150
075 ACCESS rOADS (4,400) (4,400) (4,400)
000 EDWARDS AFA CA 12,920 12,100 -5,000 -820 -5,820 7,100
080 CDUC CENTER (620) (-620) (-820)
080 MOD SATELLITE PROPULSION RESEARCH FAC (5,000) (5,000) t-5,000) (-5,000)
083 FT MACARTHIJR CA 3,160 2,650 -510 -510 2,650
08% COmVERT TO CHAPEL (5)0) (-510) (-5101
09% MARCH AFR CA 2,100 1,550 -550 -550 1,550
093 ALT DIVISION HO (550) (-550) (-550)
1(0 MOFFETi CA ",900 1,900 -1,900 1,900
(0 UNACCMP ENLISTED PERS HSO (1,900) (1,900) (-1,900) (1,900)
(20 SUNNYVALE AFS CA 11,700 11,700 -11,700 11,700
1(E0 AD/ALT SATELLITE CONTROL FAC (11,700) (11,700) (-11,700) (11,700)
123 TRAVIS AFB CA 2,400 2,400 -2,400 P,400
123 CHAPEL CENTER { 400) (2,400) (-2,400 (Z,400)
130 VANDENBERG AFB CA 6 609 80,109 -22.200 -11,700 -15,050 76,759
130 RANGE SAFETY PROC CENTER .:,2001 (6,200) (-6,2001 (-1,200) (5,000)
130 STS-FACILITY MODIFICATIONS i'.,00) (14,100) (-16,000) 1-11,700) 1-13,850) (12.6501
155 US AIR FORCE ACADEMY CO 9,130 6,080 -3,050 -3,050 -3,050 6,080
155 AIRMANSHIP TRAINING FAC (3,000) (3,000) (3,000)
155 ALT COMUNITY SUPPORT CENTER (6001 (600) (600
153 VISITORS CENTER (3,0501 (3,050) (-3,050) (-3,050) t-3,050)

165 SOI.LING AF9 OC 4,200 -4,200 -4,200 -4,200
165 ADMINISTRATION FAC (4,200) (-4,200) (-4,200) (-4,200)
170 CAPE CANAVERAL AFS FL 15,700 9,100 -6,600 -6,600 -6,600 9,100
170 ALT VARIOUS STS FAC (15,7001 (9,100) (-6,600) (-6,600) (-6,600) (9,100)
173 EGLIN AFS FL 10,420 19,820 11,000 -1,600 -1,600 8,620
175 ADO TO EXPLOSIVE PROC FAC (340) (340) (340)
175 ECM POD STORAGE (510) (510) (510)
175 ENERGY CONSERVATION INVESTMENT PROG (ECIP) (1,600) (-1,600) (-1,600)
175 COIIPOSITE MOT FACILITY (11.000) (11,000)
100 EGLIN AFS AUX 9 FL 4,200 4,200 -1,200 -1,200 3.000
1(0 ADD/ALT RECREATION CENTER (1.200) (1,200) (-1,200) (-1,200)
190 MACDILL AFB FL 4,960 21,960 8,800 17,000 11,100 16,060
190 RDF/REDCOM BASE (2,300) (2,300) (-2,300) (2,300)
190 RDJTF RLDCOM SPT FAC (17,000) (11,100) (17,000) (11,100) (11.100)
195 TYNDALL AF FL 6,300 11,540 5,240 6,300
195 PETROLEUM OPS COMPLEX (5,240) (5,240)
200 MOODY Aml GA 2,550 6,550 4,000 2,550
200 UUACCONP ENL PERS HSG (4,000) (4,000)

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congrossional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
------- ---- Author io r - ..---------------- .. ....................---------

Amendod ti-, HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation TItle and Item Budget PLq7-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Requ st Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (81 (9) (131 (17) (18)

215 MOUNIAIN HOME AFB ID 6,040 3,390 -2,650 -2,650 3,390
215 AID TO GYMNASIUM (2,650) (-2.650) (-2,650)
220 CHANITE AFB IL 12,370 23,170 10,800 -3.300 12,370
220 GYMNASIUM (3.300) (3,300) (-3.300) (3,300)
220 UMACCOMP ENL PERS HSO (10.800) 110,800)
225 SCOTT APR IL 5.250 5,250 5,250
225 SECURITY VAULT (400) (400) (400)
230 GRISO0M AFB IN 270 3,670 3,400 270
230 UNACC.MP ENL OERS HSG (3,400) (3,4001
251 VARIOUS LOCATIONS-MAINE ME 7,200 1,200 -6.000 -6.000 1.200
2)5 OTH-B OPNL SUPPORT FAC , (7,2001 (7,2001 (-6,000) (-6,000) (1,200)
260 ANDREPS AFB MD 13,200 13,200 -1,050 13,200
260 ADD TO CHILD CARE CENTER (1,050) (1.050) (-1,050) (1,050)
255 HANSCOM AFB MA 11,2Z0 9,670 -1,550 -1,550 -1 550 9,670
265 EDUC CENTER/LIBRARY (1,550) (-1,5501 (-1,550) (-1.550)
265 SYS MOT ENO FAC iPH II) (9.100) (9,100) (9.1001
300 WH.TEMAN AFB MO 1,817 9,707 7,180 -450 90 1,907
300 ADD TO CHILD CARE CENTER (540) (5401 (-540) (540)
300 ALT MISSILE ACCESS ROADS (620) (-6201 (-6201 (-620)
300 CONV TO HO OP COMPLEX (457) (457) (457)
300 SMALL ARMS RANOL (7101 t710) (7101 (710)
30O IJNACCO!1P ENL PFRS HSG (7,800 (.P,800)
305 MALMSTROM AF Mr 49,900 53,000 5,100 49,900
305 UNACCOMP ENL PERS HSG (5,100) (5,100)
310 OFFUIT AF NE 13,255 13,255 -3,805 13.255
310 ADD/ALT COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVER FAC (3,805) (3,805) (-3,805) 13.805)
320 PEASE AFO NH 1,290 1,290 920 -370 1.290
320 ADD/ALT OYMNASIUM (2901 (2901 (-290) 1290)
320 CHILD CARE CENTER (1.000) (1,000) (-1,000) (1.000)
320 DINING FACILITY (920) (920)
335 HOLLOMAN AFB MM 6,352 5,250 -1,102 -1,102 -1,102 5,250
335 LAND ACOUISITION FEE PURCHASE (1,102) 1-1,102) (-1,102) (-1,1021
345 GRIFFISS AFB NY 30.250 57,650 7,400 50.250
345 COMMAND/CONTROL SIMULATION LAB (900) (900) (9001
345 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (7,400) (7,400)
360 VAR ACFT MAINT FAC (1.4001 (1,400)
370 MINOT AFB ND 710 -710 -710
370 ADD/ALT GYMNASIUT1 (710) (-710) (-710)
375 WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB OH 33.676 33,676 33,676
375 MATERIALS LAB (20,600) (20,600) (20,600)

FAD 728 /83
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousends of Dollars)
------------- Author ize u t..............o r....................... -----------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Apnropriation Title and Itom Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 62

(I) (4) (8) (91 (13) (17) (181

330 ALTUS AFB OK 1,060 3,160 2,100 1,060
380 DOPMITORY (2,100) (2,1001
337 VANCE AFO OK 9,400 9,400
387 UNACCOMIP OFF QTRS (8,000) (8,000)
387 FLIGHT FACILITY MAINT SHOP (500) (5001
387 BASE FLICHr OPS FAC (9001 (900)
405 ARNOLD FIGINEERING DEV CENTER TN 42.00C -42,000 -42.000 -42,009
405 AEPOPROPULSION SYS TEST FAC (ASTF) (42,000) (-42,000) (-42,000) (-42,000)
415 BROOKS AFB TX 1,150 1,150 -425 -825 -425 725
415 ADO TO CHAPEL CENTER (400) (4001 (-4001 (400)
415 ANIMAL nUARANTINE SUPPORT FAC (750) (750) (-425) (-4251 (-425) (325)
435 KELLY ArB TX 13,570 13,570 -2,000 13,570
435 EDUC CENTER (2,000) (2,000) (-2,000) (2,000)
490 RANDOLPH APFB TX 4,380 4,380 4,380
450 ALT ADMINISTRATIVE FAC (2,850) (2,850) (2,850)
470 LANGLEY AFB VA f7,690 17,890 -550 17,890
470 CHILD CARE CENTER (550) (550) (-550 (550)
405 MCCHORD AFB WA 5,570 5,570 -3,700 5,570
485 GYMNASIUM (3,700) (3,700) (-3.700) (3,700)

500 POWELL WY 3,450 3,160 -290 -1,290 -290 3,160

500 BASE EXCHANGE/COMMISSARY (290) (-290) (-290) (-290)
500 RECREATION FAC (1.000) (1,000) (-1,000) (1,000)

505 UNSPEC LOCATIONS-SAC XU 208,900 41,900 -207,000 -170,300 -190,300 18,600
O05 VAR MX SUPPORT FAC 1207,000) (40,000) (-207,000) (-170.300) (-190.300) (16,700)

515 DIEGO GARCIA Do 36,550 4,550 -32,000 -32,000 4,550
515 UPORADE/GONSTRUCT RDF FAC (36,550) (4,550) (-32,000) (-32.00;) (4,550)
520 RAS BANPS EG 125.600 121,700 -125,600 -34,600 91,000
520 'JPGRADE/CONSTRUCT RDF FAC (125,600) (121,700) (-125,600) (-34,600) (91,000)
530 BITBURG AB GY 2,890 2,380 -510 -510 2,380
530 CONVERT 1O WAREHOUSE (510) (-510) (-510)
535 GEILENKIRCHEN AB GY 5,206 -1,440 -5,206 -5,206
535 COMMUNITY SUPPORT FAC (5,206) (-1,440) (-5,206) (-5,206)
545 LANDSTUHL BY 3,500 -3,500 -3,500
545 ADD/ALT AEROMEDICAL STAGING FAC (3,500) 1-3,500) (-3,500)
5G SEMBACl AB GY 7,470 4.420 -3,050 -3.050 4.420
550 WAREHOUSE (3,050) (-3,050) (-3.050)
630 OSAN AB KR 46,620 45,970 -1.160 -650 45,970
630 CHILD CARE CENTER (510) (510) (-510) 15101
630 PUBLICATIONS MANAGEMENT CENTER (650) (-650) (-650)
635 TAEGU AB KR 510 510 510

FAD 728 /R3
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars)
Athiz--------------Atoie- ---------------------------------------------------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rot. Coof Rot~ Enacted
Appr~priatlon Title and Item Budget PL97-32T No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

635 AVIONICS SUPPLY ADMIN FAC (5101 1510) (510)
61U VARIOU3 LOCATIONS - OMAN MU 60,350 60,350 -51,100 60,350
C40 UPGRADE/CONSTRUCT ROF FAC 160,3501 160,3501 1-51,100) (60,350)
655 LAJEG FIELD PO 56,490 -56,490 -56,490 -56,490
655 ADD/ALT DATA PROC FAC 17901 1-790) (-7901 (-790)
655 IPPADE/CONSTRUCT ROP FAC (55.7001 1-55,700) (-55,700) I-55,T'?0)
Gr30 TORPEJOrI AB SP 5,250 5,250 -5.250 -5,250 -5 250
660 ALT UNACCOMP ENLISTED PERS HSG (117001 11,7001 1-1,700) 1-1,7001 1-1,7001
E'30 ARM/DISAPM PAD 1600) (600) 1-6001 1-6001 1-6001
100 ENERGY CONSERVATION INVESTMENT PROG (ECIPI 16501 16501 (-650) (-650) 1-650)
600 REFUEL VEH COMPLEX (11.2001 11,2001 1-1,200) 1-1,200) (-1,2001
660O SOUND1 SUPPRESSOR SUPPORT FAC (1,100) (1,1001 1-1,1001 1-1,1001 (-1,100)
6P5 RAF EENTI4ATERS UK 5.830 2,270 -3.250 -3,560 -3,560 2,270
6859 GYM'NASIUMI (3.2501 (-3,250) (-3,250) (-3,2501
685 WAREHOUSE (310) 1-310) (-310)
611 RAF FAIPFOrO UK 12,220 9,510 -1,610 -2,710 -2,710 9,510
910 ADO/ ALT GYMNASIUM 11,1001 1-1,1001 1-IDI(OI
GRD ARTS & CRAFTS CENTER (510) 1-510) (-5101 1-5101
A90 RECi-EATION CENTER (11,1001 (-1,1001 1-1,1001 (-1.1001

65RAF LAKENHEATH UK 7,350 4,100 -3.250 -4,700 -3,250 4,100
6G9P CHILD CARE CENTER (11.4501 (1,4501 (-1,450) (1.450)
6915 GYMNASIUM (3.2501 1-3,250) (-3,250) (-3,2501
700 RAF UPPER HEYFORD UK 11,030 11,030 -1,500 11.030
700 CHILD CARE CENTER (1.5001 11,500) 1-1,5001 11,500'
715 VAPIOUS LOCATIONS YV 45.000 21,000 -45,000 -24,000 -32,000 13,000
715 CONTINGENCY FACILITIES 145,0001 121.000) (-45,000) t-24,000) (-32,000) 113,000)
720 VARIOUS OVERSEAS LOCATIONS YV 1 29,330 117,630 -89,676 -11,700 -50, 700 78,630
720 GR'OUND LAUNCHED CRUI SE M ISSILE FAC (GLCMI 185,400) (85,400) (-49,:376) 110,400) 175,000)
720 HARD LOGISTICS FAC (4,000) (-4,0001 (-4,0001 1-4.000)
720 MIINIMIUM ESSENTIAL FAC (28,600) (28,600) (-28,6001 1-28,600)
720 PREPOSITIONED PROCIJREMENT STORAGE FAC (7.7001 (-7,7001 (-7,7001 (-7,7001
725 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU (8,000 15,890 -2,110 -2,110 -2,110 15,890
725 EXIISENT MINOR CONSTRUCTION 118.000) 115,8901 1-2,110) (-2,110) 1-2,1101 115,890)
730 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 147.703 -45,000 -27,4d53 120,250
730 PLANlNINS AND DESIGN (147,453) (-45,000) 1-27,453) 1120,0001
SSO UNDISTRIBUJTED 920 920

All othor programs 626,962 615,962 626,962

TOA - Military Cohntruction, Air Force 2.081,800 1,608,342 -655,975 -424,343 -530,386 1.551,414
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requosts

(Thousands of Dollars)
------------- Author izt ........................................ -----------

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title end Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 02 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

Financing Adjustments:

750 GENERAL FINANCING REDUCTION -5,000

Total - Militnry Contruction, Air Force 2.081,800 1,608,342 -660.975 -424,343 -530,386 1,551,414

Mil. Con., Dcfenso Anoncios (Request) 408,900 289,445 -119,755 -103,757 -69,130 339,770

001 DEF PPFOERTY DISPOSAL OFF ELMENAK 2,700 -2,700 -2,700
001 COVERED STORAGE (2,700) (2,700) (-2,700) (-2,700)
005 ARMED FORCES iNFO SERV - LOS ANCA 2,825 -2,825 2,825
005 rADIO & TELEVISION STUDIO (2,825) (-2,825) (2,825)
015 PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY CA 31,000 31,000 31,000
015 rCNERAL INSTRUCTION FACILITY (7,500) (7,500) (7,500)
065 FT BELVOIR VA 4,600 -4,600 -4,600 -4,600
065 AUDITORIUM (4,600) (-4,600) (-4,600) (-4,600)
070 BAlBERG GY 3,470 3,470 -3,470 3,470
070 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION (1,730) (1,730) (-1,730) (1,7301
070 HIGII SCHOOL ADDITION (1,740) (1,740) (-1,740) (1,740)
075 FULDA GY 1,780 1,780 -1,780 1,780
075 HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION (1.760) (1,7801 (-1,780) (1,780)
000 HAN,. GY 510 510 -510 510
080 ELE. TARY SCHOOL ADDITION (510) (5)0) (-510) (5101
085 KAISERLAUTERN AIR BASE GY 7,967 7,967 -7,967 7,967
085 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ANNEX (7,967) (7,967) (-7,967) (7,967)
090 KAISERSLAUTERN COLD STORAGE FACOY 5,100 5,100 5,100
090 COLD STORAGE EXPANSION (5.100) (5,100) (5,100)
030 KARLSRUVIE GY 7,380 7,380 -7,380 7,380
095 ELEMEN;ARY/1410H SCHOOL ADDITION (7,360) (7,380) (-7,380) (7,380)
100 MAINZ GY 2,830 2,830 -2,830 2,830
100 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADD!TION (2,830) (2,630) (-2,830) (2,830)
105 NELLIGEN GY 950 950 -950 950
105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION (950) (950) (-950) (950)
110 IUERNBERG GY 2,820 2,820 -2.820 2,820
110 HIOH SCHOOL ADDITION (2,820) (2,820) (-2,820) (2,820)
115 HANSTEIN AIR BASE GY 1.460 1,460 -1,460 1,460
115 HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION (1,460) (1,4601 (-1,460f (1,460)
120 VILSESK GY 910 910 -910 910
120 MIDDLE SCHOOL ADDITION (9101 (910, (-910) (910)
125 WUERZSURG GY 3.920 3.920 -3,920 3.920

FAD 728 Y83
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FY 1933
Congressional ActIon on Ap~roprTition Requests

(Thousands of Dollors)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - A u t h o r iz e . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - -

Amended tion HAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Conf Rpt Enacted
Apcropriatlon Title and Item Budoet PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.

15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

41) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) 1181

125 ELEIENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION 13,920) (3.920) (-3,920) (3,920)
135 GUANTANAMO BAY GB 510 510 -510 510
135 FLEl ENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION (5101 (5101 (-510 (5101
140 COMISn IT 15,280 -15,280 -15,280 -15,280
140 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION 1t5,280) (-15,280) 1-15,280) 1-15,280)
145 YOKOTA AIR BASE JA 5,660 5,660 -5,660 5,GrO
145 HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION (5,660) 15,6601 (-5,6601 (5,6601
150 SEOUL KR 960 960 -960 960
15C ELEM1ENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION 19601 1960) (-960) (960)
160 DEFENSE INSTALLATIONS ML 35,000 -35,000 35,000
160 LAND ACOUISITION (35,0001 (-35,000) 135,0001
105 RAF GREFNIIAM UK 15,250 -15,250 -15,250 -15,250
lOT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDTITION 115,250) (-15,2501 (-15,250) (-15,2501
70 RAP WOODbRIUGE UK 1,200 1,200 1,200

170 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION 11,2001 (1,200) (1,2001
175 CLASSIFIED OIERSEAS LOCATIONS YC 21,557 21,557 -13,000 21,557
175 HOUSEUCOM 113,000) (13,000) (-13,000) (13,0001
180 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 34,000 9.200 -24,800 -24,800 -24,800 9,200
180 EMERGFNCY CONSTRUCTION (30,000) (5,200) (-24,800) 1-24,800) (-24,800) 15,2001
185 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 19,000 -9,000 -4,500 14,500
185 PLANNING AND DESIGN (19.0001 (-9,000) (-4,500) (14,500)
250 UNDISTRIBUTED -2,000 -2,000

All other programs 180,261 180,261 180,261

Total - Mil Con., Defense Agencies 408,900 289,445 -119,755 -103,757 -69,130 339,770

fll). Con. Ar,,y National Guard IRequest1 51,100 44,111 3,658 3,858 54,958

072 HAZARD KY 792 792 792 792
072 150 PFPSON ARMORY (792) 1792) (792) (792)
u73 JArKSON KY 937 937 937 937
073 150 PERSON ARMORY (937) (937) (937) (9371
097 JACKSON MS 822 822 822 822
007 400 PERSON ARMORY (8221 (822) 18221 18221
129 ARDMORE OK 801 801 801 801
129 130 PERSON ARMORY (801) I8011 (801) (8011
137 OKEMAH OK 606 606 606 606
137 100 PERSON ARMORY (606) (606) 1606) (606)
185 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 18,100 -7,100 -7,100 11,000
185 EXIGENT MINOR CONSTRUCTION (15,1001 (-7,100) (-7,100) (8,000)

FAD 728 /83
OASO(C)P/6, DIr. of Program & Flnanclal Control
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FY 1983
Congressional Action on Appr-opriation Requests

Thousands of Dollars)
-- -- -- - - Aut o it h or-- - -- - - -- - -- - - -- - - -- - - -- - -

Amended tlon HAG Rot. SAC Rpt Conf Rpt Enacted
Apr rpr-intlon Title and Itne Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No 97-572 No 97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act Floor Act. Finm) Act
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (a) (9) (13) (171 1)

)o0 GARY IN 1,853 1,800 1,800 1 ,80C
190 APMORY (1,053) 11,800) (1,800) (1,800)
ZO0 BOSTON MA 5,300 5,200 5.200 5,200
200 ARMORIES (5.300) (5,200) (5,200) 5,2001

All othr pr-ograms 33,000 33,000 33, 000

Total -M11. Con ., Army National Guard 51.100 44,111 3,858 3,858 54,958

Nil. GCon. Air National Guard (Request) 106,800 116,500 21,100 21,101 127,900

024 LIBB'Y AA FT HUACHUCA AZ 16,200 12,600 12,600 12,600
024 PUNWAY, TAXIWAY, APRON (16,200) (12,600) (12,600) (12,600)
(19 STCWART AIRPORT NY *10,500 10,500 10,500 10.500
119 SITE PREPARATION (5001 15,00DOW 05,0001 k5,000)

19 JET FUEL STORAnE (3,0001 13,000) 13,000; 3,000)119 AIRGITAFT PARKING (2,5001 2,5001 12,500)250
1615 UNSPECIFIED WORILDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 17,000 -2,000 -2.000 15,000
185 EXIGENT MINOR CONSTRUCTION (9,000) (-2,0001 1-2,0001 (7.000)

All 0th~r prog0ramsl 09.800 89,800 89, 800

Tot,) Mi). Con., AIr National Guard 106,800 116,500 21,100 21,100 127,900O

Mil. Con. Armny Resor-ve (Request) 42.800 28,500 -1,000 -1,000 41,800

090 UNSPECIFIFD WORLDWIDE LOGATIONSZU 14,300 -1,000 -lOGCO 13,300
090 EXIGE N T MINO14R CONSTRUCTION (5,700) 1-1,000) (-1'000) (4.700l

All othor programs 28,500 28,1500 28, 500
Tcntal - Mil. Con., Armry Reserve 42,800 28,500 -1,000 -(.000 41,800

Mil. Con., Naval Reserve (Request) 25,200 21,900 25.200

All othor programs 25,200 21,900 25, 200

Totn) - Mil Con., Naval Reserve 25,200 21,900 25, 200

ril). Con., Air Force Roserve (Request) 35,600 29,000 35, 600

All othtr progress 35,600 29,000 35.800

Tote) - Mi). Con., Air Forcn Rosorve 35,600 29.000 35.800

FAD 72)3 /r33

OASU1)P/B, DIr, of Pr-ogram Financial Control
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FY 1983
Conqrosslonal Action on Approprlatlon Requests

(Thousands of Dollqrs)
-------- -- Authoriz -- ---------------------------------------------------
Arended tion HAC Rot. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rot. Enacted

itton Title and lto, Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.97-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act Final Act.

15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 82 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 82

(1) (4) (8) (9) (13) (17) (18)

(Request) 375,000 375,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000 325,000

Drorams 375,000 375,000 375,000

1ATO I nfrestructure 375,000 375,000 375, 000

Adj,-stcnrts

\NCING REDUCTION -.50,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000

Infrastructure 375,000 375.000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000 325,000

ARY CONSTRUCTION

5,435,700 4,629,921 -917,889 -806,750 -873,588 4,562,112
-135,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000

5,435,700 4,629,921 -1,052,889 -856,750 -923,588 4,512,112

sf Projram Financinl Control
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FY 1963
Congressional Action on Appropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dolltars)
------- Authorize ------------------------------------------------------

Amended tion . HAC ftpt. SAC Rpt. Conf. Rpt. Enacted
pAppropriation Title and Items Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-872 144097-913 PL27-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final8 At.
15 OCT082 19 AUG 62 27 SEP682 30SEP62c 15 OCT 62

(1) (4) (6) (9) (13) (17) 06S)

F..AMILY HOUSING
Fail Hosn, A rmy (Request) 1,053,419 1.042,706 -37,343 -96.913 -66,733 966,66

Und istr ibuted 11061,600 1,042,706 -37,343 -96,913 -6,.733 974,667

010 FORT IRWIN CA 13.7154 6,206 -3.461 -5.546 -5,546 a.208
010 NEW CONSTRUCTION (13.754) (6.208) (-3,461) (-5,546) (-5,546) (6,208)
020 ALIAMANU NIL RES N), 6,700 4,100 -4,600 -6.700 -4,6010 4,100h 020 CONST COMMUNITY FAC ALIAIIANU MIL RES (6,700) (4,100) (-4,600) (-6.700) (-4,600) (4.100)
022 ABERDEEN PROVING GROUNDS No 6,060 6,090 6.060 6,060
022 REHABILITATE 160 UNITS (6,060) (6,060) (6,060) (6,060)
025 FORT LEWIS WA 9,962 6,962 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 6,962
025 NEW CONSTRUCTION (9,962) (6,962) (-1.000) (-1,000) (-1,0010) (6,962)
030 GRAFENWOEHI By 17.214 -1,719 -17,214 -17,214
030 NEW CONSTRUCTION (17.214) (-1,719) (-17,214) (-17,214)
035 HOIIENFELS By 1,565 -155 -1.565 -1,565
035 NEW CONSTRUCTION (1,565) (-155) (-1,565) (-1,565)
040 WILDFLECKEN BY 16,900 -16,900 -16,900 -16,900
040 NEW CONSTRUCTION (16,900) (-10,900) (-16,900) (-16,900)
045 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 965,005 965,005 -12,066 -42,466 -42,466 942,617
045 CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS (109,660) (109,660) (-14,233) (-14.239) (-14,239) (95.441)04A, FURNISHINGS (64,099) (64,099) (-10,099) (-10,099) (-10,099) (54,000)
045 LEASING (79,470) (79,470) (-6,470) (-6,470) (-6,470) (73,000)
045 MAINTENANCE (342,639) (642,639) (30,400) (942,630)
045 MANAGEMENT (59,303) (59.303) (-3,503) (-3.503) (-3,503) (55,600)
045 MISCELLANEOUS (1,367) (1,267) (-167) t-167) (-167) (1,100)
045 UTILITIES (266,010) (266,010) (-6,010) (-6,010) (-*,010) (90,000)
050 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 6,500 -1,500 -1.500 -1,500 5,000
050 PLANNING (6,500) (-1,500) (-1,500) (-1,800) (8,000)
065 VINCENZA IT

All other programs 30,*3

TOA - Family Housing, Army 1,061,600 1,042,706 -37,343 -96.913 -6,733 974,667

Financing Adjustments:
100 RECEIPTS -6,161 -6,161

Total - Femily Housing, Army 1.053,419 1.042,700 -37.343 -96.913 -116,733 0666"

Family Housing, Navy * (Request) 766,637 754.342 -65,444 -60.614 -0,.544 706.293

FAD 726 /63

OASD(C)P/B, Dir. of Program a Financial Control
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FY 193
CongressIonal Action On ApproprIatIon Requests

(Thousands of Dollers)
------- ------ Authoru tzo r--------------

Amended tion MAC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Cont. Rpt. Enacted
Appropriation Title end Item Budget PL97-321 No.97-726 No.97-572 No.07-913 PL97-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 82 19 AUG 82 27 SEP 02 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 02

(1) (4) - ( ) (9) (13) (17) - - ; )

Undistributed 776,000 754,342 -55.444 -60,614 -60.544 715.456

010 Ct CAMP PENDLETON CA 20,020 16.670 -3,350 -3.420 -3,350 16.670
010 NEW CONSTRUCTION (9,112) %8.200) (-912) (-S12) (-912) (6,200)
010 NEW CONSTRUCTION - 14CMWTC BRIDGEPORT (10,906) (0,470) (-2,4363 (-2.5We) (-2.438) (8,470)
015 NS LONG BEACH CA 33,090 16,200 -3,290 -16,60 -16,690 16.200
015 NEW CONSTRUCTION (33.090) (16,200) (-3,190) (-16.00) (-16,690) (16,200)
025 NATC PATUXENT RIVER MD 5.000 19,500 -5,000 14.500 14,500 19.500
025 NEW CONSTRUCTION (5.000) (19,600) (-5,000) (14,500) (14,500) (19,500)
030 NS GIJANTANAMO BAY G 25,403 11,000 -3,403 -14,403 -14,403 11,000
030 NEW CONSTRUCTION (25,403) (11,000) (-8,403) (-14,403) (-14.403) (11.000)
035 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 685,926 69,126 -40,342 -40,342 -40,342 645,566
035 CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS (47,333) (47,333) (-16,2121 (-18.212) (-16,212) (29,121)
035 FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (16,220) (16,226) (-1,224) (-1,220 (-1,228) (15,000)
035 LEASING (21,480) (21,460) (-2,460) (-2.430) t-2,480) (19,000)
035 MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT (30.043) (30.043) (-6,043) (-6.043) (-6,043) (32,000)
03, MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT (2.12s) (2,126) (-1,028) (-1,021) (-1.026) (1,100)
035 SERVICES ACCOUNT (34.574) 134.574) (-4,574) (-4.574) C-4,574) (30,000)
035 UTILITIES ACCOUNT (206,777) (206,777) (-6,777) (-6,777) (-6.777) (200,000)040 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 5,559 -53 -59 -59 5,500

040 PLANNING (5.559) (-59) (-5) (-593) (5.500)
All other programs 1,000 21,644 1,000)

TOA - Family Mousing, Navy 776,000 754,342 -55,444 -60,614 -60,544 715,456)

F I nanc I no AdJustments:
100 RECEIPTS -7.10S -7,163-------- --------- -- ---- ........ ... ...... ---- -- -----------... .......

Total - Family Housing, Navy 768,637 74.342 -56,444 -00.614 -60,544 706,2 3

. Family Housing, Air force (Request) 91.50 925 ,500 -59,014 -91.914 -91.914 606.630

UndIstributod 937.700 925.600 -59.14 -91,914 -91.14 646,766

010 FT MACARTHUR CA 20.000 16,000 -2,000 -2.000 --- 2,000 -16.000
010 NEW CONSTRUCTION (20,000) (16.000) (-2.000) (-*.000) (-2.000) (10.000)
015 MACDILL FL 3.200 -30 -32. 0 -3,2100
015 NEW CONSTRUCTION (3,.00) (-900) (-8,2001 (-3,200)
020 POWELL WY 3,60 9,465 -200 -366 -5 3.405

FAD 728 /83
OASD(C)P/B, Oir. of Progrm 6 Financial Control
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fry 1903
Congr-ess ional Acti on on Apropriation Requests

(Thousands of Dollars),
--- -- --- -- Author x - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
Amen* %ion M4AC Rpt. SAC Rpt. Con#. Rpt. Enacted

Appropriation Title end Item budget PL97-221 No.37-726 No.97-572 No.37-313 PL97-323
Request Floor Act. Floor* Act. Final Act.

15 OCTS62 19AUG 42 27 SEP 62 30 SEP682 15 OCT692

( )(4) (41- - - - (of-- - - (13) -- - -(17) -- - -(I5

02 E OSRCIN(.51 (3,465) C-305) t-345) (-365) (0.464)

025 -NIRI A i Hsig Ai ore07,700 310.500 -06,014 -61,01 -21,010 185,766

00 RAFCBiPTAE -6,15.00 -5206,100 -5,0

0 nd1 tib0e NE1OSRUTO03,0001 477.2w)6 C-3,00) -34,000) 4,0

00 RA OVREEAS CO MONE UK 1.05 00 -. 6 -460 -5164
030 E CNSTRUiCTIPONC (14.001(50 (1.5w3) (-0)-31(4
040 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIOIISZU SU7,0 03.So -20.0" -3.476 -3,473 803.01
019 FUPNISHINSS ACCOUNIT 441,711) (1,704) (-5041) (-5436 (-504)8 (10.000)
01D LEASING (14306)o (14,366) (-2,666) (-2,666) (-2) (514,357)

0401 UTILITIES ACCOUNT (1143S) (433 t 13)-) (-1133) 1.13 (5)
All other programs 2."2t.we2.w

TOA - Family Housing, Defns Agrence 107.00 115750 -4.0664 -3,1.61 -,006 64,766)

F Inanc Ing Adj ustments:
100 RECEIPTS -2730IS

kTl-Family Housing, Defense Agencies I ,% 16301 17.4172 -4,01111 -3,626 -4,006 14.313

0 1 O A O( C )P/5. D i A S II, of P re.a -: 4 -i u- -~ C e ntre 4 -

010 CLS ____K PRJC (109 (Go 4~-- -601) -4) -1) 4

015UNPEIFEDWORDWDELOATOWZ 1,91 7."1 2.71 -.49 -.411 1411

015 URNSHIGS ACOU011 11.041 (1."1 (-11041 t-901 (50/
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FY 19063
Conresslone Action on Aproprletson Requests

(Thousands of Dot tars)
------------- Authorize ----------------------------------------------------

Amended t Ion MAC RPt. SAC Rt. Cont. RPt. Enected
Approprlation Tile and Item Budget PL07-31 No.97-720 No.37-572 No.07-913 PL.37-323

Request Floor Act. Floor Act. Final Act.
15 OCT 62 19 AUG 62 27 SEP 32 30 SEP 82 15 OCT 02

(I) (4) (a) (0) (IS1) (17) is)

Homeowners Asst Fund, Def. (Request) 5,200 2.000 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 3.200

Unditr ibuted 6,000 2,000 6,000

010 UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONSZU 6.000 4,000 6,000
010 HOPEOWNER' ASSISTANCE 16.000) (4,000) (6,000

All othor programs -2,000 1

TOA - Homeowners Asst FNd, Def. 6.000 2.000 6.000)

F I twina Adj ustments,:

020 TOTAL FINANCING -000 -2,000 -2.000 -2,000 -2.800
020 AUTHOlRITY TO BORROW (1,2001 (,200)
020 FINANCING (-2,000) (-2,000) (-3,000) (-2,000) (-4.0001

Total - Homeowners Asst Fund. Def. 5,200 2000 -2,000 -.000 -3.00 32m0

Totl - FAlLY HOUSING

TOA 2,799,900 2.742.422 -15111,600 -262,20 -243.120 2.5, .701
FAJ -22,573 -2,000 "3.000 -2,000 -24,573
Budget Authority 2,777,327 2.742,492 -150,.60 -3M,00 -245. 130 2,532.126

FAD 72S /03
AIC)P/, Dir. of Prerm A Flnancial Control
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